
* The Governing Board may meet in an executive session concerning any item on this agenda for purpose of consultation 
with legal counsel, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3).  Rules of Order that apply to Governing Board meetings may be 
suspended by a vote of the majority of the Board.  One or more Governing Board members may attend by electronic 
means. 

1 Persons interested in addressing the Governing Board must complete and submit a form available from the Governing Board 
secretary.  Procedures for addressing the Board are outlined on the form.

2 Information items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.
3 Details are available in the offices of the Associate Superintendents and Chief Financial Officer.
4 Study session items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.

Final Posting: Monday, October 2, 2023 at 4:30 pm

REGULAR PUBLIC MEETING OF THE AMPHITHEATER GOVERNING BOARD
Leadership and Professional Development Center

701 W Wetmore Road
Tucson, AZ 85705

Tuesday, October 3, 2023

6:00 PM
(Doors open 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting)

AGENDA*

As permitted by the Arizona Open Meeting Laws, Board members may participate in this meeting by telephone, video or internet 
conference. 

Persons present at the Board meeting may complete a form requesting to speak to the Board. Individuals who wish to address 
the Board in-person during Call to the Audience should fill out a public comment card and hand it to the Governing Board 
Secretary located in the main hallway of the Leadership and Professional Development Center. All comments are limited to 3 
minutes to ensure an equitable opportunity to address the Board. In addition, to ensure adequate time is available for other 
Governing Board business, a maximum time limit for Public Comment will be observed. Those unable to speak within the 
specified time limits may also submit comments to the Board in writing.

AMPHITHEATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

MISSION
To empower all students to become contributing members of society equipped with the 

skills, knowledge, and values necessary to meet the challenges of a changing world.
We Believe

❖ All students can learn and achieve.
❖ Everyone has unique strengths, talents, and needs.
❖ All students and staff should be responsible for and dedicated to educational 

excellence.
❖ Education requires cooperation, honesty, and respect among the students, 

parents, staff, school, and community.
❖ The school community deserves a safe and caring environment.
❖ Our actions reflect our values and our dedication to meeting student needs 

fairly and equitably.
❖ Ample resources are essential to accomplish the Mission.

We Value
achievement, caring, creativity, curiosity, diligence, diversity, fairness, honesty, kindness,

respectfulness, responsibility and service to the community.
.
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* The Governing Board may meet in an executive session concerning any item on this agenda for purpose of consultation 
with legal counsel, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3).  Rules of Order that apply to Governing Board meetings may be 
suspended by a vote of the majority of the Board.  One or more Governing Board members may attend by electronic 
means. 

1 Persons interested in addressing the Governing Board must complete and submit a form available from the Governing Board 
secretary.  Procedures for addressing the Board are outlined on the form.

2 Information items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.
3 Details are available in the offices of the Associate Superintendents and Chief Financial Officer.
4 Study session items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.

 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND SIGNING OF THE VISITOR'S REGISTER
     Ms. Deanna M. Day, M. Ed., President
 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
     Rio Vista Elementary School Students
 
3. RECOGNITION OF STUDENT ART
     Rio Vista Elementary School Students
 
4. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT SPECIAL GOVERNING BOARD MEETING
     Tuesday, October 24, 2023 at 5:30 p.m. at the Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson AZ, 
85705, in the Leadership and Professional Development Center, SE Entrance and Parking.        
 
5. RECOGNITIONS

A. Recognition of Arizona’s 2023 International Baccalaureate Diploma Programme Student 
of the Year 
B. Presentation of Distinguished Service Awards
 

6. INFORMATION²   
A. Report on American Heart Association Kids Heart Challenge  
B. Superintendent’s Report
C. Annual Review of Bond and Capital Projects pursuant to A.R.S. 15-491(K)
D. Introduction of the Meet and Confer Teams for the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year, Addressing 
Working Condition Policies and Compensation Terms for Certificated, Support and 
Professional/Non-Teaching Employee Groups
 

7. PUBLIC COMMENT¹ (30 Minutes Maximum)
 
8. CONSENT AGENDA³

A. Approval of Appointment of Non-Administrative Personnel
B. Approval of Personnel Changes
C. Approval of Leave(s) of Absence
D. Approval of Separation(s) and Termination(s)
E. Approval of Stipend for Coaching Volunteers
F. Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
G. Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $6,392,606.64 
H. Acceptance of Gifts
I. Approval of Parent Support Organization(s) - 2023-2024
J. Approval of Disposal of Surplus Property via PublicSurplus.com
K. Receipt of August 2023 Report on School Auxiliary and Club Balances
L. Award of Contract for Industrial Water Treatment System, Water Treatment, Maintenance 
& Repair-Based Upon Responses to Request for Proposal (RFP) 2324006
M. Award of Contract for Security Guards-Based Upon Responses to Request for Proposal 
(RFP) 2324005
N. Award of Contract for Musical Instrument Repairs, Sheet Music Accessories and 
Supplies-Based Upon Responses to Request for Bids (RFB) 2324000
O. Approval of Arizona Department of Administration School Facilities Division Building 
Renewal Grants
P. Approval of Revisions to the Following Policy Documents: 
Policy IGA (Curriculum Development), Policy IGD (Curriculum Adoption)
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* The Governing Board may meet in an executive session concerning any item on this agenda for purpose of consultation 
with legal counsel, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3).  Rules of Order that apply to Governing Board meetings may be 
suspended by a vote of the majority of the Board.  One or more Governing Board members may attend by electronic 
means. 

1 Persons interested in addressing the Governing Board must complete and submit a form available from the Governing Board 
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Policy IJJ (Textbook/Supplementary Materials Selection and Adoption) 
Policy JLCD (Medicines/Administering Medicines to Students)
Q. Approval of Memorandum of Understanding with University of Arizona and AmeriCorps 
for AmeriCorps STEMM Program 
R. Approval of Out of State Travel
 

9. STUDY4

A. Early Childhood Education Programs Review
B. Special Education Programs Review  
 

10. STUDY/ACTION
A. Approval of 2022-2023 Annual Financial Report
 

11. ACTION
A. Joint Resolution Expressing Concern and Disapproval Regarding the Recent Executive 
Director Appointment Process Conducted by the Executive Board of the Arizona School 
Boards Association
 

12. PUBLIC COMMENT¹ (30 Minutes Maximum)
 
13. BOARD MEMBER REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
 
14. ADJOURNMENT
 

In addition to display at various locations, copies of each agenda are available 24 hours prior to the 
meeting at www.amphi.com, and at the Wetmore Center, 701 West Wetmore Road, Tucson, AZ 85705.  The 
public and the press are also welcome to examine in the Records Department all non-confidential 
supporting materials for the agenda.  Requests for copies, at cost, of any of these supporting materials will 
be honored as timely as possible.  If you need special accommodations, please call the Governing Board 
office: (520) 696-5158.

200

216

226
242

261

348
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:     October 3, 2023

TITLE:  Recognition of Arizona’s 2023 International Baccalaureate Diploma Programme 
Student of the Year 

_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
The International Baccalaureate Diploma Programme is a rigorous, 11th and 12th grade diploma program for 
students seeking personal and academic growth that prepares them to compete in the 21st Century marketplace. 
IB learners strive to be inquirers, knowledgeable, thinkers, communicators, principled, open-minded, caring, 
risk-takers, balanced and reflective.

Canyon del Oro High School senior Brynley Ferris was named Arizona’s 2023 International Baccalaureate 
Diploma Programme Student of the Year.  The award highlights Brynley’s academic achievements as well as 
her community service work. 

_________________________________________________________________________________  
RECOMMENDATION:
This item is presented for the Board’s information and recognition. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

 

_________________________________________________________________________________
Jen Anderson, Executive Assistant to the Superintendent & Governing Board        Date:  September 22, 2023

                                   ________________________________
      Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:     October 3, 2023

TITLE:     Presentation of Distinguished Service Awards
________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
The Distinguished Service Award was established to recognize employees’ initiative, collaboration, loyalty, 
and contribution to the Amphitheater Public School District.  Employees are recognized on a monthly basis 
during the school year. All Amphitheater employees are eligible to be nominated by their colleagues for this 
recognition.

We would like to recognize the following individuals for the month of October:

                   • Allisa Pittman, Secretary III, Transportation

                   • Chris Mercilliott, Social Studies Teacher, Amphitheater Middle School

_________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
This is presented for the Board’s information and recognition. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Jen Anderson, Executive Assistant to the Superintendent and Governing Board Date: September 25, 2023

                              ______________________________
       Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING: October 3, 2023

TITLE:  Report on American Heart Association Kids Heart Challenge  
________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
The American Heart Association’s Kids Heart Challenge is an enduring tradition in the Amphitheater School 
District. Since 1989, students in the District have raised over $600,000 dollars for heart disease research and 
prevention.

Through the participation of eleven schools during the 2022-2023 school year, our District raised $36,750.00 
for the American Heart Association and 546 families learned Hands Only CPR. Just as important as the benefits 
of the fundraising, however, is the benefit to our participating students, who learn the importance of proper 
nutrition, exercise and living tobacco-free lives. We are so proud of Amphitheater being one of the top 
fundraising districts in Southern Arizona.

We are excited to continue in this partnership with the American Heart Association and thank you to all who 
come together to help children learn about their health and the benefits of giving to others.

Theresa Hoge, Region VP Development and School Engagement will provide the Governing Board with an 
overview of the collaboration between Amphitheater and the American Heart Association.

 
_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
This item is for the Governing Board’s information.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Jen Anderson, Executive Assistant to the Superintendent and Governing Board             Date:  September 26, 2023

____________________________
       Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:     October 3, 2023

TITLE:     Superintendent’s Report 
________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
The Superintendent will provide a brief review of recent and future activities in the District and community.

_________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:    
This item is presented for the Board’s information.

_________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:                                                     Date:  September 20, 2023

____________________________________
                                                                                                          Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Superintendent’s Report
October 3, 2023
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Gifted Education (REACH) Institute
Vanessa Hill, District REACH Coordinator, 
and her team recently hosted students, 
parents, and staff for our REACH 
Institute on Saturday, September 16.

This year’s institute included guest 
speaker, nationally renown author and 
neuropsychologist, Dr. Paul Beljan.

Dr. Beljan, who has taught gifted 
education and pediatric 
neuropsychology at the master’s and 
doctoral levels is also a noted expert in 
forensic neuropsychology within the 
civil,  juvenile, and criminal justice levels.  
He was able to speak to the issues 
affecting twice-exceptional students.
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Around Our Schools

In September, we highlighted Creative 
Thinking throughout our schools. Thank you 
to our sites for sharing some of the activities 
that demonstrate Creative Thinking in our 
District. At left, students at Ironwood Ridge, 
top right, Cross Middle School, and bottom 
right, Amphi High.
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Around Our Schools

Last�week�Wilson�K-8�School�held�its�annual�“Wilson�
Wrangler�Round�Up”,�which�included�performances,�
a silent auction, games, prizes, snacks, and -- of 
course  -- the now famous chili cook-off contest.
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Around Our Schools

As we continue with our Year of the 
Portrait of a Graduate, we shifted from 
Creative Thinking Month (September) 
to Caring Month (October). Students at 
Harelson Elementary helped us 
announce the transition with a fun little 
video.
https://www.facebook.com/reel/8700
67197974355
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Around Our Schools

Jeremy Tarbet, Automotive CTE Teacher at CDO High School, was honored just today 
with the news that he is one of 25 recipients, nation-wide, of the Harbor Freight Tools 
for Schools Award for Teacher Excellence. Mr. Tarbet is the only teacher in Arizona and 
the entire western region to win this year, which comes with a $50,000 prize. 
Congratulations to Mr. Tarbet, CDO and the students in the automotive program!
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Around Our Schools

In another celebration honoring a CDO teacher, 
Amanda Bryant was recently the first of 20 
teachers in the state to be selected for the 
Barstool Sports Arizona Bowl Extra Yard 
Teachers Grant program! Part of this 
recognition includes $1,000 for her classroom, 
and she and her family will be recognized on 
the field at an Arizona Bowl game later this year.
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Emergency Test Tomorrow
• Wednesday, October 4th, at 11:20 a.m.

• FEMA and the FCC will conduct a joint, nation-wide test of 
the emergency alert system and wireless emergency alert 
system. 

• The test will impact all cell phones, radios, and TVs.

• The test will begin with a loud tone followed by “THIS IS A 
TEST of the National Wireless Emergency Alert System.”

• Staff, students and the community should be aware.

15



Curriculum Adoption Committees
• We will have several upcoming textbook and curriculum adoption 

processes in the next several months.

• In keeping with our Governing Board Policy and other 
requirements, we will be convening a committee composed of 
educators and concerned citizens. 

• We will publish notice of committee formation both internally and 
externally, via our website and newspaper advertisement, to solicit 
interested parties who may wish to participate.
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Addendum Review Committee
• It has been several years since we reviewed our addenda in the 

District – added duties and contractual terms for our certificated 
staff members.

• Mr. Munger, Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education, is 
chairing the group which was recently convened. 

• The committee is charged with reviewing our existing addenda, 
studying other areas for which addenda may be warranted, and 
examining our comparability with other districts (among other 
things) with the ultimate result of recommendations to the 
Superintendent early in the Spring semester.
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Speaking Engagement
• I have been invited to speak at an event hosted by the Tucson 

League of Women Voters entitled, “Public Education - Challenges 
and Innovation”.

• I will be one of four panelists, and will be joined by Kathy Prather, 
CEO of JTED; Marcy Wood, Head of the Teaching, Learning and 
Sociocultural Studies at the University of Arizona; and Judi 
Moreillon, former school librarian and retired associate professor at 
Texas Woman’s University.

• The event will be held Saturday, October 21, 2023, from 10:00 AM 
until 11:30 AM at the Junior League of Tucson, 2099 E River Rd, 
Tucson, AZ.
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Our Sympathies
Our thoughts and hearts go 
out to Dr. Scott Baker, 
Governing Board Member 
and friend to us all, on the 
passing of his dear wife, 
Windy, just last evening.

I know that all of our Amphi 
family will keep him and their 
family close in our hearts.
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

1

DATE OF MEETING: October 3, 2023

TITLE:  Annual Review of Bond and Capital Projects pursuant to A.R.S. 15-491(K) 
_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
Pursuant to A.R.S. 15-491(K) the District Administration is required to present to the Board an annual review 
of projects funded by bond monies, capital improvement projects, building renewal and Adjacent Ways. 

The presentation provided will fulfill this obligation.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
For information and discussion only.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Richard C. La Nasa, Executive Manager, Operational Support                     Date:  September 22, 2023

                                   ________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Annual Bond & Capital 
Expenditure Report

Per A.R.S. § 15-491 (K)
7/1/22 – 6/30/23

October 3, 2023
21



Per A.R.S. § 15-491 (K)

District Administration is required to present to the Board an 
annual review of projects being funded with bond funds

Included in this presentation is data from three District funding sources for 
facility capital improvements:

Bond Funds

Adjacent Ways Funds

Building Renewal Grant Funds
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Adjacent Ways Project Expenditures

$222,939
• Cross bus & fire lane paving/sealcoating - $82,895 
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• Ironwood Ridge High School fire lane reconstruction - 
$140,044 
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Building Renewal Grant Expenditures

$3,845,240

Amphitheater High School - $457,904 

• Evaporative cooler replacements - $23,061
• Central plant 3 hot water line replacement - $11,097
• East campus roof assessment - $8,365
• 300 wing structural repairs - $272,504
• West campus roof assessment - $5,741
• North gym HVAC conversion - $107,455
• Central plant 3 water treatment repairs - $2,554
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• Classroom flooring - $27,127
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Canyon del Oro High School - $35,199

• Roof replacement phase II - $19,573
• North gym HVAC conversion - $15,626

Cross Middle School - $1,691,274

• Campus roof replacement - $1,690,159
• HVAC repair - $1,115
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Cross Campus Roof Replacement
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Harelson Elementary School - $15,085

• Funhouse weatherization – $15,085

Ironwood Ridge High School - $127,511

• Fine arts/gym weatherization design - $35,300
• Fine arts/gym weatherization - $52,374
• Lecture hall remediation - $39,837
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La Cima Middle School - $12,285

• Weatherization assessment - $5,440
• Roof assessment - $6,845

Nash Elementary School – $1,127

• Cooling tower water treatment repairs - $1,127
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Mesa Verde Elementary School - $1,325,797

• Roof replacement - $1,325,797
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Painted Sky Elementary School - $23,100

• Fire alarm replacement design - $23,100

Prince Elementary School – $29,092

• Mustang room HAVC replacement - $14,016
• Classroom 19 HVAC replacement - $14,015
• Cooling tower water treatment repairs - $1,061 
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Rillito Center - $44,258

• Weatherization - $44,258

Prince Classroom 19 HVAC Replacement
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Walker Elementary School - $2,534

• Cooling tower water treatment repairs - $2,534

Wilson K-8 School - $80,074

• MPR stage HVAC replacement design - $15,845
• MPR roof assessment - $5,315
• Underground hot water pipe repair - $37,500
• Underground hot water pipe replacement design - $21,414
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Building Renewal Grant Expenditures
Total SY 2022 - 2023 - $3,845,240
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Facilities Renewal Bond Project Expenditures

$5,243,971

Amphitheater High School - $1,041,554

• Nurse’s office improvements - $54,588
• Classroom carpet replacement - $11,971
• D building electric service upgrade design - $22,352
• Fine arts security fencing - $27,012
• Stadium light upgrades design - $16,902
• Fire alarm device relocations - $16,028
• Central plant # 1 pump replacement  - $30,079
• Campus PA system - $166,933
• 100 & 200 Wing lighting - $149,991
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• Security fencing - $76,918
• Access controls - $274,274
• 700 building HVAC  - $17,821
• Fence painting - $29,970
• Single point of entry security booth - $20,122
• Access controls - $8,146
• D building exterior ADA access improvements - $86,512
• SW campus security fencing - $30,207
• Security communication conduits - $1,728
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AHS Fine Arts Security Fencing

AHS D Building Access Ramp
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Amphitheater Middle School - $68,166

• 300 building roof coating - $48,327
• 300 building soffit repair - $6,688
• A building access controls - $13,151 39



Canyon del Oro High School - $1,233,362

• East parking lot replacement design - $3,983
• Central plant renovation design - $4,870
• Central plant renovation - $483,671
• East parking lot reconstruction - $533,123
• BN building HVAC - $8,542
• E building HVAC controls - $16,959
• Chilled water valve replacement - $11,505
• Bottle fillers - $32,176
• Sidewalk and retaining wall - $32,615
• A building access controls - $15,210
• Fine Arts building VFD replacement - $5,771
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• Softball field handicap access improvements - $84,937
 

CDO Parking Lot Reconstruction
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Copper Creek Elementary School - $223,246

• HVAC controls - $134,139
• MPR electrical - $8,600
• Exterior lighting - $15,360
• Exterior painting - $35,789
• A building access controls – 29,358
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Coronado K-8 School - $244,071

• A, E, H & J building roof coating - $104,308
• Marque electrical service - $8,800
• F building roof replacement - $15,744
• Chilled water pump replacement - $13,095
• Access controls - $5,573
• Activity gym canopy roof replacement - $8,030
• Band room carpet replacement - $23,908
• Site and playground improvements - $64,613
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Cross Middle School - $124,902

• Bottle fillers - $7,236
• Cafeteria HVAC replacement - $27,474
• Access controls - $3,410
• Parking lot restoration - $86,782
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Donaldson Elementary School - $76,630

• Campus access controls - $51,905
• Bottle fillers - $2,000
• A building exterior painting - $20,765
• Roof structural review for HVAC replacement - $1,960
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Ironwood Ridge High School - $415,610

• Irrigation well design - $57,150
• Lecture Hall renovations - $88,063
• A building carpet - $1,839
• Bottle fillers - $33,365
• A building access controls - $12,844
• Main gym bleacher repairs - $59,984
• Main gym & FA auditorium painting - $100,368
• Parking lot reconstruction - $60,702
• Main gym & FA weatherization - $1,295
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Harelson Elementary School - $150,539

• Access controls - $59,918
• PA system - $83,413
• A building exterior painting - $7,208

Holaway Elementary School - $13,908

§ Access controls - $13,908
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Innovation Academy - $26,542

• Exterior railing - $11,019
• Chiller/cooling system assessment - $9,950
• A building access controls - $5,573
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Keeling Elementary School - $225,001

§ Bottle fillers - $8,853
§ A building HVAC replacement - $72,412
§ A building access controls - $5,301
§ HVAC controls - $138,435
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La Cima Middle School - $282,653

• Kitchen HVAC replacement - $51,689
• Access controls - $65,626
• Parking lot reconstruction - $165,338
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Mesa Verde Elementary School - $160,826

• Exterior door replacements - $155,362
• Bottle fillers - $5,464

51



Nash Elementary School - $78,130

• A building access controls - $5,301
• Exterior repairs & painting - $72,829
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Painted Sky Elementary School - $89,779

• Access controls  - $10,642
• Bottle fillers - $21,890
• A building paint & carpet - $57,247
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Prince Elementary School - $157,825

• Access controls - $2,163
• C building HVAC design - $22,060
• A building access controls - $5,463
• C building HVAC renovations - $109,162
• C building HCM abatement - $18,977

Rillito Center - $48,091

• Security fence - $7,808
• Pool plastering and exterior improvements - $40,283
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Rillito Pool Re-Plaster
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Rio Vista Elementary School - $130,514

• Activity gym HVAC replacement - $32,584
• Access controls - $70,420
• PA system - $27,510
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Wilson K-8 School - $328,979

• Central plant expansion tank replacement - $15,515
• A building access controls - $19,292
• Exterior painting - $86,447
• North MPR interior improvements – 207,725
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Walker Elementary School - $123,647

• Access Controls - $32,197
• Chilled water pump replacement - $7,192
• A building access controls - $5,463
• Bottle fillers - $16,394
• F building HVAC replacements - $62,401
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Bond Expenditures - Transportation
• 3 – 84 Passenger Buses - $627,661
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Bond Expenditures - Technology
• Computers, technology equipment, cabling and 

infrastructure - $2,212,625
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2022-2023 SY Bond Expenditures
$8,084,257

Facilities 
Renewal, 

$5,243,971, 
65%

Transportati
on, 

$627,661, 8%

Technology, 
$2,212,625, 

27%

Facilities Renewal
Transportation
Technology
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2022 - 2023 SY Facilities Expenditure Summary

• Adjacent Ways  $     222,939
• Building Renewal Grant $  3,845,240
• Bond $  5,243,971

Total $  9,312,150
62



Questions? 63



GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:    October 3, 2023

TITLE:    Introduction of Meet and Confer Teams for the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year, Addressing 
Working Condition Policies and Compensation Terms for Certificated, Support, and 
Professional/Non-Teaching Employee Groups

BACKGROUND:   
Each year, a team of District representatives meet and confer with a team of employee representatives on matters 
affecting employee working condition policies, wages, and other compensation. The individuals who represent 
the employees during this process are selected annually by the Amphitheater Education Association (AEA). The 
Governing Board has recognized AEA as the exclusive meet and confer representatives for all employees except 
administrators.  

The Governing Board has delegated the responsibility to the Superintendent to establish meet and confer 
procedures with AEA for this purpose. Regulation HD-R identifies the procedures for meet and confer. This 
annual process begins with teams meeting during the fall to discuss issues and concerns relating to personnel 
policies (identified in the “G” series) in the District’s Policy Manual. Regulation HD-R requires that the 
discussions relating to personnel policies conclude by the end of January. 

At the conclusion of personnel policy work, the teams then meet and confer on compensation matters. HD-R 
requires that this process is finished by the end of March.  

Meet and Confer Process
Policy HD-R also identifies the meet and confer procedures that the teams are to follow each year:  

• Two committees of six (6) to eight (8) people will be established to work on 
personnel policy matters - one committee responsible for professional staff 
policy recommendations and one committee responsible for support staff 
policy recommendations. These two committees will each consist of three (3) 
or four (4) members selected by the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s 
designee and representing the administration (“the District Team”) and three 
(3) or four (4) members selected by the Association representing the 
Association and district employees (“the AEA Team”).

• The Administration and the Association will agree upon two (2) 
facilitators/coordinators for each committee - one (1) from among each of 
their respective teams forming each committee. It will be the responsibility of 
the facilitators/coordinators to provide the direction and leadership for the 
committee.

• The Administration and the Association team will agree upon a 
facilitator/coordinator. It will be the responsibility of the 
facilitators/coordinators to provide the direction and leadership for the 
committee.
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The District team members and the AEA team members assigned to the “Professional Staff Policy Committee” 
are responsible for meeting and conferring, then making recommendations to the Governing Board, about the 
District’s personnel policies related to professional staff. For purposes of meet and confer, “professional staff” is 
defined as persons working in classifications paid on the “certificated” or “professional non-teaching” placement 
schedules.   

Likewise, the District team members and the AEA team members assigned to the “Support Staff Policy 
Committee” are responsible for meeting and conferring, then making recommendations to the Governing Board, 
regarding the District’s personnel policies related to employees working in all other non-administrative, 
represented classifications. 

The AEA Meet and Confer Teams
AEA Vice-President Rebecca Green has informed the Superintendent that the AEA’s designated representatives 
in this year’s meet and confer process will be:

AEA Professional Staff Team
Colin Cordell, 5th grade Teacher, Innovation Academy
Rebecca Green, Literacy Intervention and AVID Teacher, Coronado K-8, AEA Certified Vice-President
Trish Hebert, Mathematics Teacher, Canyon Del Oro High School

AEA Support Staff Team
Chad Guymon, Locksmith, Facilities Support Services
Vanessa Harding, Bookstore Manager, Amphitheater High School
Robert Wacker, Journeyman Electrician 

AEA Facilitator for both teams: Brie Ronnie, 5th grade Teacher, Painted Sky Elementary

The District Meet and Confer Teams
The Superintendent has selected the following representatives for the District team:

District Professional Staff Team
Matthew Munger, Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education  
Chris Trimble, Walker Elementary School Principal 
Angela Wichers, Amphitheater Middle School Principal  

Facilitator: Tassi Call, Associate Superintendent for Elementary Education

District Support Staff Team
John Hastings, Director of Human Resources
Richard La Nasa, Executive Manager of Operational Support
J.J. Letts, Coronado K-8 School Principal
 
Facilitator:  Chris Gutierrez, Cross Middle School Principal

Meet and Confer Schedule
The Meet and Confer teams will begin the year working collaboratively to develop a joint survey for employees 
to provide input before the policy portion of meet and confer starts. Meeting dates and team communications 
about Meet and Confer are posted on the District website under the “Employees” tab.
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_________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:  
No action is required of the Governing Board currently. This item is presented to introduce the Governing Board 
to the meet and confer teams and to provide the Governing Board the opportunity to review the meet and confer 
process and comment as needed.

_________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:  

                                                  
                                       
________________________________________________________________________
Tassi Call, Associate Superintendent for Elementary Education K-5           Date:  September 25, 2023

         

         _________________________
         Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

DATE OF MEETING:     October 3, 2023

TITLE:     Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) 

BACKGROUND:   
The attached minutes of previous Governing Board Meeting(s) are submitted for approval by the Board.
         
       September 12, 2023
       
                      
            

RECOMMENDATION:  
The Administration recommends that the minutes of the previous meeting(s) be approved.

INITIATED BY:      

Jen Anderson      Date: September 20, 2023
Executive Assistant to the Superintendent & Governing Board

                                                                                                              Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Minutes of the Regular Governing Board Meeting 
Amphitheater Public Schools 
Tuesday, September 12, 2023 

 
A Regular public meeting of the Governing Board of Amphitheater Public Schools was held on 
Tuesday, September 12, 2023, beginning at 6:00 p.m. at the Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore 
Road, Tucson, AZ 85705 in the Leadership and Professional Development Center.  

Governing Board Members  
Ms. Deanna M. Day, M. Ed., President 
Ms. Vicki Cox Golder, Vice President 
Mr. Matthew A. Kopec, Member 
Ms. Susan Zibrat, Member 

Governing Board Member Absent 
Dr. Scott K. Baker, Member 

Superintendent’s Cabinet Members 
Mr. Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
Ms. Tassi Call, Associate Superintendent for Elementary Education 
Mr. Matthew Munger, Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education 
Mr. Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer  
Mr. John Hastings, Director of Human Resources 
Ms. Elizabeth Jacome, Director of Curriculum and Assessment 
Mr. Richard C. La Nasa, Executive Manager of Operational Support 
Ms. Michelle Valenzuela, Director of Communications 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND SIGNING OF THE VISITOR'S REGISTER 
President Day called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and invited members of the audience to 
sign the guest register.         

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Painted Sky Elementary School students from Pre-K through 5th grade led the Pledge of 
Allegiance. Painted Sky Principal, Ms. Bethanny Papajohn, introduced Vienna, Korbyn, Phoenix, 
Harrison, Luke, Ben, Stella, Adelaide, and Kaylee. The students are distinguished by the fact that 
they all have family members who work at Painted Sky.  Ms. Papajohn spoke about how hard 
each of the students work at school and how they embody the Portrait of a Graduate. The students 
wore pink sunglasses to highlight the Portrait of a Graduate attribute of “Creative Thinking” 
which is being featured during the month of September, and they brought several other pairs for 
the Board and Superintendent to wear. A picture was taken of everyone in their creative thinking 
glasses.  

Ms. Zibrat thanked the students and parents for attending the meeting and distributed certificates 
of recognition.  

3. RECOGNITION OF STUDENT ART 
Ms. Papajohn introduced Jill Coulter, art teacher at Painted Sky Elementary School. Ms. Coulter 
spoke about “The Dot” by Peter Reynolds as a source of inspiration for some of the student art 
displayed in the room. She also spoke about the various elements of art that had been touched 
upon so far this school year, including patterns and watercolors. Ms. Coulter said the next unit 
will focus on the work of Vincent Van Gogh and will include a field trip to the Van Gogh 
Immersive Experience Exhibition in Oro Valley, AZ. 

Ms. Zibrat presented Ms. Coulter with a certificate of recognition.  
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4. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT REGULAR GOVERNING 
BOARD MEETING 
President Day announced that the next Regular Governing Board Meeting would be held on 
Tuesday, October 3, 2023 at 6:00 p.m., at the Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson 
AZ 85705 in the Leadership and Professional Development Center.    

5. RECOGNITIONS 
A. Recognition of 2023 National Academy of Television Arts & Sciences Student 

Production Award Nominee   
Superintendent Jaeger asked Ironwood Ridge High School (IRHS) Film and TV teacher Mr. 
Luke Howell to come forward to present his student, and he also introduced the IRHS 
Principal, Dr. Oranté Jenkins. Mr. Howell introduced Sebastian Krump, a senior student in 
the Film and TV program who is the writer, producer, and director of a film called “The 
Transaction”. Sebastian’s film was a capstone project from last school year and it received a 
nomination for a student Emmy award. Mr. Howell said that while Sebastian didn’t receive 
the award, it was an honor to him to be nominated.  The Emmy experience was also an 
excellent learning opportunity and has invigorated the program as a whole. Sebastian stated 
he is working on ideas for future projects and thanked his parents in the audience for their 
support.   

Mr. Kopec presented Sebastian with a certificate of recognition. A picture was taken with 
Sebastian, Mr. Howell, Dr. Jenkins, the Governing Board, and Superintendent Jaeger to mark 
the occasion.             

B. Presentation of Distinguished Service Awards 
President Day asked Superintendent Jaeger to introduce the awards.  

Superintendent Jaeger explained that each month during the school year, a certificated and a     
classified staff member are recognized with a Distinguished Service Award. 

Superintendent Jaeger asked Chris Gutierrez, Principal of Cross Middle School and Classified 
Distinguished Service Award recipient, Beatrice Otis, Attendance Clerk at Cross Middle 
School to come forward.  

A video presentation was shown honoring Ms. Otis for the work she has done in the District.  

Ms. Zibrat asked Ms. Otis if she would like to share anything. Ms. Otis thanked Mr. 
Gutierrez, her mother-in-law and her co-workers in the audience.  

Ms. Zibrat presented Ms. Otis with a certificate of recognition from the Governing Board, a 
Distinguished Service Award and a gift card donated by the Amphi Foundation. 

Superintendent Jaeger invited Christine Sullivan, Principal of Wilson K-8 School,  and 
Sharon Silvas, ELA Teacher from Wilson K-8 School and Certified Distinguished Service 
Award Recipient, to come forward.  

A video presentation was shown honoring Ms. Silvas for the work she has done in the 
District. 

Ms. Zibrat asked Ms. Silvas if she would like to share anything. Ms. Silvas thanked those 
who came out to support her and spoke about her history of teaching. She went on to speak 
about the Portrait of a Graduate and the attributes of students. Ms. Silvas shared that she is 
grateful for the strong leadership at Wilson K-8 School.  

Ms. Zibrat presented Ms. Silvas with a certificate of recognition from the Governing Board, 
a Distinguished Service Award and a gift card donated by the Amphi Foundation. 

A picture was taken with Ms. Otis, Ms. Silvas, Mr. Gutierrez, Ms. Sullivan, the Governing 
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Board, and Superintendent Jaeger to mark the occasion.    

C. Recognition of 2023 Air Force Association’s Southern AZ STEM K-8 Teacher of the 
Year  
Superintendent Jaeger asked Mr. Michael McConnell, Principal of Innovation Academy, to 
come forward. Mr. McConnell introduced Ms. Shannon Maxon, teacher at Innovation 
Academy. Mr. McConnell stated that Ms. Maxon was recognized as the 2023 Air Force 
Association’s Southern AZ STEM K-8 Teacher of the Year and that she is a natural teacher. 
He noted that although she has only been teaching seven years, she is truly gifted as 
evidenced through her teaching practices. Mr. McConnell spoke about a recent novel study 
the class completed and the way Ms. Maxon created hands-on learning activities 
incorporating the novel into other subject disciplines.  

Ms. Maxon thanked her husband, Mr. McConnell, and the supportive community at 
Innovation Academy.  

Mr. Kopec presented Ms. Maxon with a certificate of recognition. A picture was taken of Ms. 
Maxon, Mr. McConnell, the Governing Board, and Superintendent Jaeger.  

6. INFORMATION   
A. Superintendent’s Report including Update on Empowerment Scholarship Accounts  

For the Superintendent’s Report PowerPoint Presentation see Exhibit 1. 
Superintendent Jaeger said he would begin his report by sharing photos of events around the 
District, and then he will give an update about Empowerment Scholarship Accounts. 

He explained that each month of the school year, the District will focus on one of the 
characteristics of the Portrait of a Graduate, and September is “Creative Thinking” month. 
To kick off the initiative, everyone was asked to wear pink on September 1, to match the 
Portrait of a Graduate icon color. He shared pictures of students and staff wearing pink from 
Painted Sky Elementary School, Donaldson Elementary School, and La Cima Middle School.  
(Board Members and staff in attendance at this meeting were also wearing pink in 
observation of the effort). 

Superintendent Jaeger said that students from Amphi High School’s Agriscience class 
recently visited the District’s Land Lab. The students were able to meet the pigs, goats, cattle, 
and lambs that are part of the Career and Technical Education (CTE) experience in the 
Amphitheater District. The program was also featured on KGUN-9 News. 

He expressed pleasure in announcing that Amphitheater High School teacher, Marian 
Johnson has advanced to the finalist round (1 of 5) for the Arizona Educational Foundation's 
Teacher of the Year Award. The honor is considered to be the "Oscars" of teaching in our 
state. The winner will be announced on October 14th in Phoenix, AZ. He congratulated Ms. 
Johnson.  

Superintendent Jaeger shared that Canyon del Oro High School seniors gathered for the 
traditional “Senior Sunrise” event last month. They watched the sun rise together and 
enjoyed a breakfast provided by the CDO counselors. At the end of the school year, the 
students will celebrate the Senior Sunset. He wished them the best for this year.  

He talked about the annual “Hawk Walk” held at Copper Creek Elementary School last 
month. The event is an annual fundraiser organized by the school’s PTO. Superintendent 
Jaeger said Ms. White won the Penny Wars, which earned her a seat in the chair next to Ms. 
Hillig in the Human Sundae Messy Zone! He thanked everyone for supporting Copper Creek. 

Superintendent Jaeger reported that more than 75 advocates for public education came 
together at Amphiteather High School for a Public Education Townhall on Saturday, 
September 9th. The panelists included representatives from the Legislature, school districts 
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and community partners who care about public education.  

He reported that the Amphi Foundation’s “Shoes to Smiles” program was back in action for 
the Rillito Center last month. He said the “Shoes to Smiles” program provides free shoes and 
socks to our students in need. 

Superintendent Jaeger shared a picture of Governing Board member, Dr. Scott Baker, from 
beautiful Hawaii. He sent Dr. Baker, his wife Windy, and District friends, the Heinemann’s, 
well wishes for an enjoyable and restful vacation. 

He talked about some upcoming events, including the REACH Institute, on September 16th. 
The gathering is sponsored by Vanessa Hill, Amphitheater REACH (Gifted Education 
Coordinator) and the Amphi Foundation. This year’s special guest is Dr. Paul Beljan, co-
author of Misdiagnosis and Dual Diagnosis for Gifted Children and Adults. The exciting 
opportunity is open to parents, students, and teachers. Also, the Office of Learning and 
Instruction will offer a professional learning session for teachers in grades K-3 on standards-
based grading and reporting for elementary students. Teachers will learn how to use 
instructional materials and resources aligned with the AZ Math and ELA Standards and the 
District adopted curriculum to guide instruction and to inform standards-based grading 
practices.   

Superintendent Jaeger then gave an update on Empowerment Scholarship Accounts (ESA), 
which are public money vouchers that may be used to pay private school tuition. He explained 
that originally the vouchers were limited for use by students with special needs and 
circumstances. School year 2022-2023 was the first year of unrestricted vouchers, after 
Governor Ducey and the legislature expanded the voucher use to include every child in the 
state, regardless of their need.  

He noted that the new program loads taxpayer dollars onto debit cards, which parents can 
then use to make purchases. He said the State of Arizona reimburses families for individual 
purchases made through Amazon, Venmo and other providers.  

Superintendent Jaeger explained private school vouchers run wholly contrary to public 
school requirements; as there are no curriculum standards with ESA vouchers, no tracking 
of educational outcomes or assessments of student progress and proficiency, and virtually no 
financial oversight of ESA vouchers and how they are spent. 

Superintendent Jaeger presented some “fact checks” of falsehoods that ESA supporters will 
claim to be true. 

 False:  “ESA vouchers save Arizona money” 
The Truth:   Every ESA voucher actually costs Arizona more money than a public school 
education would 

•  The minimum ESA voucher costs $424 more than district public schools receive for each 
elementary and middle school student and $540 more for each high school student 

False:  “These funds just allow public school students to make a choice” 
The Truth:   Most of the $900 million in state funds currently spent on ESA vouchers goes  
to families that had already chosen private options 

• More than 75% of ESA voucher recipients were already in private school or homeschool 
and therefore no state funding was spent on their education before these vouchers. Each 
one of these vouchers is an entirely new cost to taxpayers and represents a cost to the 
state budget with no revenue source 

• These numbers are estimated because ADE has no standardized reporting system to 
officially track these students, but if all of the students in private schools asked for 
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vouchers, $500 million MORE in taxpayer subsidies will be drained from the state’s 
budget 

False:  “Vouchers are necessary to help all those fleeing public schools” 
   The Truth:  Public school enrollment is steady  

• The vast majority – 92% – of Arizona families still choose public schools despite vouchers 
• If ESA vouchers were enabling students to leave public schools, a dramatic drop in 

enrollment would be expected   

Superintendent Jaeger noted that a comparison of Arizona’s 2021-2022 public and private 
school enrollment with 2022-2023 enrollment figures showed little change. He stated that 
what did change dramatically is the increase in ESA voucher students from 12,127 to 61,689 
participants. The resulting difference of 49,562 new ESA participants is almost entirely 
attributable to recipients who were already in private school before receiving a voucher. 

False:  “Vouchers give students from low-income families a choice” 
The Truth:  Vouchers don’t cover the costs of most private schools  

• Arizona’s average private school tuition is $9,756 for elementary schools and $15,165 for 
high schools -- thousands more than the average ESA voucher 

• Therefore, vouchers can only be used by those who can still afford the difference  
• Most voucher recipients live in the wealthiest zip codes in the state, such as Paradise 

Valley, Scottsdale, and Deer Valley. Of note, school districts in these areas are funded 
entirely on state taxes. So, for each student in these districts that takes an ESA voucher, 
the cost comes entirely from state taxpayer dollars. 

• And since private schools determine which students’ they want to enroll, there is no 
“school choice”; rather remains the “school’s choice” who is accepted. 

False:  “Parents receiving vouchers provide accountability for taxpayer dollars” 
The Truth:  There is no accountability or transparency for taxpayers — or parents  
• Unlike detailed accounting requirements for public schools that accounts for every 

taxpayer dollar down to the last penny, ESA vouchers provide taxpayers with no way to 
see how their money is being spent or what (or whether) children are learning 

• Voucher-funded private schools have no requirements for accreditation, registration, 
licensing, approval, teacher certification, or special education and are not required to 
assess or report academic achievement 

• Home school voucher spending is similarly unregulated; as long as an item can be tied to 
an ill-defined “curriculum”, it is an “allowable expense”. Many parents use their ESA 
vouchers for purchases like laptops, espresso machines, and bounce houses  

• In February, the Arizona Department of Education (ADE) boasted that it approved over 
111,000 expenses in one day with no receipts, equating to approximately ten expenses 
every second. These approved expenditures are not available for public scrutiny 

The Voucher REALITY 
• In 2022, the state spent $188,763,061 on Vouchers 

• In 2023, the state spent $587,464,347 on Vouchers 

• This year, vouchers will cost approximately $950,000,000 -- $320,000,000 more than the 
state budgeted for 
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How will the state fund this funding shortfall?  
• Finding new revenues in Arizona has always been a political fight given the fact that the 

Arizona Constitution requires a two-thirds supermajority vote from both chambers of the 
legislature to increase taxes  

• The only other solution is to cut spending. The last time the state had to come up with 
$900 million, Arizona lawmakers slashed funding to our public schools  

Vice President Cox Golder asked if anything was being done about the discrepancies in the 
voucher program. Superintendent Jaeger said there are some advocacy groups, such as Save 
our Schools Arizona, that are working on it. He noted that there is talk of a political initiative 
that may be placed on the ballot. Superintendent Jaeger reported that recently the Arizona 
legislature passed a flat tax rate, which has created a $2 billion shortfall in the state budget. 
This shortfall will further compound the state’s financial situation. 

Superintendent Jaeger said he felt it was important to update the Governing Board members 
and the community about the status of the Empowerment Scholarship Accounts. He is 
concerned that the state budget cannot absorb this burden.   

President Day thanked him for the report. 

B. Status of Construction Projects  
   For the Status of Construction Projects Report see Exhibit 2. 

Superintendent Jaeger said the District is fortunate to have local bond funding that helps 
support school construction and capital funding needs. He invited Mr. LaNasa to present this 
month’s report. 

Mr. La Nasa said that the spring and summer projects have been completed. He reported the 
Arizona School Facilities funds are slowly becoming available and they are working to obtain 
additional grant funding for upcoming projects. He then highlighted some recent projects. 

Amphitheater High School (AHS) Bond projects include backup generators for MDF 
rooms, building E parking lot restoration, and improvements to the main entrance security 
and access controls. The east and south campus security fencing upgrades and H1 
classroom renovations have been completed. Building Renewal Grant (BRG) projects 
include the central plant (CP) #2 and #3 hot water lines replacement and phase I east 
campus and phase II west campus roof replacements. Additional projects include buildings 
800, DN and south gym Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) conversion.  
The 300 wing structural repairs have been completed. 

Canyon del Oro High School (CDO) Bond projects include improvements to building 
BN HVAC controls, and central plant water line and auto shop heater replacements. 
Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) projects include building 
BN HVAC and central plant controls improvements. BRG projects include phase I west 
campus and phase II east campus weatherization assessment, and the north gym 
evaporative cooler to air conditioning conversion for fall of 2023. 

Ironwood Ridge High School (IRHS) Bond projects include CP plant control valve 
replacements this fall. The kitchen improvements and main gym floor re-finish have been 
completed. BRG projects include classroom A105 carpet replacement, and weatherization 
of the academic buildings.  

Amphitheater Middle School (AMS) Bond projects include building D stage bathroom  
floor replacement. ESSER projects include building 300 HVAC improvements during fall 
break. 
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Copper Creek Elementary School Bond projects include upgrades to the central plant 
cooling tower and pump. BRG projects include the MPR roof replacement. 

Coronado K-8 School Bond projects include improvements to the boys and girls locker 
room HVAC during fall break.  

Cross Middle School BRG projects include the campus weatherization assessment.  

Harelson Elementary School BRG projects include the campus roof assessment. 

Holaway Elementary School Bond projects include campus access control improvements 
this fall. The front office single point of entry improvements have been completed. 

Innovation Academy Bond projects include the central plant chiller replacement. 

Land Lab Bond projects include building D restroom HVAC improvements.  

La Cima Middle School Bond projects include security fence improvements. ESSER 
projects include the central plant chiller replacement in 2024. BRG projects include the 
campus roof assessment and campus weatherization design. 

Mesa Verde Elementary School BRG projects include the east and west classrooms, 
administration and MPR campus roof replacements. 

Nash Elementary School Bond projects include the kitchen HVAC and playground 
equipment replacement. ESSER projects include building I HVAC improvements (fall 
2023). BRG projects include the campus roof assessment.  

Painted Sky Elementary School BRG projects include the fire alarm and boiler # 2 
replacement.   

Prince Elementary School Bond projects include building C ductwork, flooring and 
lighting. BRG projects include the campus roof replacement, and weatherization 
assessment. The CP water treatment equipment repair and the west wing HVAC coil 
replacement have been completed. 

Rillito Center BRG projects include the swimming pool HVAC repair in November.  

Rio Vista Elementary School Bond projects include building C second floor access 
controls improvements.  

Walker Elementary School Bond projects include building I HVAC replacement . 

Wilson K-8 School Bond projects include HVAC improvements to the south MPR and 
locker room this fall. Lighting improvements to north the MPR and hallway have been 
completed. BRG projects include the MPR stage HVAC and roof replacement, campus 
building hot water line replacement and the campus weatherization assessment.  

 Mr. La Nasa then offered to answer any questions. There were none.  

 President Day thanked him for his report. 

7. PUBLIC COMMENT 
There were no comments.   

8. CONSENT AGENDA 
Details of agenda items, supporting documents, and presentations are available in the 

electronic Board Book by clicking on the hyperlink below. 

Amphitheater Public Schools Public View - BoardBook Premier 

President Day asked if any items needed to be removed for comment or discussion. 
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Superintendent Jaeger spoke about item 8. M. Approval of Fireworks for Canyon del Oro 
High School and Ironwood Ridge High School Homecoming Games. He explained the reason 
that Amphitheater High School was not included for approval, is because the City of Tucson 
does not allow fireworks within the city limits. 

President Day asked for a motion. Vice President Cox Golder moved for Consent Agenda Items 8. A.-N. be 
approved as presented. Mr. Kopec seconded the motion. Voice vote in favor – 4. President Day, Vice President 
Cox Golder, Mr. Kopec and Ms. Zibrat. Opposed – 0.  

A. Approval of Appointment of Non-Administrative Personnel 
   Non-administrative personnel appointments were approved as listed in Exhibit 3. 

B. Approval of Personnel Changes 
 Certified and classified personnel changes were approved as listed in Exhibit 4. 

C. Approval of Leave(s) of Absence 
 Leave(s) of absence were approved as listed in Exhibit 5. 

D. Approval of Separation(s) and Termination(s) 
 Separations and terminations were approved as listed in Exhibit 6. 

E. Approval of Stipend for Coaching Volunteers 
 Stipend for Coaching Volunteers were approved as listed in Exhibit 7. 

F. Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) 
The Governing Board approved minutes from the August 8, 2023 and August 22, 2023 meetings as 
submitted in Exhibits 8-9. 

G. Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $5,266,719.73 
A copy of vouchers for goods and services received by the Amphitheater Public Schools and  
recommended for payment has been provided to the Governing Board. The following vouchers were 
approved as presented and payment authorized as submitted in Exhibit 10. 

Voucher # Amount Voucher # Amount Voucher # Amount 
1459 $259,393.16 1460 $926,608.26 1461 $2,658.63 
1462 $165.50 1033 $32,487.13 1034 $153,226.39 
1035 $327,896.10 1036 $1,070,700.16 1038 $77,303.14 
1039 $98,404.92 1040 $555,905.12 1041 $173,158.15 
1042 $142,245.53 1043 $288,028.39 1044 $53,989.33 
1045 $148,256.42 1046 $11,147.50 1047 $630,761.61 
1048 $68,792.43 1049 $102,828.00 1050 $142,763.86 

H. Acceptance of Gifts 
 Gifts were accepted by the Governing Board as submitted in Exhibit 11. 

I. Approval of Parent Support Organization(s) - 2023-2024 
The Governing Board approved IRHS Wrestling Booster, Cross Middle PTO, IRHS Pomline Booster, 
IRHS Girls Golf Booster, IRHS Baseball Booster, Nighthawk Swim and Dive Booster, Mesa Verde 
PTO, and Project Graduation – CDO for the 2023-2024 school year as submitted in Exhibit 12. 

J. Approval of Fee Waivers for Facility Rentals 2023-2024 School Year 
  The Governing Board approved Fee Waivers for Facility Rentals 2023-2024 School Year. 

K. Approval of Governing Board Policy Exhibit CCB-E (Line and Staff Relations: 
Organizational Chart) 
The Governing Board approved Policy Exhibit CCB-E (Line and Staff Relations: Organizational 
Chart) as submitted in Exhibit 13. 
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L. Approval of Qualified Amphitheater Teacher Performance Evaluation System 
(ATPES) Evaluators 

    The Governing Board approved Qualified Amphitheater Teacher Performance Evaluation System 
(ATPES) Evaluators. 

M. Approval of Fireworks for Canyon del Oro High School and Ironwood Ridge High 
School Homecoming Games 
The Governing Board approved Fireworks for Canyon del Oro High School and Ironwood Ridge 
High School Homecoming Games as submitted in Exhibit 14. 

N. Approval of Out of State Travel  
 The Governing Board approved requests for out of state travel as listed in Exhibit 15. 

9. STUDY 
A. Study of Governing Board Policy Documents: 
     Policy IGA (Curriculum Development), Policy IGD (Curriculum Adoption), 
     Policy IJJ (Textbook/Supplementary Materials Selection and Adoption), and  
     Policy JLCD (Medicines/Administering Medicines to Students) 

For the Governing Board Policy Documents see Exhibits 16-20. 
Superintendent Jaeger explained that the policy items are for study only and will come before 
the Governing Board in the future for approval. He stated that the change in Policy IGA-
Curriculum Development clarifies that evaluation committees that meet are subject to open 
meeting law guidelines. The meetings require being open to the public, posting notices and 
a record of minutes. He talked about Policy JLCD-Medicines/Administering Medicines to 
Students, and said the change was to refine the policy already in place.  

There were no questions. President Day thanked him for the report. 

B. Review of 2023-2024 Property Tax Rates  
  For the Review of 2023-2024 Property Tax Rates see Exhibit 21. 

President Day asked Superintendent Jaeger to introduce the item. He explained that the 
Governing Board must annually review the property tax rates, and the current rates have 
been recently determined. He then asked Mr. Little to provide the details. 

Mr. Little explained that the Pima County Board of Supervisors set the fiscal year 2024 
property tax rates on August 21, 2023. He showed charts comparing Amphitheater School 
District and other neighboring school district property tax rates. He noted that as a result of 
a new change in tax laws, a column was added to the chart titled “Local Aid”. The change 
applies to transporting districts; those that must transport students to a neighboring 
district’s school. He then compared combined tax rates of other local districts. He said 
changes in the combined rate vary from year to year based on assessed property values and 
the tax rate. 

He offered to answer any questions. There were none.  

President Day thanked him for the report.  

10. STUDY/ACTION 
A. Approval for Modifications to the Retention Stipend for Fiscal Year 2023-2024  

President Day asked Superintendent Jaeger to introduce the item. He recapped that the 
Governing Board has twice previously approved the use of Elementary and Secondary School 
Emergency Relief (ESSER) funds to pay retention stipends to employees that stayed during 
the pandemic. He said the prior stipend payout amounts were increased, because more money 
was remaining after all the necessary expenses and other allocations had been paid out of the 
ESSER funds. Superintendent Jaeger was pleased to report that this year there are additional 
funds available to increase the payout amount from 5.0% to 5.6%. He stated that he has 
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spoken with the Amphitheater Education Association (AEA) representatives and they are in 
agreement with the proposed increase. He recommended that the Governing Board approve 
the revision to the retention stipend payout amount. He thanked the Governing Board for 
recognizing the employees and supporting them. 

President Day said she was pleased that the Governing Board can approve the additional 
compensation for the employees to reward them for their commitment to the District. 

President Day asked for a motion. Vice President Cox Golder made a motion to approve the Modifications to the 
Retention Stipend for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. Mr. Kopec seconded the motion. There was no discussion. Voice 
vote in favor - 4: President Day, Vice President Cox Golder, Mr. Kopec and Ms. Zibrat. Opposed - 0.  

11. ACTION 
A. Resolution Declaring September 28, 2023 as "Legendary Teacher Day" 

Superintendent Jaeger explained the District has participated in the annual Legendary    
Teacher Day recognition for many years. He advised the Governing Board to adopt the 
resolution and continue the tradition. 

Vice President Cox Golder made a motion adopt the resolution. Ms. Zibrat seconded the motion. There was no 
discussion. Voice vote in favor - 4: President Day, Vice President Cox Golder, Mr. Kopec and Ms. Zibrat.  
Opposed - 0. The Governing Board passed and adopted the Resolution Declaring September 28, 2023 as 
"Legendary Teacher Day" as submitted in Exhibit 22.  

Vice President Cox Golder read the resolution.   

B. Resolution Declaring Observance of Constitution Day  
   Superintendent Jaeger recapped that at a recent meeting, there was a public comment 

encouraging the District to participate in the observance of Constitution Day. He explained 
that in 2007, Congress passed a law that directs public schools to observe this day. 
Superintendent Jaeger said the comment was a good reminder to be deliberate about the 
observation of Constitution Day. 

President Day made a motion adopt the resolution. Vice President Cox Golder seconded the motion. There was 
no discussion. Voice vote in favor - 4: President Day, Vice President Cox Golder, Mr. Kopec and Ms. Zibrat. 
Opposed - 0. The Governing Board passed and adopted Resolution Declaring Observance of Constitution Day as 
submitted in Exhibit 23.  

President Day read the resolution.   

12. PUBLIC COMMENT 
    There were no comments.  

13. BOARD MEMBER REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
President Day requested information about a flag football program in the District. 

14. ADJOURNMENT 
President Day moved to adjourn. Vice President Cox Golder seconded the motion. There was no discussion. Voice 
call vote in favor – 4. President Day, Vice President Cox Golder, Mr. Kopec and Ms. Zibrat. Opposed – 0. The 
meeting adjourned at 7:35 p.m.   
 

____________________________________________________                  September 29, 2023 
Minutes respectfully submitted for Governing Board Approval                            Date 
Jen Anderson, Executive Assistant to the Superintendent & Governing Board 
Gretchen Hahn, Secretary III, Governing Board Office 

  
____________________________________________________                   October 3, 2023 
Deanna M. Day M. Ed, Governing Board President                                           Date         
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

1

DATE OF MEETING:     October 3, 2023

TITLE:     Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $6,392,606.64
________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
A copy of the vouchers for goods and services received by Amphitheater Public Schools and recommended for 
payment has been provided to the Governing Board.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:  
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board approve payment of the vouchers as 
presented.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:      

_________________________________________________________________________________
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                 Date: October 2, 2023

_______________________________
                                                                                                                 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

1 

DATE OF MEETING:    October 3, 2023 

TITLE:     Acceptance of Gifts  
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:    
Donations detailed on the attached listing have been received by the District. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION:   
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the above gifts be accepted by the Governing Board. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY:       

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer    Date:  September 25, 2023 

_______________________________ 
   Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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Gifts and Donations List
Gifts and Donations 10/3/2023

Ck in the amount $969.38 Amphitheater Foundation Other
Ck in the amount $400.00 Freeport McMoRan Foundation Cross Middle School
Ck in the amount $1,000.00 Marian C Johnson Amphitheater High School
Ck in the amount $1,000.00 Center for the Future of Arizona Keeling Elementary School
Ck in the amount $400.00 Freeport McMoRan Foundation Canyon del Oro High School
Ck in the amount $250.00 Cascade Foundation of Southern Arizona Ironwood Ridge High School
Ck in the amount $1,500.00 Andrew & Laurie Thompson Ironwood Ridge High School
Ck in the amount $700.00 The Marian P Gallin High School Amphitheater High School
Sports Towels Creative Concepts International Amphitheater High School
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1 
 

DATE OF MEETING:    October 3, 2023 
 
TITLE:     Approval of Parent Support Organization(s) – 2023-2024 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: 
Approval of the following Parent Support Organization(s) pursuant to District Policy KBE-R: 

 
A Club (Amphi High) 

Amphi High Volleyball Booster 
Holaway Elementary PTO 

IRHS Girls Basketball Booster 
CDO Softball Booster 

CDO Orchestra Booster Club 
 
 

 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board approve this (these) organization(s). 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY: 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                           Date:  September 26, 2023 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

1

DATE OF MEETING: October 3, 2023

TITLE: Approval of Disposal of Surplus Property via PublicSurplus.com
_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
With Governing Board approval, the Administration will sell via an Internet-Based Online-Sale the following 
surplus property:

Description Quantity 
Piano 1
Camera’s 2
Visio TV 1

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board approve the disposal of surplus 
property at a competitive Internet-Based Online-Sale via PublicSurplus.com.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY: 

_________________________________________________________________________________
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                        Date:  September 29, 2023

                                   _________________________________
 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

DATE OF MEETING: October 3, 2023 

TITLE: Receipt of August 2023 Report on School Auxiliary and Club Balances  
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:    
Arizona Revised Statutes §§15-1121 and 15-1125 provide for the operation of Student Activity and Auxiliary 
Operations funds respectively.  The Uniform System of Financial Records for Arizona School Districts (USFR) 
outlines procedures to be followed by school districts in the disbursements of monies from either of these funds. 
One requirement for the operational compliance is to provide a report to the Governing Board summarizing the 
transactions for the month. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION:   
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board receive the report of School Auxiliary 
and Club Balances. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY:       

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer        Date: September 25, 2023 

_______________________________ 
   Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

1

DATE OF MEETING:     October 3, 2023

TITLE: Award of Contract for Industrial Water Treatment System, Water Treatment, 
Maintenance & Repair-Based Upon Responses to Request for Proposal (RFP) 2324006

_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
Request for Proposal 2324006 (RFP) for the Industrial Water Treatment System, Water Treatment, Maintenance 
& Repair was posted for 28 days on the Arizona Purchasing site on www.AZPurchasing.org.  This solicitation 
requested pricing for Industrial Water Treatment System, Water Treatment, Maintenance & Repair.  The District 
received three responsive proposals, the Evaluation Team scored each proposal based on the evaluation criteria 
listed in the RFP (there were 100 points possible). The results were:

 Industrial Water Engineering (IWF)                 88 points
Water and Energy Systems Technology, Inc. (WEST)   84 points
               Southwest Water Solutions (SWS)                   89 points

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board award a contract to Southwest Water 
Solutions (SWS) as determined by their responsive proposal to RFP 2324006 for the Industrial Water Treatment 
System, Water Treatment, Maintenance & Repair. 

INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                          Date:  September 26, 2023

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

1

DATE OF MEETING:     October 3, 2023

TITLE: Award of Contract for Security Guards-Based Upon Responses to Request for 
Proposal (RFP) 2324005

_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
Request for Proposal 2324005 (RFP) for the Security Guards was posted for 32 days on the Arizona Purchasing 
site on www.AZPurchasing.org.  This solicitation requested pricing for Security Guards.  There were twenty 
vendors who downloaded the solicitation from www.AZPurchasing.org. The District received two responsive 
proposals, the Evaluation Team scored each proposal based on the evaluation criteria listed in the RFP (there 
were 100 points possible). The results were: 

   Blackstone Security    96 points
   Desert Eagle Security  84 points

              

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board award a contract to Blackstone 
Security as determined by their responsive bid to RFP 2324005 for the Security Guards. 

INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                         Date:  September 26, 2023 

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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RFP: Security Guards 2324005

  

Criterion Description Criterion 
Points Desert Eagle Blackstone

Cost of Service to include any and 
all associated costs to the District 65 58 64

Company Qualifications and 
Employee Resources to include 
required licensure, longevity in the 
industry, evaluation of past 
performance, work history, work 
execution, at least three (3) 
references from the clients with a 
similar scope of services as this 
RFP, and vehicle/equipment 
availability. Employee Resources to 
include staff availability, training, 
certifications, and experience.

20 14 18

Electronic Monitoring/Notification 
System to include detailed 
description of company provided 
system to provide web based real-
time reporting and tracking

10 7 9

Responsiveness of Proposal to 
include completed all required 
forms, provided requested 
information, and provided an 
electronic copy of proposal.

5 5 5

TOTAL EVALUATION POINTS 100 84 96
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

1

DATE OF MEETING:     October 3, 2023

TITLE: Award of Contract for Musical Instrument Repairs, Sheet Music Accessories and 
Supplies-Based Upon Responses to Request for Bids (RFB) 2324000

_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
Request for Bids 2324000 (RFB) for the Musical Instrument Repairs, Sheet Music Accessories and Supplies 
was posted for 25 days on the Arizona Purchasing site on www.AZPurchasing.org.  This solicitation requested 
pricing for Musical Instrument Repairs, Sheet Music Accessories and Supplies.  There were twenty-one  vendors 
who downloaded the solicitation from www.AZPurchasing.org. The nine responsive vendors are listed below.

Sweetwater Sound
Steve Weiss Music

           West Music Company
Southwest Strings
   Music & Arts
Luck’s Music Library

         Instrumental Music Center
         Washington Music Center

 Glen Miller Studio

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board award a contract to Instrumental 
Music Center as determined by their responsive bid to RFB 2324000 for the 
Musical Instrument Repairs, Sheet Music Accessories and Supplies. 

INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                          Date:  September 26, 2023

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

1

 DATE OF MEETING:     October 3, 2023

TITLE: Approval of Arizona Department of Administration School Facilities Division 
Building Renewal Grants

________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
The District submitted Building Renewal Grant (BRG) Applications to the Arizona Department of 
Administration School Facilities Division (SFD) to correct Minimum Adequacy Guideline deficiencies at 
District locations.  

The SFD approved the following BRG Applications with Phase Grant funding to be awarded for each BRG:

• AHS Tower #2 Replacement Project BRG-005046
• AHS Tower #3 Replacement Project BRG-005048
• AHS Chiller #3 Replacement Project BRG-005061
• PRI Tower Replacement BRG-005042
• INN Temp Chiller Emergency BRG-005089

The Governing Board is required to approve SFD Terms and Conditions for each BRG Application to accept 
the awards. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board accepts the SFD Building Renewal 
Grants and authorize the Governing Board President to sign the attached Terms and Conditions.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Richard C. La Nasa, Executive Manager, Operational Support                   Date:  October 2, 2023

                                   ________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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SCHOOL FACILITIES DIVISION 

Adopted: December 4, 2008 
Modified: November 4, 2009, June 23, 2010, July 11, 2012, October 9, 2013, April 6, 2016, 
December 8, 2016, October 4, 2017, July 11, 2018, January 8, 2020, May 6, 2020, May 4, 2022, April 
5, 2023 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR ACCEPTANCE OF MONIES FROM 
BUILDING RENEWAL GRANT FUND 

School District: 

School: 

BRG Project Number: 

Project Title: 

1. PURPOSE OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

These Terms and Conditions apply to the distribution of monies by the School Facilities Division  
(SFD, or “Division”) from the Building Renewal Grant Fund (“Fund”) pursuant to Arizona Revised 
Statutes, (“A.R.S.”) §41-5732, §41-5701, and §41-5702. 

These monies are being awarded to the District for the purpose of maintaining the adequacy of 
existing school facilities owned by school districts that are required to meet the minimum 
adequacy standards for student capacity and that fall below the minimum school facility guidelines 
found in A.A.C. Title 7, sections R7-6-101 through R7-6-276. Districts are prohibited from using 
monies from the Fund awarded pursuant to these Terms and Conditions on any project that is in 
a building, or part of a building, that is being leased to another entity. All monies used must be in 
compliance with the statutory requirements found in A.R.S. §41-5732, 
A.A.C. Title 7 section R7-1-101, and the Building Renewal Grant Policy adopted on October 2, 
2008 and as subsequently amended, as well as any applicable session law. 

2. TERM OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The term of these Terms and Conditions shall begin on the initial date of the  performance period 
and shall continue until the  project is closed, pursuant to Paragraph 4.2. A project shall be 
complete within 12 months per A.R.S. §41-5732. 

2.1 ABANDONMENT OF THE PROJECT 

A Project or phase grant may be  considered to be abandoned if the acceptance process, 
including, the submittal of the purchase order(s) has not been completed by the District within 
four months of award of funding or the project has had no activity in over a 6 month period.  In 
such an instance, the project or phase grant may be subject to administrative closeout and any 
monies awarded may be de-obligated from the project or phase grant and returned to the fund. 
Abandonment of a project does not relieve a District of its obligation to correct the deficiency and 
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maintain compliance with Minimum Adequacy Guidelines. 
 
3. FINANCIAL CONDITIONS 
 
The District will accept a grant from the Fund in accordance with all applicable state statutes and 
rules, and will expend the funds in compliance with all provisions of such statutes and rules, 
including but not limited to, the following: 
 

3.1. Use of fiscal control and fund accounting procedures as prescribed in the Uniform 
System of Financial Records, which will ensure proper disbursement of, and 
accounting for, monies paid to the District from the Fund; 
 

3.2. Compliance with the School District Procurement Rules adopted by the Arizona State 
Board of Education, the USFR purchasing guidelines; 
 

3.3. Compliance with all applicable state, federal, and local codes and laws related to 
buildings and building access, including permitting requirements of the Department of 
Environmental Quality for any construction project; 
 

3.4. Compliance with any applicable federal, state and local health or safety requirements; 
 

3.5. Compliance with any applicable Division of School Facilities Performance 
Specifications; 
 

3.6. The Division of School Facilities will require Design Scope Development  meetings 
with the selected architect  before any funding is made available for Construction 
phase grant. School district non-compliance with these Terms and Conditions may 
result in the delay of phase grant awards in Procurement and/or Construction; 

 
3.7. Professional services deliverables will be submitted to the Division of School Facilities 

via activity reports before project and phase grant closeout to verify deliverables were 
successfully funded by the Building Renewal Grant Program. 

 
3.8. Further requests for funds in the form of subsequent phases, change orders, 

supplemental funding requests, and other requests outside of the project scope as 
described in the  Terms and Conditions   may  be deemed ineligible upon review by 
the Division staff. These determinations are appealable as authorized in A.R.S.§ 41-
5702 (A) (5) (i).  Staff will provide guidance and technical assistance to the district in 
meeting program requirements. The  final determination  of the SFD or the Board are 
appealable agency actions  as detailed in § 41-5702 (A)(5) (i) and subsection and 8. of 
these Terms and Conditions. 

 
3.9. Failure to comply with any term or condition required by this Agreement may result in 

a delay in the processing of payment applications and change orders. 
 

 

3.1 UNIFORM SYSTEM OF FINANCIAL RECORDS 
 
The District will maintain records as required by the Uniform System of Financial Records and 
provide access to those records to the SFD as necessary to perform its duties. The District will 
cooperate with the SFD or the Auditor General or any of their authorized representatives when 
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audits are conducted as authorized by law. This cooperation includes access without 
unreasonable restrictions to the District’s records and personnel for the purpose of obtaining 
relevant information. 
 

3.2 SURPLUS FUNDS 
 
If the final cost of the Project or the phase grant is less than the amount awarded by the SFD, the 
SFD shall de-obligate the remaining monies from the project or phase grant at closeout. 
 

3.3 SCOPE OF WORK / UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS 
 
The District shall notify the DSF if any unforeseen conditions arise during project implementation. 
The SFD will direct the District on how to proceed. The District must submit an executable Change 
Order which includes the signature of the District Representative, Architect, and contractor prior 
to receiving written approval from the Division to proceed. The Change Order is not considered 
executed until signed by the SFD. The Change Order will also indicate any changes to the contract 
value, contract schedule, and contract scope. No work shall proceed without a fully executed 
Change Order. Any work the school district approves prior to the executed change order is the 
financial responsibility of the school district. 
 
Pursuant to A.R.S. §41-5701.02.I.2., if a school district approves (If the District issues a purchase 
order or authorizes start of the work) work referenced in a change order before the  SFD approves 
the Change Order, the school district is responsible for the cost and construction of the project 
('The Project' is defined for the purposes of the Change Order as the work defined in the Change 
Order). 
 

3.4 LOCAL FUNDS 

 
If the District intends to supplement the Project or phase grant with additional funds, the District 
shall provide to the SFD an itemized purchase order signed by a District representative authorized 
to make the expenditure. The District’s purchase order shall clearly indicate the funding source 
and the amount being committed in each project or phase grant. 
 
Elective upgrades to facilities, excluded spaces in excess of 10%, district administrative spaces,  
grade configuration updates of facilities, or program changes limited by “built as designed” plans 
are ineligible for BRG funds, notwithstanding campus-wide and/or multi-building building systems, 
such as, but not limited to fire alarms, intercoms, central plants, wastewater treatment plants and 
wells.  
 

3.5 DISBURSED FUNDS 

 
Any work the school district approves prior to receiving an award notice or an executed change 
order is the financial responsibility of the school district. The District shall return any disbursed 
monies to the SFD, and reimburse the Fund for monies spent without proper authorization from 
the SFD within thirty (30) days of being notified by the SFD. 
 

3.6 FUTURE REPAIRS – THIS SECTION SURVIVES THE TERMINATION OF THIS 

AGREEMENT 
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To the extent allowed by Iaw, if the District has contributed local funds to pay for an upgrade of 
the Project beyond that required by the minimum school facilities guidelines; any increase in the 
cost of a future repair or replacement shall be paid for proportionally according to the original cost 
sharing. 

4. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The District will make reports to the SFD as requested, and will cooperate with any evaluation of 
the grant and/or project as required by the SFD. All expenditures and projects are subject to audit. 
All construction and related contracts entered into by the District shall contain a clause that will 
permit the  SFD and/or the District to audit the contract. 

4.1 PUBLIC RECORD 

Any application, report or plan, including school designs or architectural drawings relating to the 
funded Project in the possession of the District or its agents or designees is deemed a public 
record as defined by Arizona law. 

4.2  FINANCIAL REPORT AND PROJECT / PHASE GRANT CLOSEOUT 

The District shall complete a final financial report in each phase grant  before initiating an 
application for subsequent phase grants. The project closeout shall be completed upon 
submission of the final project payment request.  

The District shall maintain records for five years following the completion of the project, which 
show: 

a. The amounts received from the Fund;

b. How the District spent the monies received from the Fund;

c. The total cost of the project and each phase grant;

d. The share of the total cost provided from other sources;

e. A list of all change orders that were approved and denied for each phase grant.

5. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

For all construction projects, the District agrees to secure insurance coverage for purposes of 
general liability, property damage and workers' compensation and secure performance and 
payment bonds. Projects as a result of weather-related or other insurable incidences shall be 
initiated by an insurance claim and partnerships reported. 

6. AUDIT OF RECORDS

Pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 35-214 and 35-215, the District shall retain and shall contractually require 
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each subcontractor to retain all data, books and other records (“records”) relating to these Terms 
and Conditions for a period of five years after completion of these Terms and Conditions. All 
records shall be subject to inspection and audit by the State for five years after the termination of 
these Terms and Conditions. 

7. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Every payment obligation of the State under these Terms and Conditions is conditioned upon the 
availability of funds allocated for the payment of such obligations. If funds are not allocated and 
available for the continuance of the Project or phase grant, these Terms and Conditions may be 
terminated by the State at the end of the period for which funds are available. No liability shall 
accrue to the State in the event this provision is exercised, and the State shall not be obligated or 
liable for any future payments or for any damages as a result of termination under this paragraph. 

8. APPEALABLE AGENCY ACTION

Pursuant to 41-5702 (A)(5) (i) and subsection P, Building Renewal Grant requests are an 
appealable agency action. 

SFD Staff shall notify a school district in writing that the proposed project does not meet eligibility 
criteria. The written notification shall include documentation to support the staff's determination 
that the proposed project does not meet the eligibility criteria. The SFD will send written 
notification to the school district after the final decision that the school district is not eligible.The 
school district may directly appeal the staff's determination of ineligibility to the director or 
designee. The school district may directly appeal the director's determination of ineligibility to the 
board. 

A school district may appeal the denial of a request for monies or any other appealable  Division 
action pursuant to title 41, chapter 6, article 10. For the purposes of this subsection, "appealable 
agency action" has the same meaning prescribed in section 41-1092. 

8. RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES

The Parties to these Terms and Conditions agree to resolve all disputes arising out of or relating 
to these Terms and Conditions through arbitration, after exhausting applicable administrative 
review (pursuant to Title 41, Chapter 6, Article 10), to the extent required by A.R.S. § 12-1518, 
except as may be required by other applicable statutes. 

9. NON-DISCRIMINATION

The Parties shall comply with Executive Order 2009-09, which mandates that all persons, 
regardless of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin or political affiliation, shall have equal 
access to employment opportunities and all other applicable State and Federal employment laws, 
rules, and regulations, including the Americans with Disabilities Act. The Parties shall take 
affirmative action to ensure that Districts for employment and employees are not discriminated 
against due to race, creed, color, religion, sex, national origin or disability. However,  Tribal 
Nations are exempt from the definition of employer for both Federal and State Civil Rights Act. 
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10. TERMINATION

Each party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by notifying the other party in writing 
of the termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of said termination. If the 
Agreement is terminated by the   SFD, the District shall be paid for all allowable costs incurred 
prior to the date of termination, and the cost determined appropriate by  the SFD to de-mobilize 
the contractor from the work site, if applicable. 

The payment of costs are subject to audit verification by the SFD or its duly authorized 
representative. 

If the Agreement is terminated by the District, the District is still responsible for correcting the 
deficiency and maintaining compliance with Minimum Adequacy Guidelines. 

11. ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION

Neither party may assign any rights hereunder without the express, prior written consent of both 
parties. 

12. CANCELLATION FOR CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The parties acknowledge that these Terms and Conditions are subject to the cancellation 
provisions set forth in A.R.S. §38-511. 

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

These Terms and Conditions contain the entire understanding of the parties hereto. There are no 
representations or provisions other than those contained herein. Any amendment or modification 
of these Terms and Conditions shall be consistent with Section 1 of these Terms and Conditions. 

14. APPLICABLE LAW

These Terms and Conditions shall be governed and interpreted by the laws of the State of 
Arizona. 

15. THIRD PARTY ANTITRUST VIOLATIONS

The District assigns to the State any claim for overcharges resulting from antitrust violations to 
the extent that such violations concern materials or services supplied by third parties to the District 
toward fulfillment of these Terms and Conditions. 

16. PROGRAM REVIEW AND SITE VISITS
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The SFD has the right to make site visits at reasonable intervals for purposes of review of Project 
accomplishments and management control systems and to provide technical assistance, if 
required. The District will provide reasonable access to facilities, office space, resources, and 
assistance for the safety and convenience to the  SFD  in the performance of their duties. All site 
visits and evaluations must be performed in a manner that does not unduly interfere with or delay 
the work. 

17. RIGHT TO USE, DUPLICATE AND DISCLOSE

The  SFD may duplicate, use, and disclose in any manner and for any purpose whatsoever, within 
the limits established by Federal and State laws and regulations, all information relating to these 
Terms and Conditions. 

The District agrees that any negotiations, agreements, and/or contracts between the District and 
Architect(s) for the design of the Project shall provide that the SFD retains the right to use design 
documents limited to Site Plan, Exterior Elevations, Floor Plans, models, photographs, and 
renderings for the following, restricted purposes: 

a) To acknowledge Architects and their school designs successfully funded by the Board;

b) To create a resource collection of promotional architectural designs for elementary,
middle and high schools that will be available to other school districts to use as a
school design resource.

It is understood that other school districts cannot use the District’s design plans as their own as 
mandated by Code and Rules under the Arizona State Board of Technical Registration. Artistic 
representations shall not contain confidential or proprietary information, but shall include 
professional credit for the architect and engineers of the successful project. 

18. FEDERAL IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT

By entering into the Contract, the District warrants compliance with the Federal Immigration and 
Nationality Act (FINA) and all other Federal immigration laws and regulations related to the 
immigration status of its employees. The District shall obtain statements from its contractors and 
its subcontractors certifying compliance and shall furnish the statements to the Board upon 
request. These warranties shall remain in effect through the term of the Terms and Conditions. 
The District and its contractor and its subcontractors shall also maintain Employment Eligibility 
Verification forms (I-9) as required by the U.S. Department of Labor’s Immigration and Control 
Act, for all employees performing work under the Contract. I-9 forms are available for download 
at USCIS.GOV. 

The State may request verification of compliance for any of the District’s contractors or 
subcontractors performing work under these Terms and Conditions. Should the State suspect or 
find that the District or its contractor or any of its subcontractors are not in compliance, the State 
may pursue any and all remedies allowed by law, including, but not limited to:  suspension of 
work, termination of the Terms and Conditions for default, and suspension and/or debarment of 
the contractor. All costs necessary to verify compliance are the responsibility of the contractor. 
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19. E-VERIFY REQUIREMENTS PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 41-4401

19.1 WARRANT COMPLIANCE 

The District’s contractors must warrant compliance with all Federal immigration laws and 
regulations relating to employees and warrant its compliance with A.R.S. § 23-214(A). (That 
subsection reads: After December 31, 2007, each employer, after hiring an employee, shall verify 
the employment eligibility of the employee through the E-verify program.) 

19.2 BREACH OF WARRANTY 

A breach of warranty regarding compliance with immigration laws and regulations shall be 
deemed a material breach of contract and the contractor may be subject to penalties up to and 
including termination of the contract. 

19.3 FAILURE TO COMPLY 

Failure to comply with a SFD audit process to randomly verify the employment of contractors and 
subcontractors shall be deemed a material breach of contract and the contractor may be subject 
to penalties up to and including termination of the contract. 

19.4 INSPECTION 

The  SFD retains the legal right to inspect the papers of any employee who works on the Project 
to ensure that the contractor or subcontractor is complying with the warranty under Paragraph 
19.1. 

20. REIMBURSEMENTS FOR INVESTIGATIONS, ASSESSMENTS, REPAIRS AND
REPLACEMENTS.

The  SFD may enter into additional agreements with the District that authorize the District to utilize  
SFD funded investigations, assessments, repairs or replacements for construction defect 
litigation. This agreement may require the District to reimburse the SFD an agreed upon amount 
for the expenses incurred in obtaining those investigations, repairs or replacements if, upon the 
completion of the legal action, the District receives damages. 

21. PROHIBITED BEHAVIOR-BOYCOTT OF ISRAEL

The District warrants that its contractors are not engaged in a boycott of Israel as defined by 
A.R.S. §35-393.01. 

22. FLOW-DOWN REQUIREMENTS

The District shall comply with requirements of applicable Federal, State and local laws, 
regulations, policy and guidance, and shall flow down the requirements of applicable Federal, 
State, and local laws, regulations, policy and guidance to contractors and subcontractors at any 
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tier to the extent necessary to ensure compliance with the requirements. 

The District shall comply with all laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, codes, and regulations 
applicable to any school district. 

23. CERTIFICATION / AUTHORIZATION

These Terms and Conditions must be signed by the President of the Governing Board, 
Superintendent andthe CFO/Business Manager of the District and certifies that he or she has 
read these Terms and Conditions and represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized 
to agree and accept and therefore sign these Terms and Conditions on behalf of the District. 

BRG Project Number:

/s1/ /d1/ 

Governing Board President (signature) Date 

/n1/ 

Name (printed/typed) School District 

/s2/ /d2/ 

Superintendent (signature) Date 

/n2/ 

Name (printed/typed) 

/s3/ /d3/ 

CFO/Business Manager (signature) Date 

/n3/ 

Name (printed/typed) 
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SCHOOL FACILITIES DIVISION

Adopted: December 4, 2008
Modified: November 4, 2009, June 23, 2010, July 11, 2012, October 9, 2013, April 6, 2016, December
8, 2016, October 4, 2017, July 11, 2018, January 8, 2020, May 6, 2020, May 4, 2022, April 5, 2023

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR ACCEPTANCE OF MONIES FROM
BUILDING RENEWAL GRANT FUND

School District:

School:

BRG Project Number:

Project Title:

01. PURPOSE OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

These Terms and Conditions apply to the distribution of monies by the School Facilities Division 
(SFD, or “Division”) from the Building Renewal Grant Fund (“Fund”) pursuant to Arizona Revised 
Statutes, (“A.R.S.”) §41-5732, §41-5701, and §41-5702.

These monies are being awarded to the District for the purpose of maintaining the adequacy of 
existing school facilities owned by school districts that are required to meet the minimum 
adequacy standards for student capacity and that fall below the minimum school facility 
guidelines found in A.A.C. Title 7, sections R7-6-101 through R7-6-276. Districts are prohibited 
from using monies from the Fund awarded pursuant to these Terms and Conditions on any 
project that is in a building, or part of a building, that is being leased to another entity. All monies 
used must be in compliance with the statutory requirements found in A.R.S. §41-5732,
A.A.C. Title 7 section R7-1-101, and the Building Renewal Grant Policy adopted on October 2, 
2008 and as subsequently amended, as well as any applicable session law.

02. TERM OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The term of these Terms and Conditions shall begin on the initial date of the performance 
period and shall continue until the project is closed, pursuant to Paragraph 4.2. A project shall 
be complete within 12 months per A.R.S. §41-5732.

2.1 ABANDONMENT OF THE PROJECT

A Project or phase grant may be considered to be abandoned if the acceptance process,
including, the submittal of the purchase order(s) has not been completed by the District within
four months of award of funding or the project has had no activity in over a 6 month period. In
such an instance, the project or phase grant may be subject to administrative closeout and any
monies awarded may be de-obligated from the project or phase grant and returned to the fund.
Abandonment of a project does not relieve a District of its obligation to correct the deficiency
and maintain compliance with Minimum Adequacy Guidelines.
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03. FINANCIAL CONDITIONS

The District will accept a grant from the Fund in accordance with all applicable state statutes
and rules, and will expend the funds in compliance with all provisions of such statutes and rules,
including but not limited to, the following:

a. Use of fiscal control and fund accounting procedures as prescribed in the Uniform
System of Financial Records, which will ensure proper disbursement of, and
accounting for, monies paid to the District from the Fund;

b. Compliance with the School District Procurement Rules adopted by the Arizona
State Board of Education, the USFR purchasing guidelines;

c. Compliance with all applicable state, federal, and local codes and laws related to
buildings and building access, including permitting requirements of the Department
of Environmental Quality for any construction project;

d. Compliance with any applicable federal, state and local health or safety
requirements;

e. Compliance with any applicable Division of School Facilities Performance
Specifications;

f. The Division of School Facilities will require Design Scope Development meetings
with the selected architect before any funding is made available for Construction
phase grant. School district non-compliance with these Terms and Conditions may
result in the delay of phase grant awards in Procurement and/or Construction;

g. Professional services deliverables will be submitted to the Division of School
Facilities via activity reports before project and phase grant closeout to verify
deliverables were successfully funded by the Building Renewal Grant Program.

h. Further requests for funds in the form of subsequent phases, change orders,
supplemental funding requests, and other requests outside of the project scope as
described in the Terms and Conditions may be deemed ineligible upon review by
the Division staff. These determinations are appealable as authorized in A.R.S.§
41-5702 (A) (5) (i). Staff will provide guidance and technical assistance to the district
in meeting program requirements. The final determination of the SFD or the Board
are appealable agency actions as detailed in § 41-5702 (A)(5) (i) and subsection and 8.
of these Terms and Conditions.

i. Failure to comply with any term or condition required by this Agreement may result in
a delay in the processing of payment applications and change orders.

3.1 UNIFORM SYSTEM OF FINANCIAL RECORDS

The District will maintain records as required by the Uniform System of Financial Records and
provide access to those records to the SFD as necessary to perform its duties. The District will
cooperate with the SFD or the Auditor General or any of their authorized representatives when
audits are conducted as authorized by law. This cooperation includes access without
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unreasonable restrictions to the District’s records and personnel for the purpose of obtaining
relevant information.

3.2 SURPLUS FUNDS

If the final cost of the Project or the phase grant is less than the amount awarded by the SFD,
the SFD shall de-obligate the remaining monies from the project or phase grant at closeout.

3.3 SCOPE OF WORK / UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

The District shall notify the DSF if any unforeseen conditions arise during project
implementation. The SFD will direct the District on how to proceed. The District must submit an
executable Change Order which includes the signature of the District Representative, Architect,
and contractor prior to receiving written approval from the Division to proceed. The Change
Order is not considered executed until signed by the SFD. The Change Order will also indicate
any changes to the contract value, contract schedule, and contract scope. No work shall
proceed without a fully executed Change Order. Any work the school district approves prior to
the executed change order is the financial responsibility of the school district.

Pursuant to A.R.S. §41-5701.02.I.2., if a school district approves (If the District issues a
purchase order or authorizes start of the work) work referenced in a change order before the
SFD approves the Change Order, the school district is responsible for the cost and construction
of the project ('The Project' is defined for the purposes of the Change Order as the work defined
in the Change Order).

3.4 LOCAL FUNDS

If the District intends to supplement the Project or phase grant with additional funds, the District
shall provide to the SFD an itemized purchase order signed by a District representative
authorized to make the expenditure. The District’s purchase order shall clearly indicate the
funding source and the amount being committed in each project or phase grant.

Elective upgrades to facilities, excluded spaces in excess of 10%, district administrative spaces,
grade configuration updates of facilities, or program changes limited by “built as designed” plans
are ineligible for BRG funds, notwithstanding campus-wide and/or multi-building building
systems, such as, but not limited to fire alarms, intercoms, central plants, wastewater treatment
plants and wells.

3.5 DISBURSED FUNDS

Any work the school district approves prior to receiving an award notice or an executed change
order is the financial responsibility of the school district. The District shall return any disbursed
monies to the SFD, and reimburse the Fund for monies spent without proper authorization from
the SFD within thirty (30) days of being notified by the SFD.

3.6 FUTURE REPAIRS – THIS SECTION SURVIVES THE TERMINATION OF THIS
AGREEMENT

To the extent allowed by Iaw, if the District has contributed local funds to pay for an upgrade of
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the Project beyond that required by the minimum school facilities guidelines; any increase in the
cost of a future repair or replacement shall be paid for proportionally according to the original
cost sharing.

04. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The District will make reports to the SFD as requested, and will cooperate with any evaluation of
the grant and/or project as required by the SFD. All expenditures and projects are subject to
audit. All construction and related contracts entered into by the District shall contain a clause
that will permit the SFD and/or the District to audit the contract.

4.1 PUBLIC RECORD

Any application, report or plan, including school designs or architectural drawings relating to the
funded Project in the possession of the District or its agents or designees is deemed a public
record as defined by Arizona law.

4.2 FINANCIAL REPORT AND PROJECT / PHASE GRANT CLOSEOUT

The District shall complete a final financial report in each phase grant before initiating an
application for subsequent phase grants. The project closeout shall be completed upon
submission of the final project payment request.

The District shall maintain records for five years following the completion of the project, which
show:

a. The amounts received from the Fund;

b. How the District spent the monies received from the Fund;

c. The total cost of the project and each phase grant;

d. The share of the total cost provided from other sources;

e. A list of all change orders that were approved and denied for each phase grant.

05. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

For all construction projects, the District agrees to secure insurance coverage for purposes of
general liability, property damage and workers' compensation and secure performance and
payment bonds. Projects as a result of weather-related or other insurable incidences shall be
initiated by an insurance claim and partnerships reported.

06. AUDIT OF RECORDS

Pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 35-214 and 35-215, the District shall retain and shall contractually require
each subcontractor to retain all data, books and other records (“records”) relating to these
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Terms and Conditions for a period of five years after completion of these Terms and Conditions.
All records shall be subject to inspection and audit by the State for five years after the
termination of these Terms and Conditions.

07. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Every payment obligation of the State under these Terms and Conditions is conditioned upon
the availability of funds allocated for the payment of such obligations. If funds are not allocated
and available for the continuance of the Project or phase grant, these Terms and Conditions
may be terminated by the State at the end of the period for which funds are available. No liability
shall accrue to the State in the event this provision is exercised, and the State shall not be
obligated or liable for any future payments or for any damages as a result of termination under
this paragraph.

08. APPEALABLE AGENCY ACTION

Pursuant to 41-5702 (A)(5) (i) and subsection P, Building Renewal Grant requests are an
appealable agency action.

SFD Staff shall notify a school district in writing that the proposed project does not meet
eligibility criteria. The written notification shall include documentation to support the staff's
determination that the proposed project does not meet the eligibility criteria. The SFD will send
written notification to the school district after the final decision that the school district is not
eligible.The school district may directly appeal the staff's determination of ineligibility to the
director or designee. The school district may directly appeal the director's determination of
ineligibility to the board.

A school district may appeal the denial of a request for monies or any other appealable Division
action pursuant to title 41, chapter 6, article 10. For the purposes of this subsection, "appealable
agency action" has the same meaning prescribed in section 41-1092.

8.1 RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES

The Parties to these Terms and Conditions agree to resolve all disputes arising out of or relating
to these Terms and Conditions through arbitration, after exhausting applicable administrative
review (pursuant to Title 41, Chapter 6, Article 10), to the extent required by A.R.S. § 12-1518,
except as may be required by other applicable statutes.

09. NON-DISCRIMINATION

The Parties shall comply with Executive Order 2009-09, which mandates that all persons,
regardless of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin or political affiliation, shall have equal
access to employment opportunities and all other applicable State and Federal employment
laws, rules, and regulations, including the Americans with Disabilities Act. The Parties shall take
affirmative action to ensure that Districts for employment and employees are not discriminated
against due to race, creed, color, religion, sex, national origin or disability. However, Tribal
Nations are exempt from the definition of employer for both Federal and State Civil Rights Act.
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10. TERMINATION

Each party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by notifying the other party in writing
of the termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of said termination. If the
Agreement is terminated by the SFD, the District shall be paid for all allowable costs incurred
prior to the date of termination, and the cost determined appropriate by the SFD to de-mobilize
the contractor from the work site, if applicable.

The payment of costs are subject to audit verification by the SFD or its duly authorized
representative.

If the Agreement is terminated by the District, the District is still responsible for correcting the
deficiency and maintaining compliance with Minimum Adequacy Guidelines.

11. ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION

Neither party may assign any rights hereunder without the express, prior written consent of both
parties.

12. CANCELLATION FOR CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The parties acknowledge that these Terms and Conditions are subject to the cancellation
provisions set forth in A.R.S. §38-511.

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

These Terms and Conditions contain the entire understanding of the parties hereto. There are
no representations or provisions other than those contained herein. Any amendment or
modification of these Terms and Conditions shall be consistent with Section 1 of these Terms
and Conditions.

14. APPLICABLE LAW

These Terms and Conditions shall be governed and interpreted by the laws of the State of
Arizona.

15. THIRD PARTY ANTITRUST VIOLATIONS

The District assigns to the State any claim for overcharges resulting from antitrust violations to
the extent that such violations concern materials or services supplied by third parties to the
District toward fulfillment of these Terms and Conditions.

16. PROGRAM REVIEW AND SITE VISITS
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The SFD has the right to make site visits at reasonable intervals for purposes of review of
Project accomplishments and management control systems and to provide technical assistance,
if required. The District will provide reasonable access to facilities, office space, resources, and
assistance for the safety and convenience to the SFD in the performance of their duties. All
site visits and evaluations must be performed in a manner that does not unduly interfere with or
delay the work.

17. RIGHT TO USE, DUPLICATE AND DISCLOSE

The SFD may duplicate, use, and disclose in any manner and for any purpose whatsoever,
within the limits established by Federal and State laws and regulations, all information relating to
these Terms and Conditions.

The District agrees that any negotiations, agreements, and/or contracts between the District and
Architect(s) for the design of the Project shall provide that the SFD retains the right to use
design documents limited to Site Plan, Exterior Elevations, Floor Plans, models, photographs,
and renderings for the following, restricted purposes:

a) To acknowledge Architects and their school designs successfully funded by the
Board;

b) To create a resource collection of promotional architectural designs for elementary,
middle and high schools that will be available to other school districts to use as a
school design resource.

It is understood that other school districts cannot use the District’s design plans as their own as
mandated by Code and Rules under the Arizona State Board of Technical Registration. Artistic
representations shall not contain confidential or proprietary information, but shall include
professional credit for the architect and engineers of the successful project.

18. FEDERAL IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT

By entering into the Contract, the District warrants compliance with the Federal Immigration and
Nationality Act (FINA) and all other Federal immigration laws and regulations related to the
immigration status of its employees. The District shall obtain statements from its contractors and
its subcontractors certifying compliance and shall furnish the statements to the Board upon
request. These warranties shall remain in effect through the term of the Terms and Conditions.
The District and its contractor and its subcontractors shall also maintain Employment Eligibility
Verification forms (I-9) as required by the U.S. Department of Labor’s Immigration and Control
Act, for all employees performing work under the Contract. I-9 forms are available for download
at USCIS.GOV.

The State may request verification of compliance for any of the District’s contractors or
subcontractors performing work under these Terms and Conditions. Should the State suspect or
find that the District or its contractor or any of its subcontractors are not in compliance, the State
may pursue any and all remedies allowed by law, including, but not limited to: suspension of
work, termination of the Terms and Conditions for default, and suspension and/or debarment of
the contractor. All costs necessary to verify compliance are the responsibility of the contractor.
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19. E-VERIFY REQUIREMENTS PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 41-4401

19.1 WARRANT COMPLIANCE

The District’s contractors must warrant compliance with all Federal immigration laws and
regulations relating to employees and warrant its compliance with A.R.S. §
23-214(A). (That subsection reads: After December 31, 2007, each employer,
after hiring an employee, shall verify the employment eligibility of the employee
through the E-verify program.)

19.2 BREACH OF WARRANTY

A breach of warranty regarding compliance with immigration laws and regulations shall
be deemed a material breach of contract and the contractor may be subject to
penalties up to and including termination of the contract.

19.3 FAILURE TO COMPLY

Failure to comply with a SFD audit process to randomly verify the employment of
contractors and subcontractors shall be deemed a material breach of contract
and the contractor may be subject to penalties up to and including termination of
the contract.

19.4 INSPECTION

The SFD retains the legal right to inspect the papers of any employee who works on the
Project to ensure that the contractor or subcontractor is complying with the
warranty under Paragraph 19.1.

20. REIMBURSEMENTS FOR INVESTIGATIONS, ASSESSMENTS, REPAIRS AND
REPLACEMENTS.

The SFD may enter into additional agreements with the District that authorize the District to
utilize SFD funded investigations, assessments, repairs or replacements for construction defect
litigation. This agreement may require the District to reimburse the SFD an agreed upon amount
for the expenses incurred in obtaining those investigations, repairs or replacements if, upon the
completion of the legal action, the District receives damages.

21. PROHIBITED BEHAVIOR-BOYCOTT OF ISRAEL

The District warrants that its contractors are not engaged in a boycott of Israel as defined by
A.R.S. §35-393.01.

Page 8 of 9
151



22. FLOW-DOWN REQUIREMENTS

The District shall comply with requirements of applicable Federal, State and local laws, 
regulations, policy and guidance, and shall flow down the requirements of applicable Federal, 
State, and local laws, regulations, policy and guidance to contractors and subcontractors at any 
tier to the extent necessary to ensure compliance with the requirements.

The District shall comply with all laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, codes, and regulations 
applicable to any school district.

23. CERTIFICATION / AUTHORIZATION

These Terms and Conditions must be signed by the President of the Governing Board, 
Superintendent and the CFO/Business Manager of the District and certifies that he or she has 
read these Terms and Conditions and represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized 
to agree and accept and therefore sign these Terms and Conditions on behalf of the District.

BRG Project Number:

_____________________________________ _____________________________
Governing Board President (signature) Date

_____________________________________
Name (printed/typed)

_____________________________________

School District

_____________________________
Superintendent (signature) Date

_____________________________________
Name (printed/typed)

_____________________________________ _____________________________
CFO/Business Manager (signature) Date

_____________________________________
Name (printed/typed)
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SCHOOL FACILITIES DIVISION

Adopted: December 4, 2008
Modified: November 4, 2009, June 23, 2010, July 11, 2012, October 9, 2013, April 6, 2016, December
8, 2016, October 4, 2017, July 11, 2018, January 8, 2020, May 6, 2020, May 4, 2022, April 5, 2023

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR ACCEPTANCE OF MONIES FROM
BUILDING RENEWAL GRANT FUND

School District:

School:

BRG Project Number:

Project Title:

01. PURPOSE OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

These Terms and Conditions apply to the distribution of monies by the School Facilities Division 
(SFD, or “Division”) from the Building Renewal Grant Fund (“Fund”) pursuant to Arizona Revised 
Statutes, (“A.R.S.”) §41-5732, §41-5701, and §41-5702.

These monies are being awarded to the District for the purpose of maintaining the adequacy of 
existing school facilities owned by school districts that are required to meet the minimum 
adequacy standards for student capacity and that fall below the minimum school facility 
guidelines found in A.A.C. Title 7, sections R7-6-101 through R7-6-276. Districts are prohibited 
from using monies from the Fund awarded pursuant to these Terms and Conditions on any 
project that is in a building, or part of a building, that is being leased to another entity. All monies 
used must be in compliance with the statutory requirements found in A.R.S. §41-5732,
A.A.C. Title 7 section R7-1-101, and the Building Renewal Grant Policy adopted on October 2, 
2008 and as subsequently amended, as well as any applicable session law.

02. TERM OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The term of these Terms and Conditions shall begin on the initial date of the performance 
period and shall continue until the project is closed, pursuant to Paragraph 4.2. A project shall 
be complete within 12 months per A.R.S. §41-5732.

2.1 ABANDONMENT OF THE PROJECT

A Project or phase grant may be considered to be abandoned if the acceptance process,
including, the submittal of the purchase order(s) has not been completed by the District within
four months of award of funding or the project has had no activity in over a 6 month period. In
such an instance, the project or phase grant may be subject to administrative closeout and any
monies awarded may be de-obligated from the project or phase grant and returned to the fund.
Abandonment of a project does not relieve a District of its obligation to correct the deficiency
and maintain compliance with Minimum Adequacy Guidelines.
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03. FINANCIAL CONDITIONS

The District will accept a grant from the Fund in accordance with all applicable state statutes
and rules, and will expend the funds in compliance with all provisions of such statutes and rules,
including but not limited to, the following:

a. Use of fiscal control and fund accounting procedures as prescribed in the Uniform
System of Financial Records, which will ensure proper disbursement of, and
accounting for, monies paid to the District from the Fund;

b. Compliance with the School District Procurement Rules adopted by the Arizona
State Board of Education, the USFR purchasing guidelines;

c. Compliance with all applicable state, federal, and local codes and laws related to
buildings and building access, including permitting requirements of the Department
of Environmental Quality for any construction project;

d. Compliance with any applicable federal, state and local health or safety
requirements;

e. Compliance with any applicable Division of School Facilities Performance
Specifications;

f. The Division of School Facilities will require Design Scope Development meetings
with the selected architect before any funding is made available for Construction
phase grant. School district non-compliance with these Terms and Conditions may
result in the delay of phase grant awards in Procurement and/or Construction;

g. Professional services deliverables will be submitted to the Division of School
Facilities via activity reports before project and phase grant closeout to verify
deliverables were successfully funded by the Building Renewal Grant Program.

h. Further requests for funds in the form of subsequent phases, change orders,
supplemental funding requests, and other requests outside of the project scope as
described in the Terms and Conditions may be deemed ineligible upon review by
the Division staff. These determinations are appealable as authorized in A.R.S.§
41-5702 (A) (5) (i). Staff will provide guidance and technical assistance to the district
in meeting program requirements. The final determination of the SFD or the Board
are appealable agency actions as detailed in § 41-5702 (A)(5) (i) and subsection and 8.
of these Terms and Conditions.

i. Failure to comply with any term or condition required by this Agreement may result in
a delay in the processing of payment applications and change orders.

3.1 UNIFORM SYSTEM OF FINANCIAL RECORDS

The District will maintain records as required by the Uniform System of Financial Records and
provide access to those records to the SFD as necessary to perform its duties. The District will
cooperate with the SFD or the Auditor General or any of their authorized representatives when
audits are conducted as authorized by law. This cooperation includes access without
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unreasonable restrictions to the District’s records and personnel for the purpose of obtaining
relevant information.

3.2 SURPLUS FUNDS

If the final cost of the Project or the phase grant is less than the amount awarded by the SFD,
the SFD shall de-obligate the remaining monies from the project or phase grant at closeout.

3.3 SCOPE OF WORK / UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

The District shall notify the DSF if any unforeseen conditions arise during project
implementation. The SFD will direct the District on how to proceed. The District must submit an
executable Change Order which includes the signature of the District Representative, Architect,
and contractor prior to receiving written approval from the Division to proceed. The Change
Order is not considered executed until signed by the SFD. The Change Order will also indicate
any changes to the contract value, contract schedule, and contract scope. No work shall
proceed without a fully executed Change Order. Any work the school district approves prior to
the executed change order is the financial responsibility of the school district.

Pursuant to A.R.S. §41-5701.02.I.2., if a school district approves (If the District issues a
purchase order or authorizes start of the work) work referenced in a change order before the
SFD approves the Change Order, the school district is responsible for the cost and construction
of the project ('The Project' is defined for the purposes of the Change Order as the work defined
in the Change Order).

3.4 LOCAL FUNDS

If the District intends to supplement the Project or phase grant with additional funds, the District
shall provide to the SFD an itemized purchase order signed by a District representative
authorized to make the expenditure. The District’s purchase order shall clearly indicate the
funding source and the amount being committed in each project or phase grant.

Elective upgrades to facilities, excluded spaces in excess of 10%, district administrative spaces,
grade configuration updates of facilities, or program changes limited by “built as designed” plans
are ineligible for BRG funds, notwithstanding campus-wide and/or multi-building building
systems, such as, but not limited to fire alarms, intercoms, central plants, wastewater treatment
plants and wells.

3.5 DISBURSED FUNDS

Any work the school district approves prior to receiving an award notice or an executed change
order is the financial responsibility of the school district. The District shall return any disbursed
monies to the SFD, and reimburse the Fund for monies spent without proper authorization from
the SFD within thirty (30) days of being notified by the SFD.

3.6 FUTURE REPAIRS – THIS SECTION SURVIVES THE TERMINATION OF THIS
AGREEMENT

To the extent allowed by Iaw, if the District has contributed local funds to pay for an upgrade of

Page 3 of 9
155



the Project beyond that required by the minimum school facilities guidelines; any increase in the
cost of a future repair or replacement shall be paid for proportionally according to the original
cost sharing.

04. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The District will make reports to the SFD as requested, and will cooperate with any evaluation of
the grant and/or project as required by the SFD. All expenditures and projects are subject to
audit. All construction and related contracts entered into by the District shall contain a clause
that will permit the SFD and/or the District to audit the contract.

4.1 PUBLIC RECORD

Any application, report or plan, including school designs or architectural drawings relating to the
funded Project in the possession of the District or its agents or designees is deemed a public
record as defined by Arizona law.

4.2 FINANCIAL REPORT AND PROJECT / PHASE GRANT CLOSEOUT

The District shall complete a final financial report in each phase grant before initiating an
application for subsequent phase grants. The project closeout shall be completed upon
submission of the final project payment request.

The District shall maintain records for five years following the completion of the project, which
show:

a. The amounts received from the Fund;

b. How the District spent the monies received from the Fund;

c. The total cost of the project and each phase grant;

d. The share of the total cost provided from other sources;

e. A list of all change orders that were approved and denied for each phase grant.

05. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

For all construction projects, the District agrees to secure insurance coverage for purposes of
general liability, property damage and workers' compensation and secure performance and
payment bonds. Projects as a result of weather-related or other insurable incidences shall be
initiated by an insurance claim and partnerships reported.

06. AUDIT OF RECORDS

Pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 35-214 and 35-215, the District shall retain and shall contractually require
each subcontractor to retain all data, books and other records (“records”) relating to these
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Terms and Conditions for a period of five years after completion of these Terms and Conditions.
All records shall be subject to inspection and audit by the State for five years after the
termination of these Terms and Conditions.

07. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Every payment obligation of the State under these Terms and Conditions is conditioned upon
the availability of funds allocated for the payment of such obligations. If funds are not allocated
and available for the continuance of the Project or phase grant, these Terms and Conditions
may be terminated by the State at the end of the period for which funds are available. No liability
shall accrue to the State in the event this provision is exercised, and the State shall not be
obligated or liable for any future payments or for any damages as a result of termination under
this paragraph.

08. APPEALABLE AGENCY ACTION

Pursuant to 41-5702 (A)(5) (i) and subsection P, Building Renewal Grant requests are an
appealable agency action.

SFD Staff shall notify a school district in writing that the proposed project does not meet
eligibility criteria. The written notification shall include documentation to support the staff's
determination that the proposed project does not meet the eligibility criteria. The SFD will send
written notification to the school district after the final decision that the school district is not
eligible.The school district may directly appeal the staff's determination of ineligibility to the
director or designee. The school district may directly appeal the director's determination of
ineligibility to the board.

A school district may appeal the denial of a request for monies or any other appealable Division
action pursuant to title 41, chapter 6, article 10. For the purposes of this subsection, "appealable
agency action" has the same meaning prescribed in section 41-1092.

8.1 RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES

The Parties to these Terms and Conditions agree to resolve all disputes arising out of or relating
to these Terms and Conditions through arbitration, after exhausting applicable administrative
review (pursuant to Title 41, Chapter 6, Article 10), to the extent required by A.R.S. § 12-1518,
except as may be required by other applicable statutes.

09. NON-DISCRIMINATION

The Parties shall comply with Executive Order 2009-09, which mandates that all persons,
regardless of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin or political affiliation, shall have equal
access to employment opportunities and all other applicable State and Federal employment
laws, rules, and regulations, including the Americans with Disabilities Act. The Parties shall take
affirmative action to ensure that Districts for employment and employees are not discriminated
against due to race, creed, color, religion, sex, national origin or disability. However, Tribal
Nations are exempt from the definition of employer for both Federal and State Civil Rights Act.
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10. TERMINATION

Each party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by notifying the other party in writing
of the termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of said termination. If the
Agreement is terminated by the SFD, the District shall be paid for all allowable costs incurred
prior to the date of termination, and the cost determined appropriate by the SFD to de-mobilize
the contractor from the work site, if applicable.

The payment of costs are subject to audit verification by the SFD or its duly authorized
representative.

If the Agreement is terminated by the District, the District is still responsible for correcting the
deficiency and maintaining compliance with Minimum Adequacy Guidelines.

11. ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION

Neither party may assign any rights hereunder without the express, prior written consent of both
parties.

12. CANCELLATION FOR CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The parties acknowledge that these Terms and Conditions are subject to the cancellation
provisions set forth in A.R.S. §38-511.

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

These Terms and Conditions contain the entire understanding of the parties hereto. There are
no representations or provisions other than those contained herein. Any amendment or
modification of these Terms and Conditions shall be consistent with Section 1 of these Terms
and Conditions.

14. APPLICABLE LAW

These Terms and Conditions shall be governed and interpreted by the laws of the State of
Arizona.

15. THIRD PARTY ANTITRUST VIOLATIONS

The District assigns to the State any claim for overcharges resulting from antitrust violations to
the extent that such violations concern materials or services supplied by third parties to the
District toward fulfillment of these Terms and Conditions.

16. PROGRAM REVIEW AND SITE VISITS
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The SFD has the right to make site visits at reasonable intervals for purposes of review of
Project accomplishments and management control systems and to provide technical assistance,
if required. The District will provide reasonable access to facilities, office space, resources, and
assistance for the safety and convenience to the SFD in the performance of their duties. All
site visits and evaluations must be performed in a manner that does not unduly interfere with or
delay the work.

17. RIGHT TO USE, DUPLICATE AND DISCLOSE

The SFD may duplicate, use, and disclose in any manner and for any purpose whatsoever,
within the limits established by Federal and State laws and regulations, all information relating to
these Terms and Conditions.

The District agrees that any negotiations, agreements, and/or contracts between the District and
Architect(s) for the design of the Project shall provide that the SFD retains the right to use
design documents limited to Site Plan, Exterior Elevations, Floor Plans, models, photographs,
and renderings for the following, restricted purposes:

a) To acknowledge Architects and their school designs successfully funded by the
Board;

b) To create a resource collection of promotional architectural designs for elementary,
middle and high schools that will be available to other school districts to use as a
school design resource.

It is understood that other school districts cannot use the District’s design plans as their own as
mandated by Code and Rules under the Arizona State Board of Technical Registration. Artistic
representations shall not contain confidential or proprietary information, but shall include
professional credit for the architect and engineers of the successful project.

18. FEDERAL IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT

By entering into the Contract, the District warrants compliance with the Federal Immigration and
Nationality Act (FINA) and all other Federal immigration laws and regulations related to the
immigration status of its employees. The District shall obtain statements from its contractors and
its subcontractors certifying compliance and shall furnish the statements to the Board upon
request. These warranties shall remain in effect through the term of the Terms and Conditions.
The District and its contractor and its subcontractors shall also maintain Employment Eligibility
Verification forms (I-9) as required by the U.S. Department of Labor’s Immigration and Control
Act, for all employees performing work under the Contract. I-9 forms are available for download
at USCIS.GOV.

The State may request verification of compliance for any of the District’s contractors or
subcontractors performing work under these Terms and Conditions. Should the State suspect or
find that the District or its contractor or any of its subcontractors are not in compliance, the State
may pursue any and all remedies allowed by law, including, but not limited to: suspension of
work, termination of the Terms and Conditions for default, and suspension and/or debarment of
the contractor. All costs necessary to verify compliance are the responsibility of the contractor.
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19. E-VERIFY REQUIREMENTS PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 41-4401

19.1 WARRANT COMPLIANCE

The District’s contractors must warrant compliance with all Federal immigration laws and
regulations relating to employees and warrant its compliance with A.R.S. §
23-214(A). (That subsection reads: After December 31, 2007, each employer,
after hiring an employee, shall verify the employment eligibility of the employee
through the E-verify program.)

19.2 BREACH OF WARRANTY

A breach of warranty regarding compliance with immigration laws and regulations shall
be deemed a material breach of contract and the contractor may be subject to
penalties up to and including termination of the contract.

19.3 FAILURE TO COMPLY

Failure to comply with a SFD audit process to randomly verify the employment of
contractors and subcontractors shall be deemed a material breach of contract
and the contractor may be subject to penalties up to and including termination of
the contract.

19.4 INSPECTION

The SFD retains the legal right to inspect the papers of any employee who works on the
Project to ensure that the contractor or subcontractor is complying with the
warranty under Paragraph 19.1.

20. REIMBURSEMENTS FOR INVESTIGATIONS, ASSESSMENTS, REPAIRS AND
REPLACEMENTS.

The SFD may enter into additional agreements with the District that authorize the District to
utilize SFD funded investigations, assessments, repairs or replacements for construction defect
litigation. This agreement may require the District to reimburse the SFD an agreed upon amount
for the expenses incurred in obtaining those investigations, repairs or replacements if, upon the
completion of the legal action, the District receives damages.

21. PROHIBITED BEHAVIOR-BOYCOTT OF ISRAEL

The District warrants that its contractors are not engaged in a boycott of Israel as defined by
A.R.S. §35-393.01.
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22. FLOW-DOWN REQUIREMENTS

The District shall comply with requirements of applicable Federal, State and local laws, 
regulations, policy and guidance, and shall flow down the requirements of applicable Federal, 
State, and local laws, regulations, policy and guidance to contractors and subcontractors at any 
tier to the extent necessary to ensure compliance with the requirements.

The District shall comply with all laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, codes, and regulations 
applicable to any school district.

23. CERTIFICATION / AUTHORIZATION

These Terms and Conditions must be signed by the President of the Governing Board, 
Superintendent and the CFO/Business Manager of the District and certifies that he or she has 
read these Terms and Conditions and represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized 
to agree and accept and therefore sign these Terms and Conditions on behalf of the District.

BRG Project Number:

_____________________________________ _____________________________
Governing Board President (signature) Date

_____________________________________
Name (printed/typed)

_____________________________________

School District

_____________________________
Superintendent (signature) Date

_____________________________________
Name (printed/typed)

_____________________________________ _____________________________
CFO/Business Manager (signature) Date

_____________________________________
Name (printed/typed)
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SCHOOL FACILITIES DIVISION

Adopted: December 4, 2008
Modified: November 4, 2009, June 23, 2010, July 11, 2012, October 9, 2013, April 6, 2016, December
8, 2016, October 4, 2017, July 11, 2018, January 8, 2020, May 6, 2020, May 4, 2022, April 5, 2023

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR ACCEPTANCE OF MONIES FROM
BUILDING RENEWAL GRANT FUND

School District:

School:

BRG Project Number:

Project Title:

01. PURPOSE OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

These Terms and Conditions apply to the distribution of monies by the School Facilities Division 
(SFD, or “Division”) from the Building Renewal Grant Fund (“Fund”) pursuant to Arizona Revised 
Statutes, (“A.R.S.”) §41-5732, §41-5701, and §41-5702.

These monies are being awarded to the District for the purpose of maintaining the adequacy of 
existing school facilities owned by school districts that are required to meet the minimum 
adequacy standards for student capacity and that fall below the minimum school facility 
guidelines found in A.A.C. Title 7, sections R7-6-101 through R7-6-276. Districts are prohibited 
from using monies from the Fund awarded pursuant to these Terms and Conditions on any 
project that is in a building, or part of a building, that is being leased to another entity. All monies 
used must be in compliance with the statutory requirements found in A.R.S. §41-5732,
A.A.C. Title 7 section R7-1-101, and the Building Renewal Grant Policy adopted on October 2, 
2008 and as subsequently amended, as well as any applicable session law.

02. TERM OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The term of these Terms and Conditions shall begin on the initial date of the performance 
period and shall continue until the project is closed, pursuant to Paragraph 4.2. A project shall 
be complete within 12 months per A.R.S. §41-5732.

2.1 ABANDONMENT OF THE PROJECT

A Project or phase grant may be considered to be abandoned if the acceptance process,
including, the submittal of the purchase order(s) has not been completed by the District within
four months of award of funding or the project has had no activity in over a 6 month period. In
such an instance, the project or phase grant may be subject to administrative closeout and any
monies awarded may be de-obligated from the project or phase grant and returned to the fund.
Abandonment of a project does not relieve a District of its obligation to correct the deficiency
and maintain compliance with Minimum Adequacy Guidelines.
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03. FINANCIAL CONDITIONS

The District will accept a grant from the Fund in accordance with all applicable state statutes
and rules, and will expend the funds in compliance with all provisions of such statutes and rules,
including but not limited to, the following:

a. Use of fiscal control and fund accounting procedures as prescribed in the Uniform
System of Financial Records, which will ensure proper disbursement of, and
accounting for, monies paid to the District from the Fund;

b. Compliance with the School District Procurement Rules adopted by the Arizona
State Board of Education, the USFR purchasing guidelines;

c. Compliance with all applicable state, federal, and local codes and laws related to
buildings and building access, including permitting requirements of the Department
of Environmental Quality for any construction project;

d. Compliance with any applicable federal, state and local health or safety
requirements;

e. Compliance with any applicable Division of School Facilities Performance
Specifications;

f. The Division of School Facilities will require Design Scope Development meetings
with the selected architect before any funding is made available for Construction
phase grant. School district non-compliance with these Terms and Conditions may
result in the delay of phase grant awards in Procurement and/or Construction;

g. Professional services deliverables will be submitted to the Division of School
Facilities via activity reports before project and phase grant closeout to verify
deliverables were successfully funded by the Building Renewal Grant Program.

h. Further requests for funds in the form of subsequent phases, change orders,
supplemental funding requests, and other requests outside of the project scope as
described in the Terms and Conditions may be deemed ineligible upon review by
the Division staff. These determinations are appealable as authorized in A.R.S.§
41-5702 (A) (5) (i). Staff will provide guidance and technical assistance to the district
in meeting program requirements. The final determination of the SFD or the Board
are appealable agency actions as detailed in § 41-5702 (A)(5) (i) and subsection and 8.
of these Terms and Conditions.

i. Failure to comply with any term or condition required by this Agreement may result in
a delay in the processing of payment applications and change orders.

3.1 UNIFORM SYSTEM OF FINANCIAL RECORDS

The District will maintain records as required by the Uniform System of Financial Records and
provide access to those records to the SFD as necessary to perform its duties. The District will
cooperate with the SFD or the Auditor General or any of their authorized representatives when
audits are conducted as authorized by law. This cooperation includes access without
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unreasonable restrictions to the District’s records and personnel for the purpose of obtaining
relevant information.

3.2 SURPLUS FUNDS

If the final cost of the Project or the phase grant is less than the amount awarded by the SFD,
the SFD shall de-obligate the remaining monies from the project or phase grant at closeout.

3.3 SCOPE OF WORK / UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

The District shall notify the DSF if any unforeseen conditions arise during project
implementation. The SFD will direct the District on how to proceed. The District must submit an
executable Change Order which includes the signature of the District Representative, Architect,
and contractor prior to receiving written approval from the Division to proceed. The Change
Order is not considered executed until signed by the SFD. The Change Order will also indicate
any changes to the contract value, contract schedule, and contract scope. No work shall
proceed without a fully executed Change Order. Any work the school district approves prior to
the executed change order is the financial responsibility of the school district.

Pursuant to A.R.S. §41-5701.02.I.2., if a school district approves (If the District issues a
purchase order or authorizes start of the work) work referenced in a change order before the
SFD approves the Change Order, the school district is responsible for the cost and construction
of the project ('The Project' is defined for the purposes of the Change Order as the work defined
in the Change Order).

3.4 LOCAL FUNDS

If the District intends to supplement the Project or phase grant with additional funds, the District
shall provide to the SFD an itemized purchase order signed by a District representative
authorized to make the expenditure. The District’s purchase order shall clearly indicate the
funding source and the amount being committed in each project or phase grant.

Elective upgrades to facilities, excluded spaces in excess of 10%, district administrative spaces,
grade configuration updates of facilities, or program changes limited by “built as designed” plans
are ineligible for BRG funds, notwithstanding campus-wide and/or multi-building building
systems, such as, but not limited to fire alarms, intercoms, central plants, wastewater treatment
plants and wells.

3.5 DISBURSED FUNDS

Any work the school district approves prior to receiving an award notice or an executed change
order is the financial responsibility of the school district. The District shall return any disbursed
monies to the SFD, and reimburse the Fund for monies spent without proper authorization from
the SFD within thirty (30) days of being notified by the SFD.

3.6 FUTURE REPAIRS – THIS SECTION SURVIVES THE TERMINATION OF THIS
AGREEMENT

To the extent allowed by Iaw, if the District has contributed local funds to pay for an upgrade of
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the Project beyond that required by the minimum school facilities guidelines; any increase in the
cost of a future repair or replacement shall be paid for proportionally according to the original
cost sharing.

04. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The District will make reports to the SFD as requested, and will cooperate with any evaluation of
the grant and/or project as required by the SFD. All expenditures and projects are subject to
audit. All construction and related contracts entered into by the District shall contain a clause
that will permit the SFD and/or the District to audit the contract.

4.1 PUBLIC RECORD

Any application, report or plan, including school designs or architectural drawings relating to the
funded Project in the possession of the District or its agents or designees is deemed a public
record as defined by Arizona law.

4.2 FINANCIAL REPORT AND PROJECT / PHASE GRANT CLOSEOUT

The District shall complete a final financial report in each phase grant before initiating an
application for subsequent phase grants. The project closeout shall be completed upon
submission of the final project payment request.

The District shall maintain records for five years following the completion of the project, which
show:

a. The amounts received from the Fund;

b. How the District spent the monies received from the Fund;

c. The total cost of the project and each phase grant;

d. The share of the total cost provided from other sources;

e. A list of all change orders that were approved and denied for each phase grant.

05. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

For all construction projects, the District agrees to secure insurance coverage for purposes of
general liability, property damage and workers' compensation and secure performance and
payment bonds. Projects as a result of weather-related or other insurable incidences shall be
initiated by an insurance claim and partnerships reported.

06. AUDIT OF RECORDS

Pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 35-214 and 35-215, the District shall retain and shall contractually require
each subcontractor to retain all data, books and other records (“records”) relating to these
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Terms and Conditions for a period of five years after completion of these Terms and Conditions.
All records shall be subject to inspection and audit by the State for five years after the
termination of these Terms and Conditions.

07. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Every payment obligation of the State under these Terms and Conditions is conditioned upon
the availability of funds allocated for the payment of such obligations. If funds are not allocated
and available for the continuance of the Project or phase grant, these Terms and Conditions
may be terminated by the State at the end of the period for which funds are available. No liability
shall accrue to the State in the event this provision is exercised, and the State shall not be
obligated or liable for any future payments or for any damages as a result of termination under
this paragraph.

08. APPEALABLE AGENCY ACTION

Pursuant to 41-5702 (A)(5) (i) and subsection P, Building Renewal Grant requests are an
appealable agency action.

SFD Staff shall notify a school district in writing that the proposed project does not meet
eligibility criteria. The written notification shall include documentation to support the staff's
determination that the proposed project does not meet the eligibility criteria. The SFD will send
written notification to the school district after the final decision that the school district is not
eligible.The school district may directly appeal the staff's determination of ineligibility to the
director or designee. The school district may directly appeal the director's determination of
ineligibility to the board.

A school district may appeal the denial of a request for monies or any other appealable Division
action pursuant to title 41, chapter 6, article 10. For the purposes of this subsection, "appealable
agency action" has the same meaning prescribed in section 41-1092.

8.1 RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES

The Parties to these Terms and Conditions agree to resolve all disputes arising out of or relating
to these Terms and Conditions through arbitration, after exhausting applicable administrative
review (pursuant to Title 41, Chapter 6, Article 10), to the extent required by A.R.S. § 12-1518,
except as may be required by other applicable statutes.

09. NON-DISCRIMINATION

The Parties shall comply with Executive Order 2009-09, which mandates that all persons,
regardless of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin or political affiliation, shall have equal
access to employment opportunities and all other applicable State and Federal employment
laws, rules, and regulations, including the Americans with Disabilities Act. The Parties shall take
affirmative action to ensure that Districts for employment and employees are not discriminated
against due to race, creed, color, religion, sex, national origin or disability. However, Tribal
Nations are exempt from the definition of employer for both Federal and State Civil Rights Act.
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10. TERMINATION

Each party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by notifying the other party in writing
of the termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of said termination. If the
Agreement is terminated by the SFD, the District shall be paid for all allowable costs incurred
prior to the date of termination, and the cost determined appropriate by the SFD to de-mobilize
the contractor from the work site, if applicable.

The payment of costs are subject to audit verification by the SFD or its duly authorized
representative.

If the Agreement is terminated by the District, the District is still responsible for correcting the
deficiency and maintaining compliance with Minimum Adequacy Guidelines.

11. ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION

Neither party may assign any rights hereunder without the express, prior written consent of both
parties.

12. CANCELLATION FOR CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The parties acknowledge that these Terms and Conditions are subject to the cancellation
provisions set forth in A.R.S. §38-511.

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

These Terms and Conditions contain the entire understanding of the parties hereto. There are
no representations or provisions other than those contained herein. Any amendment or
modification of these Terms and Conditions shall be consistent with Section 1 of these Terms
and Conditions.

14. APPLICABLE LAW

These Terms and Conditions shall be governed and interpreted by the laws of the State of
Arizona.

15. THIRD PARTY ANTITRUST VIOLATIONS

The District assigns to the State any claim for overcharges resulting from antitrust violations to
the extent that such violations concern materials or services supplied by third parties to the
District toward fulfillment of these Terms and Conditions.

16. PROGRAM REVIEW AND SITE VISITS
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The SFD has the right to make site visits at reasonable intervals for purposes of review of
Project accomplishments and management control systems and to provide technical assistance,
if required. The District will provide reasonable access to facilities, office space, resources, and
assistance for the safety and convenience to the SFD in the performance of their duties. All
site visits and evaluations must be performed in a manner that does not unduly interfere with or
delay the work.

17. RIGHT TO USE, DUPLICATE AND DISCLOSE

The SFD may duplicate, use, and disclose in any manner and for any purpose whatsoever,
within the limits established by Federal and State laws and regulations, all information relating to
these Terms and Conditions.

The District agrees that any negotiations, agreements, and/or contracts between the District and
Architect(s) for the design of the Project shall provide that the SFD retains the right to use
design documents limited to Site Plan, Exterior Elevations, Floor Plans, models, photographs,
and renderings for the following, restricted purposes:

a) To acknowledge Architects and their school designs successfully funded by the
Board;

b) To create a resource collection of promotional architectural designs for elementary,
middle and high schools that will be available to other school districts to use as a
school design resource.

It is understood that other school districts cannot use the District’s design plans as their own as
mandated by Code and Rules under the Arizona State Board of Technical Registration. Artistic
representations shall not contain confidential or proprietary information, but shall include
professional credit for the architect and engineers of the successful project.

18. FEDERAL IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT

By entering into the Contract, the District warrants compliance with the Federal Immigration and
Nationality Act (FINA) and all other Federal immigration laws and regulations related to the
immigration status of its employees. The District shall obtain statements from its contractors and
its subcontractors certifying compliance and shall furnish the statements to the Board upon
request. These warranties shall remain in effect through the term of the Terms and Conditions.
The District and its contractor and its subcontractors shall also maintain Employment Eligibility
Verification forms (I-9) as required by the U.S. Department of Labor’s Immigration and Control
Act, for all employees performing work under the Contract. I-9 forms are available for download
at USCIS.GOV.

The State may request verification of compliance for any of the District’s contractors or
subcontractors performing work under these Terms and Conditions. Should the State suspect or
find that the District or its contractor or any of its subcontractors are not in compliance, the State
may pursue any and all remedies allowed by law, including, but not limited to: suspension of
work, termination of the Terms and Conditions for default, and suspension and/or debarment of
the contractor. All costs necessary to verify compliance are the responsibility of the contractor.
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19. E-VERIFY REQUIREMENTS PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 41-4401

19.1 WARRANT COMPLIANCE

The District’s contractors must warrant compliance with all Federal immigration laws and
regulations relating to employees and warrant its compliance with A.R.S. §
23-214(A). (That subsection reads: After December 31, 2007, each employer,
after hiring an employee, shall verify the employment eligibility of the employee
through the E-verify program.)

19.2 BREACH OF WARRANTY

A breach of warranty regarding compliance with immigration laws and regulations shall
be deemed a material breach of contract and the contractor may be subject to
penalties up to and including termination of the contract.

19.3 FAILURE TO COMPLY

Failure to comply with a SFD audit process to randomly verify the employment of
contractors and subcontractors shall be deemed a material breach of contract
and the contractor may be subject to penalties up to and including termination of
the contract.

19.4 INSPECTION

The SFD retains the legal right to inspect the papers of any employee who works on the
Project to ensure that the contractor or subcontractor is complying with the
warranty under Paragraph 19.1.

20. REIMBURSEMENTS FOR INVESTIGATIONS, ASSESSMENTS, REPAIRS AND
REPLACEMENTS.

The SFD may enter into additional agreements with the District that authorize the District to
utilize SFD funded investigations, assessments, repairs or replacements for construction defect
litigation. This agreement may require the District to reimburse the SFD an agreed upon amount
for the expenses incurred in obtaining those investigations, repairs or replacements if, upon the
completion of the legal action, the District receives damages.

21. PROHIBITED BEHAVIOR-BOYCOTT OF ISRAEL

The District warrants that its contractors are not engaged in a boycott of Israel as defined by
A.R.S. §35-393.01.
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22. FLOW-DOWN REQUIREMENTS

The District shall comply with requirements of applicable Federal, State and local laws, 
regulations, policy and guidance, and shall flow down the requirements of applicable Federal, 
State, and local laws, regulations, policy and guidance to contractors and subcontractors at any 
tier to the extent necessary to ensure compliance with the requirements.

The District shall comply with all laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, codes, and regulations 
applicable to any school district.

23. CERTIFICATION / AUTHORIZATION

These Terms and Conditions must be signed by the President of the Governing Board, 
Superintendent and the CFO/Business Manager of the District and certifies that he or she has 
read these Terms and Conditions and represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized 
to agree and accept and therefore sign these Terms and Conditions on behalf of the District.

BRG Project Number:

_____________________________________ _____________________________
Governing Board President (signature) Date

_____________________________________
Name (printed/typed)

_____________________________________

School District

_____________________________
Superintendent (signature) Date

_____________________________________
Name (printed/typed)

_____________________________________ _____________________________
CFO/Business Manager (signature) Date

_____________________________________
Name (printed/typed)

Page 9 of 9
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SCHOOL FACILITIES DIVISION 

Adopted: December 4, 2008 
Modified: November 4, 2009, June 23, 2010, July 11, 2012, October 9, 2013, April 6, 2016, 
December 8, 2016, October 4, 2017, July 11, 2018, January 8, 2020, May 6, 2020, May 4, 2022, April 
5, 2023 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR ACCEPTANCE OF MONIES FROM 
BUILDING RENEWAL GRANT FUND 

School District: 

School: 

BRG Project Number: 

Project Title: 

1. PURPOSE OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

These Terms and Conditions apply to the distribution of monies by the School Facilities Division  
(SFD, or “Division”) from the Building Renewal Grant Fund (“Fund”) pursuant to Arizona Revised 
Statutes, (“A.R.S.”) §41-5732, §41-5701, and §41-5702. 

These monies are being awarded to the District for the purpose of maintaining the adequacy of 
existing school facilities owned by school districts that are required to meet the minimum 
adequacy standards for student capacity and that fall below the minimum school facility guidelines 
found in A.A.C. Title 7, sections R7-6-101 through R7-6-276. Districts are prohibited from using 
monies from the Fund awarded pursuant to these Terms and Conditions on any project that is in 
a building, or part of a building, that is being leased to another entity. All monies used must be in 
compliance with the statutory requirements found in A.R.S. §41-5732, 
A.A.C. Title 7 section R7-1-101, and the Building Renewal Grant Policy adopted on October 2, 
2008 and as subsequently amended, as well as any applicable session law. 

2. TERM OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The term of these Terms and Conditions shall begin on the initial date of the  performance period 
and shall continue until the  project is closed, pursuant to Paragraph 4.2. A project shall be 
complete within 12 months per A.R.S. §41-5732. 

2.1 ABANDONMENT OF THE PROJECT 

A Project or phase grant may be  considered to be abandoned if the acceptance process, 
including, the submittal of the purchase order(s) has not been completed by the District within 
four months of award of funding or the project has had no activity in over a 6 month period.  In 
such an instance, the project or phase grant may be subject to administrative closeout and any 
monies awarded may be de-obligated from the project or phase grant and returned to the fund. 
Abandonment of a project does not relieve a District of its obligation to correct the deficiency and 
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maintain compliance with Minimum Adequacy Guidelines. 
 
3. FINANCIAL CONDITIONS 
 
The District will accept a grant from the Fund in accordance with all applicable state statutes and 
rules, and will expend the funds in compliance with all provisions of such statutes and rules, 
including but not limited to, the following: 
 

3.1. Use of fiscal control and fund accounting procedures as prescribed in the Uniform 
System of Financial Records, which will ensure proper disbursement of, and 
accounting for, monies paid to the District from the Fund; 
 

3.2. Compliance with the School District Procurement Rules adopted by the Arizona State 
Board of Education, the USFR purchasing guidelines; 
 

3.3. Compliance with all applicable state, federal, and local codes and laws related to 
buildings and building access, including permitting requirements of the Department of 
Environmental Quality for any construction project; 
 

3.4. Compliance with any applicable federal, state and local health or safety requirements; 
 

3.5. Compliance with any applicable Division of School Facilities Performance 
Specifications; 
 

3.6. The Division of School Facilities will require Design Scope Development  meetings 
with the selected architect  before any funding is made available for Construction 
phase grant. School district non-compliance with these Terms and Conditions may 
result in the delay of phase grant awards in Procurement and/or Construction; 

 
3.7. Professional services deliverables will be submitted to the Division of School Facilities 

via activity reports before project and phase grant closeout to verify deliverables were 
successfully funded by the Building Renewal Grant Program. 

 
3.8. Further requests for funds in the form of subsequent phases, change orders, 

supplemental funding requests, and other requests outside of the project scope as 
described in the  Terms and Conditions   may  be deemed ineligible upon review by 
the Division staff. These determinations are appealable as authorized in A.R.S.§ 41-
5702 (A) (5) (i).  Staff will provide guidance and technical assistance to the district in 
meeting program requirements. The  final determination  of the SFD or the Board are 
appealable agency actions  as detailed in § 41-5702 (A)(5) (i) and subsection and 8. of 
these Terms and Conditions. 

 
3.9. Failure to comply with any term or condition required by this Agreement may result in 

a delay in the processing of payment applications and change orders. 
 

 

3.1 UNIFORM SYSTEM OF FINANCIAL RECORDS 
 
The District will maintain records as required by the Uniform System of Financial Records and 
provide access to those records to the SFD as necessary to perform its duties. The District will 
cooperate with the SFD or the Auditor General or any of their authorized representatives when 
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audits are conducted as authorized by law. This cooperation includes access without 
unreasonable restrictions to the District’s records and personnel for the purpose of obtaining 
relevant information. 
 

3.2 SURPLUS FUNDS 
 
If the final cost of the Project or the phase grant is less than the amount awarded by the SFD, the 
SFD shall de-obligate the remaining monies from the project or phase grant at closeout. 
 

3.3 SCOPE OF WORK / UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS 
 
The District shall notify the DSF if any unforeseen conditions arise during project implementation. 
The SFD will direct the District on how to proceed. The District must submit an executable Change 
Order which includes the signature of the District Representative, Architect, and contractor prior 
to receiving written approval from the Division to proceed. The Change Order is not considered 
executed until signed by the SFD. The Change Order will also indicate any changes to the contract 
value, contract schedule, and contract scope. No work shall proceed without a fully executed 
Change Order. Any work the school district approves prior to the executed change order is the 
financial responsibility of the school district. 
 
Pursuant to A.R.S. §41-5701.02.I.2., if a school district approves (If the District issues a purchase 
order or authorizes start of the work) work referenced in a change order before the  SFD approves 
the Change Order, the school district is responsible for the cost and construction of the project 
('The Project' is defined for the purposes of the Change Order as the work defined in the Change 
Order). 
 

3.4 LOCAL FUNDS 

 
If the District intends to supplement the Project or phase grant with additional funds, the District 
shall provide to the SFD an itemized purchase order signed by a District representative authorized 
to make the expenditure. The District’s purchase order shall clearly indicate the funding source 
and the amount being committed in each project or phase grant. 
 
Elective upgrades to facilities, excluded spaces in excess of 10%, district administrative spaces,  
grade configuration updates of facilities, or program changes limited by “built as designed” plans 
are ineligible for BRG funds, notwithstanding campus-wide and/or multi-building building systems, 
such as, but not limited to fire alarms, intercoms, central plants, wastewater treatment plants and 
wells.  
 

3.5 DISBURSED FUNDS 

 
Any work the school district approves prior to receiving an award notice or an executed change 
order is the financial responsibility of the school district. The District shall return any disbursed 
monies to the SFD, and reimburse the Fund for monies spent without proper authorization from 
the SFD within thirty (30) days of being notified by the SFD. 
 

3.6 FUTURE REPAIRS – THIS SECTION SURVIVES THE TERMINATION OF THIS 

AGREEMENT 
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To the extent allowed by Iaw, if the District has contributed local funds to pay for an upgrade of 
the Project beyond that required by the minimum school facilities guidelines; any increase in the 
cost of a future repair or replacement shall be paid for proportionally according to the original cost 
sharing. 

4. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The District will make reports to the SFD as requested, and will cooperate with any evaluation of 
the grant and/or project as required by the SFD. All expenditures and projects are subject to audit. 
All construction and related contracts entered into by the District shall contain a clause that will 
permit the  SFD and/or the District to audit the contract. 

4.1 PUBLIC RECORD 

Any application, report or plan, including school designs or architectural drawings relating to the 
funded Project in the possession of the District or its agents or designees is deemed a public 
record as defined by Arizona law. 

4.2  FINANCIAL REPORT AND PROJECT / PHASE GRANT CLOSEOUT 

The District shall complete a final financial report in each phase grant  before initiating an 
application for subsequent phase grants. The project closeout shall be completed upon 
submission of the final project payment request.  

The District shall maintain records for five years following the completion of the project, which 
show: 

a. The amounts received from the Fund;

b. How the District spent the monies received from the Fund;

c. The total cost of the project and each phase grant;

d. The share of the total cost provided from other sources;

e. A list of all change orders that were approved and denied for each phase grant.

5. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

For all construction projects, the District agrees to secure insurance coverage for purposes of 
general liability, property damage and workers' compensation and secure performance and 
payment bonds. Projects as a result of weather-related or other insurable incidences shall be 
initiated by an insurance claim and partnerships reported. 

6. AUDIT OF RECORDS

Pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 35-214 and 35-215, the District shall retain and shall contractually require 
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each subcontractor to retain all data, books and other records (“records”) relating to these Terms 
and Conditions for a period of five years after completion of these Terms and Conditions. All 
records shall be subject to inspection and audit by the State for five years after the termination of 
these Terms and Conditions. 

7. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Every payment obligation of the State under these Terms and Conditions is conditioned upon the 
availability of funds allocated for the payment of such obligations. If funds are not allocated and 
available for the continuance of the Project or phase grant, these Terms and Conditions may be 
terminated by the State at the end of the period for which funds are available. No liability shall 
accrue to the State in the event this provision is exercised, and the State shall not be obligated or 
liable for any future payments or for any damages as a result of termination under this paragraph. 

8. APPEALABLE AGENCY ACTION

Pursuant to 41-5702 (A)(5) (i) and subsection P, Building Renewal Grant requests are an 
appealable agency action. 

SFD Staff shall notify a school district in writing that the proposed project does not meet eligibility 
criteria. The written notification shall include documentation to support the staff's determination 
that the proposed project does not meet the eligibility criteria. The SFD will send written 
notification to the school district after the final decision that the school district is not eligible.The 
school district may directly appeal the staff's determination of ineligibility to the director or 
designee. The school district may directly appeal the director's determination of ineligibility to the 
board. 

A school district may appeal the denial of a request for monies or any other appealable  Division 
action pursuant to title 41, chapter 6, article 10. For the purposes of this subsection, "appealable 
agency action" has the same meaning prescribed in section 41-1092. 

8. RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES

The Parties to these Terms and Conditions agree to resolve all disputes arising out of or relating 
to these Terms and Conditions through arbitration, after exhausting applicable administrative 
review (pursuant to Title 41, Chapter 6, Article 10), to the extent required by A.R.S. § 12-1518, 
except as may be required by other applicable statutes. 

9. NON-DISCRIMINATION

The Parties shall comply with Executive Order 2009-09, which mandates that all persons, 
regardless of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin or political affiliation, shall have equal 
access to employment opportunities and all other applicable State and Federal employment laws, 
rules, and regulations, including the Americans with Disabilities Act. The Parties shall take 
affirmative action to ensure that Districts for employment and employees are not discriminated 
against due to race, creed, color, religion, sex, national origin or disability. However,  Tribal 
Nations are exempt from the definition of employer for both Federal and State Civil Rights Act. 
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10. TERMINATION

Each party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by notifying the other party in writing 
of the termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of said termination. If the 
Agreement is terminated by the   SFD, the District shall be paid for all allowable costs incurred 
prior to the date of termination, and the cost determined appropriate by  the SFD to de-mobilize 
the contractor from the work site, if applicable. 

The payment of costs are subject to audit verification by the SFD or its duly authorized 
representative. 

If the Agreement is terminated by the District, the District is still responsible for correcting the 
deficiency and maintaining compliance with Minimum Adequacy Guidelines. 

11. ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION

Neither party may assign any rights hereunder without the express, prior written consent of both 
parties. 

12. CANCELLATION FOR CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The parties acknowledge that these Terms and Conditions are subject to the cancellation 
provisions set forth in A.R.S. §38-511. 

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

These Terms and Conditions contain the entire understanding of the parties hereto. There are no 
representations or provisions other than those contained herein. Any amendment or modification 
of these Terms and Conditions shall be consistent with Section 1 of these Terms and Conditions. 

14. APPLICABLE LAW

These Terms and Conditions shall be governed and interpreted by the laws of the State of 
Arizona. 

15. THIRD PARTY ANTITRUST VIOLATIONS

The District assigns to the State any claim for overcharges resulting from antitrust violations to 
the extent that such violations concern materials or services supplied by third parties to the District 
toward fulfillment of these Terms and Conditions. 

16. PROGRAM REVIEW AND SITE VISITS
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The SFD has the right to make site visits at reasonable intervals for purposes of review of Project 
accomplishments and management control systems and to provide technical assistance, if 
required. The District will provide reasonable access to facilities, office space, resources, and 
assistance for the safety and convenience to the  SFD  in the performance of their duties. All site 
visits and evaluations must be performed in a manner that does not unduly interfere with or delay 
the work. 

17. RIGHT TO USE, DUPLICATE AND DISCLOSE

The  SFD may duplicate, use, and disclose in any manner and for any purpose whatsoever, within 
the limits established by Federal and State laws and regulations, all information relating to these 
Terms and Conditions. 

The District agrees that any negotiations, agreements, and/or contracts between the District and 
Architect(s) for the design of the Project shall provide that the SFD retains the right to use design 
documents limited to Site Plan, Exterior Elevations, Floor Plans, models, photographs, and 
renderings for the following, restricted purposes: 

a) To acknowledge Architects and their school designs successfully funded by the Board;

b) To create a resource collection of promotional architectural designs for elementary,
middle and high schools that will be available to other school districts to use as a
school design resource.

It is understood that other school districts cannot use the District’s design plans as their own as 
mandated by Code and Rules under the Arizona State Board of Technical Registration. Artistic 
representations shall not contain confidential or proprietary information, but shall include 
professional credit for the architect and engineers of the successful project. 

18. FEDERAL IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT

By entering into the Contract, the District warrants compliance with the Federal Immigration and 
Nationality Act (FINA) and all other Federal immigration laws and regulations related to the 
immigration status of its employees. The District shall obtain statements from its contractors and 
its subcontractors certifying compliance and shall furnish the statements to the Board upon 
request. These warranties shall remain in effect through the term of the Terms and Conditions. 
The District and its contractor and its subcontractors shall also maintain Employment Eligibility 
Verification forms (I-9) as required by the U.S. Department of Labor’s Immigration and Control 
Act, for all employees performing work under the Contract. I-9 forms are available for download 
at USCIS.GOV. 

The State may request verification of compliance for any of the District’s contractors or 
subcontractors performing work under these Terms and Conditions. Should the State suspect or 
find that the District or its contractor or any of its subcontractors are not in compliance, the State 
may pursue any and all remedies allowed by law, including, but not limited to:  suspension of 
work, termination of the Terms and Conditions for default, and suspension and/or debarment of 
the contractor. All costs necessary to verify compliance are the responsibility of the contractor. 
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19. E-VERIFY REQUIREMENTS PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 41-4401

19.1 WARRANT COMPLIANCE 

The District’s contractors must warrant compliance with all Federal immigration laws and 
regulations relating to employees and warrant its compliance with A.R.S. § 23-214(A). (That 
subsection reads: After December 31, 2007, each employer, after hiring an employee, shall verify 
the employment eligibility of the employee through the E-verify program.) 

19.2 BREACH OF WARRANTY 

A breach of warranty regarding compliance with immigration laws and regulations shall be 
deemed a material breach of contract and the contractor may be subject to penalties up to and 
including termination of the contract. 

19.3 FAILURE TO COMPLY 

Failure to comply with a SFD audit process to randomly verify the employment of contractors and 
subcontractors shall be deemed a material breach of contract and the contractor may be subject 
to penalties up to and including termination of the contract. 

19.4 INSPECTION 

The  SFD retains the legal right to inspect the papers of any employee who works on the Project 
to ensure that the contractor or subcontractor is complying with the warranty under Paragraph 
19.1. 

20. REIMBURSEMENTS FOR INVESTIGATIONS, ASSESSMENTS, REPAIRS AND
REPLACEMENTS.

The  SFD may enter into additional agreements with the District that authorize the District to utilize  
SFD funded investigations, assessments, repairs or replacements for construction defect 
litigation. This agreement may require the District to reimburse the SFD an agreed upon amount 
for the expenses incurred in obtaining those investigations, repairs or replacements if, upon the 
completion of the legal action, the District receives damages. 

21. PROHIBITED BEHAVIOR-BOYCOTT OF ISRAEL

The District warrants that its contractors are not engaged in a boycott of Israel as defined by 
A.R.S. §35-393.01. 

22. FLOW-DOWN REQUIREMENTS

The District shall comply with requirements of applicable Federal, State and local laws, 
regulations, policy and guidance, and shall flow down the requirements of applicable Federal, 
State, and local laws, regulations, policy and guidance to contractors and subcontractors at any 
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tier to the extent necessary to ensure compliance with the requirements. 

The District shall comply with all laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, codes, and regulations 
applicable to any school district. 

23. CERTIFICATION / AUTHORIZATION

These Terms and Conditions must be signed by the President of the Governing Board, 
Superintendent andthe CFO/Business Manager of the District and certifies that he or she has 
read these Terms and Conditions and represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized 
to agree and accept and therefore sign these Terms and Conditions on behalf of the District. 

BRG Project Number:

/s1/ /d1/ 

Governing Board President (signature) Date 

/n1/ 

Name (printed/typed) School District 

/s2/ /d2/ 

Superintendent (signature) Date 

/n2/ 

Name (printed/typed) 

/s3/ /d3/ 

CFO/Business Manager (signature) Date 

/n3/ 

Name (printed/typed) 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:     October 3, 2023

TITLE: Approval of Revisions to the Following Policy Documents:
Policy IGA (Curriculum Development)
Policy IGD (Curriculum Adoption)
Policy IJJ (Textbook/Supplementary Materials Selection and Adoption) 
Policy JLCD (Medicines/Administering Medicines to Students)

_________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
On September 12, 2023 the Governing Board reviewed proposed revisions to the above-listed Board policies. 
No revisions to the policies were requested, and therefore, the proposed policies are now presented for approval.

________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
The Administration recommends that the Board approve the attached policy documents as presented.

_________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
            Date: September 22, 2023

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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C urriculum 

IGA © 
CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT 

 

The ccurricula of the schools shall be in harmony with the Governing Board's adopted 
g oals as recommended by the citizens of the District. 

 

C urriculum development by the certificated staff shall be guided by such factors as: 
 

A .  Actual studies and information concerning the needs of students in the 
District.  

B .  The range of abilities, aptitudes, interests, and aspirations of the students. 

C. The kinds of programs the residents of the School District want for the 
s tudents. 

 

D. The mobility of the student population, making it necessary to provide 
e ducation useful anywhere in the world. 

 
The Governing Board desires that unnecessary duplication of work among the various 
school levels be eliminated, and that courses of study and syllabi be coordinated           
e ffectively. 

 
The Governing Board favors providing opportunities for faculty members to help in 
curriculum development through such devices as workshops, institutes, study groups, 
committee assistance from outside consultants, and all other means for the teachers to 
i mprove the curriculum. 

 
The Governing Board reserves the responsibility for establishing curricula for the School 
D istrict. Teachers shall teach within the approved curricula. 

 
C urriculum Design 

 

The School District shall provide for a learning program based on definite objectives 
covering skills, knowledge, and values, and subject to measurement as a means for 
assessing the validity of adopted goals and the performance of the organization in 
m eeting the goals of the Governing Board. 

 

A dopted: date of Manual adoption 
 

need and value of a systematic, ongoing program of curriculum development and 
evaluation involving students, parents, teachers, and administrators are recognized. It is 
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essential that the school system continually develop and modify its curriculum to meet 
changing needs. The Board authorizes the Superintendent to develop the curriculum for 
the school system and to organize committees to review the curriculum. Meetings of 
authorized textbook selection committees shall comply with open meeting law 
requirements (A.R.S. 15-721(F) or 15-722(B)). All curriculum changes shall be approved 
by the Governing Board. 

 
It shall be the responsibility of the Superintendent to develop proposals relating to 
curriculum modifications and additions that, in the opinion of the professional staff and 
consultants, are essential to the maintenance of a high-quality program of education 
from prekindergarten (PK) through grade twelve (12). 

 
All certificated personnel have professional obligations to the school program beyond 
regular classroom duties, and these obligations will include work on curriculum 
committees. 

Adopted: <-- z2AdoptionDate --> 

LEGAL REF.: 
A.R.S. 
 15-203 
 15-341 
 15-701 
 15-701.01 
 15-721 
 15-722 

 

 38-431 
 

 38-431.09 
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IGA © 
CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT 

 

The need and value of a systematic, ongoing program of curriculum development and 
evaluation involving students, parents, teachers, and administrators are recognized. It is 
essential that the school system continually develop and modify its curriculum to meet 
changing needs. The Board authorizes the Superintendent to develop the curriculum for 
the school system and to organize committees to review the curriculum. Meetings of 
authorized textbook selection committees shall comply with open meeting law 
requirements (A.R.S. 15-721(F) or 15-722(B)). All curriculum changes shall be approved 
by the Governing Board. 

 
It shall be the responsibility of the Superintendent to develop proposals relating to 
curriculum modifications and additions that, in the opinion of the professional staff and 
consultants, are essential to the maintenance of a high-quality program of education 
from prekindergarten (PK) through grade twelve (12). 

 
All certificated personnel have professional obligations to the school program beyond 
regular classroom duties, and these obligations will include work on curriculum 
committees. 

Adopted: October 3, 2023 

LEGAL REF.: 
A.R.S. 
 15-203 
 15-341 
 15-701 
 15-701.01 
 15-721 
 15-722 
 38-431 
 38-431.09
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IGD © 
CURRICULUM ADOPTION 

All new programs and courses of study will be subject to Board approval, as will 
elimination of programs and courses and extensive alteration in their content.  All new 
 courses shall be thoroughly researched in accordance with Governing Board Policy 
 IGB. Curricular proposals from the professional staff may be presented to the 
Superintendent, who will be responsible for making recommendations to the Board on 
such matters.T he Governing Board acknowledges the legislative affirmation that public 
Meetings of authorized textbook selection committees shall comply with open meeting 
law requirements. A.R.S. 15-721(F) or 15-722(B). 

 
Prohibited Instruction 

 
Public school students should be taught to value each other as individuals and not be 
taught to resent or hate other races or classes of people. 

 
No District school shall include in its program of instruction any courses or classes that: 

 
A. Promote the overthrow of the United States government. 

 
B. Promote resentment toward a race or class of people. 

 
C. Are designed primarily for students of a particular ethnic group. 

 
D. Advocate ethnic solidarity instead of treatment of students as individuals. 

The above restrictions are not to be construed to restrict or prohibit: 

A. Courses or classes for Native American pupils that are required to comply with 
federal law. 

 
B. Grouping of students according to academic performance, including capability 
in the English language, that may result in a disparate impact by ethnicity. 

 
C. Courses or classes that include the history of any ethnic group and that are 
open to all students, unless the course or class is in violation of an above cited 
course or class restriction. 

 
D. Courses or classes that include the discussion of controversial aspects of 
history. 
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E. Instruction about the Holocaust, any other instance of genocide, or the 
historical oppression of a particular group of people based on ethnicity, race, or 
class. 

 
An alleged failure by the District to abide by the preceding conditions may subject the 
District to investigation by the State Board of Education (SBE) or the Superintendent of 
Public Instruction. Enforcement action may be instituted by the SBE or the 
Superintendent of Public Instruction as prescribed by A.R.S. 1 5-112. 

 

Adopted: d ate of Manual adoption<-- z2AdoptionDate --> 
 

LEGAL REF.: 
A.R.S. 
1 5-111 
1 5-112 
1 5-721 
1 5-722 
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IGD © 
CURRICULUM ADOPTION 

All new programs and courses of study will be subject to Board approval, as will 
elimination of programs and courses and extensive alteration in their content. 
Curricular proposals from the professional staff may be presented to the 
Superintendent, who will be responsible for making recommendations to the Board on 
such matters. Meetings of authorized textbook selection committees shall comply with 
open meeting law requirements. A.R.S. 15-721(F) or 15-722(B). 

 
Prohibited Instruction 

 
Public school students should be taught to value each other as individuals and not be 
taught to resent or hate other races or classes of people. 

 
No District school shall include in its program of instruction any courses or classes that: 

 
A. Promote the overthrow of the United States government. 

 
B. Promote resentment toward a race or class of people. 

 
C. Are designed primarily for students of a particular ethnic group. 

 
D. Advocate ethnic solidarity instead of treatment of students as individuals. 

The above restrictions are not to be construed to restrict or prohibit: 

A. Courses or classes for Native American pupils that are required to comply with 
federal law. 

 
B. Grouping of students according to academic performance, including capability 
in the English language, that may result in a disparate impact by ethnicity. 

 
C. Courses or classes that include the history of any ethnic group and that are 
open to all students, unless the course or class is in violation of an above cited 
course or class restriction. 

 
D. Courses or classes that include the discussion of controversial aspects of 
history. 

 

E. Instruction about the Holocaust, any other instance of genocide, or the 
historical oppression of a particular group of people based on ethnicity, race, or 
class. 

 
An alleged failure by the District to abide by the preceding conditions may subject the 
District to investigation by the State Board of Education (SBE) or the Superintendent of 
Public Instruction. Enforcement action may be instituted by the SBE or the 
Superintendent of Public Instruction as prescribed by A.R.S. 1 5-112. 

 

Adopted: October 3, 2023 
 

LEGAL REF.: 
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A.R.S. 
1 5-111 
1 5-112 
1 5-721 
1 5-722 
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IJJ © 
TEXTBOOK / SUPPLEMENTARY 

MATERIALS 
SELECTION AND ADOPTION 

The Board will approve and adopt all new textbooks and supplementary books. The 
Superintendent shall establish textbook selection procedures that shall provide for the 
appropriate involvement of staff members, students, and community members and 
follow the requirements of statute. These procedures may provide for the establishment 
of textbook selection committees. Recommendations from textbook selection 
committees will be forwarded to the Superintendent. 

 
Public Review 

 
Meetings of authorized textbook selection committees shall comply with open 
meeting law requirements. A.R.S. 15-721(F) or 15-722(B). 

 
Textbooks and supplementary books for common schools recommended by textbook 
selection committees will be placed on display in the District office for a period of at least 
sixty (60) days prior to the meeting at which the Board will consider their adoption. 

 
Textbooks for high schools recommended by textbook selection committees will be 
placed on display in the District office for a period of at least sixty (60) days prior to the 
meeting at which the Board will consider their adoption. Information related to high 
school textbooks, which are proposed for approval, shall be placed on the District 
website. 

 
In recommending books, the committees will strive for continuity of textbooks throughout 
the different grades and use the same book series in all classes of the same grade. 

 
"Textbook" means printed instructional materials or digital content, or both, and related 
printed or nonprinted instructional materials, that are written and published primarily for 
use in school instruction and that are required by a state educational agency or a local 
educational agency for use by pupils in the classroom, including materials that require 
the availability of electronic equipment in order to be used as a learning resource. 

 
Objectives of Selection 

 
It is the responsibility of the school textbook committees to: 
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A. Recommend resources that will support and enrich the curriculum, taking into 
consideration the varied interests, abilities, learning styles, and maturity levels of 
students served. 

 
B. Recommend resources that will stimulate growth in factual knowledge, critical 
analysis of differing sides of issues, literary appreciation, aesthetic values, and 
recognition of various societal values. 

 
C. Place principle above personal opinion and reason above prejudice in the 
recommendation of resources of the highest quality in order to assure a 
comprehensive collection of resources appropriate for the complete education of 
all students. 

 
The Superintendent will establish procedures for the purchase and distribution of all 
necessary textbooks, supplemental books, and other related instructional materials from 
the adopted list free of cost to students. 

 
Removal of Textbooks/Supplementary Materials 

 
Textbook selection committees may recommend to the Superintendent that certain 
previously adopted textbooks or supplementary materials be deleted from the Board- 
approved list. Textbooks and supplementary materials will not be deleted without the 
approval of the Board. 

 
Disposal of Learning Materials 

 
The Board authorizes the Superintendent to establish regulations for the disposal of 
surplus or outdated learning materials when it has been determined that the cost of 
selling such materials equals or exceeds estimated market value of the learning 
materials. 

Adopted: <-- z2AdoptionDate --> 

LEGAL REF.: 
A.R.S. 
1 5-203 
1 5-342 
1 5-721 
1 5-722 
1 5-726 

 
CROSS REF.: 
D N - School Properties Disposition 
IJL - Library Materials Selection and Adoption 
K EC - Public Concerns/Complaints about Instructional Resources 
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IJJ © 
TEXTBOOK / SUPPLEMENTARY 

MATERIALS 
SELECTION AND ADOPTION 

The Board will approve and adopt all new textbooks and supplementary books. The 
Superintendent shall establish textbook selection procedures that shall provide for the 
appropriate involvement of staff members, students, and community members and 
follow the requirements of statute. These procedures may provide for the establishment 
of textbook selection committees. Recommendations from textbook selection 
committees will be forwarded to the Superintendent. 

 
Public Review 

 
Meetings of authorized textbook selection committees shall comply with open 
meeting law requirements. A.R.S. 15-721(F) or 15-722(B). 

 
Textbooks and supplementary books for common schools recommended by textbook 
selection committees will be placed on display in the District office for a period of at least 
sixty (60) days prior to the meeting at which the Board will consider their adoption. 

 
Textbooks for high schools recommended by textbook selection committees will be 
placed on display in the District office for a period of at least sixty (60) days prior to the 
meeting at which the Board will consider their adoption. Information related to high 
school textbooks, which are proposed for approval, shall be placed on the District 
website. 

 
In recommending books, the committees will strive for continuity of textbooks throughout 
the different grades and use the same book series in all classes of the same grade. 

 
"Textbook" means printed instructional materials or digital content, or both, and related 
printed or nonprinted instructional materials, that are written and published primarily for 
use in school instruction and that are required by a state educational agency or a local 
educational agency for use by pupils in the classroom, including materials that require 
the availability of electronic equipment in order to be used as a learning resource. 

 
Objectives of Selection 

 
It is the responsibility of the school textbook committees to: 

 

A. Recommend resources that will support and enrich the curriculum, taking into 
consideration the varied interests, abilities, learning styles, and maturity levels of 
students served. 
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B. Recommend resources that will stimulate growth in factual knowledge, critical 
analysis of differing sides of issues, literary appreciation, aesthetic values, and 
recognition of various societal values. 

 
C. Place principle above personal opinion and reason above prejudice in the 
recommendation of resources of the highest quality in order to assure a 
comprehensive collection of resources appropriate for the complete education of 
all students. 

 
The Superintendent will establish procedures for the purchase and distribution of all 
necessary textbooks, supplemental books, and other related instructional materials from 
the adopted list free of cost to students. 

 
Removal of Textbooks/Supplementary Materials 

 
Textbook selection committees may recommend to the Superintendent that certain 
previously adopted textbooks or supplementary materials be deleted from the Board- 
approved list. Textbooks and supplementary materials will not be deleted without the 
approval of the Board. 

 
Disposal of Learning Materials 

 
The Board authorizes the Superintendent to establish regulations for the disposal of 
surplus or outdated learning materials when it has been determined that the cost of 
selling such materials equals or exceeds estimated market value of the learning 
materials. 

Adopted: October 3, 2023 

LEGAL REF.: 
A.R.S. 
1 5-203 
1 5-342 
1 5-721 
1 5-722 
1 5-726 

 
CROSS REF.: 
D N - School Properties Disposition 
IJL - Library Materials Selection and Adoption 
K EC - Public Concerns/Complaints about Instructional Resources 

191



JLCD © 
MEDICINES / ADMINISTERING 

MEDICINES TO STUDENTS 

U nder certain circumstances, when 
 
Staff Administration of Medication to Students – In General 
 

When it is necessary for a student to take medicine during school hours, the District will 
cooperate with the f                                                                     amily physician health care practitioner and the parents if the 
following requirements are met: 

 
A. There must be a written order from the 

 

p hysician prescribing health care 
practitioner stating the name of the medicine, the dosage, and the time it is to be 
given. 

 
B. There must be written permission from the parent, or written authorization from 
the student if eighteen (18) years old, to allow the school or the student to 
administer  the  medicine. 
o ffice See JLCD-EA. 

A ppropriate forms are available from the school 

 

C. The medicine must come to the school office in the prescription container or, if 
it is over-the-counter medication, in the original container with all warnings and 
directions intact. 

 
The Governing Board directs the Superintendent to prescribe and enforce regulations 
and procedures for the emergency administration of auto-injectable epinephrine by a 
trained  employee  of  the  School  District  pursuant  to  section  A.R.S.  1 5-157  and 
subsequent to the adoption of rules by the State Board of Education on or before 
January 1, 2014 pertaining to annual training in the administration of auto-injectable 
epinephrine, recognition of anaphylactic shock symptoms and the procedures to follow 
w hen anaphylactic shock occurs and the requirements of A.R.S. 1 5-203(A)(40). 

 

The Governing Board recognizes that the prescribed annual training is optional during 
any fiscal year in which sufficient monies are not appropriated by the legislature during 
that fiscal year to provide for the purchase of two (2) juvenile doses and two (2) adult 
doses of auto-injectable epinephrine at each public school in this state and if the school 
does  not  stock  two  (2)  juvenile  doses  and  two  (2)  adult  doses  of auto-injectable 
e pinephrine at the school during that fiscal year. 
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E xceptions: 
 

A. . Students 
 
Staff Administration of Medication by Students – Limited Circumstances 
 

Students are entitled to possess and self-administer medications under the following 
limited circumstances: 

 
A. Emergency Epinephrine – Students who have been diagnosed with 
anaphylaxis may carry and self-administer emergency medications including auto- 
injectable epinephrine provided the pupil's name is on the prescription label, on the 
medication container or device and annual written documentation from the pupil's 
parent or guardian is provided that authorizes possession and self-administration. 
The student shall notify the school office secretary as soon as practicable following 
the use of the medication; 

 
B.      For Handheld Inhalers – Students may possess and self-administer 
prescription medication for breathing disorders, handheld inhaler devices may be 
carried for self-administration provided the p upil student's name i s must be on the 
prescription label, on the medication container, or on the handheld inhaler device 
and annual written documentation from the p upil student's parent o r guardian is 
p rovided must be provided to the school health office that authorizes possession 
and self-administration. 

 
C.     Students Diabetes Management – Students with diabetes who have a 
diabetes medical management plan provided by the student's parent or guardian, 
signed by a licensed health professional or nurse practitioner as specified by 
A.R.S. 1 5-344.01, may carry appropriate medications and monitoring equipment 
and self-administer the medication. 

 
District employees may volunteer to be a student's diabetes care assistant, subject to 
approval by the student's parent or guardian, in an emergency situation as described 
in  1 5-344.01. The  Superintendent  may  develop  regulations  for  implementing this 
p rovision. 

 
The District reserves the right, in accordance with procedures established by the 
Superintendent, to circumscribe or disallow the use or administration of any medication 
on school premises if the threat of abuse or misuse of the medicine may pose a risk of  
h arm to a member or members of the student population. 

 
Specific requirements of this policy are listed in Regulation JLCD-R. 

 
Emergency Administration of Medicines by Trained Employees 
 

Auto-Injectable Epinephrine 
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If the Governing Board elects to stock auto-injectable epinephrine, the Governing Board 
directs the Superintendent to prescribe and enforce regulations and procedures for the 
emergency administration of auto-injectable epinephrine by a trained employee of the 
School District pursuant to section A.R.S. 1 5-157 and R 7-2-809. 

 

If auto-injectable epinephrine is in stock, the Superintendent shall designate at least two 
(2) school personnel for each school site who shall be required to receive annual training 
in the proper administration of auto-injectable epinephrine pursuant to R 7-2-809. The 
Superintendent shall maintain and make available upon request a list of those school 
personnel authorized and trained to administer auto-injectable epinephrine. 

 
Inhalers 

 
A trained school employee, or trained nurse under contract, may administer, or assist in 
the administration of, an inhaler to a pupil or an adult whom the individual believes in 
good faith to be exhibiting symptoms of respiratory distress while at school or a school- 
sponsored activity. 

 
Naloxone Hydrochloride (NARCAN) 

 
The Governing Board directs the Superintendent to prescribe and enforce regulations 
and procedures for the emergency administration of naloxone hydrochloride or any other 
opioid antagonist approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration by an 
employee of a school district pursuant to Section 3 6-2267,  Administration of opioid 
a ntagonist; exemption from civil liability; definition, which, in part states the following: 

 
A. A person may administer an opioid antagonist that is prescribed or dispensed 
pursuant to section 3 2-1979 or 3 6-2266 in accordance with the protocol specified 
by the physician, nurse practitioner, pharmacist or other health professional to a    
p erson who is experiencing an opioid-related overdose. 

 
B. A person who in good faith and without compensation administers an opioid 
antagonist to a person who is experiencing an opioid-related overdose is not liable 
for any civil or other damages as the result of any act or omission by the person 
rendering the care or as the result of any act or failure to act to arrange for further 
medical treatment or care for the person experiencing the overdose, unless the 
person while rendering the care acts with gross negligence, willful  misconduct or 
i intentional wrongdoing. 

 
C. "Person" includes an employee of a school district or charter school who is     
acting in the person's official capacity. 

 
T his policy and any related policies or amendments to such policies shall be forwarded 
to ttthe District liability insurance carrier for review. 

 
Adopted: November 15, 2016 

 
 

Seizure Management Plans 
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The Superintendent shall create procedures to administer seizure management plans for 
students diagnosed with a seizure disorder.   The procedures shall comply with A.R.S.  
1 5-160.02. The District shall: 

 
A. Verify and accept student seizure management plans developed by student’s 
parents and physicians or nurse practitioners. 

 
B. Assign a nurse, employed or under contract, to review the plan. If no nurse is 
available, the Superintendent shall designate an employee to be responsible for 
reviewing seizure management and treatment plans. 

 
C. Confirm that nurses, and non-nurse staff required by statute, are trained as 
according to law. 

 
D. Require at least one (1) school official, in addition to the nurse, to meet the 
training requirements listed in 1 5-160.02(H). 

 
E. Seizure management plans shall be submitted to the school health office or 
District office for review; a template for health plans can be found in Exhibit JLCD- 
EB. 

 
Required Trainings 

 
Training on Anaphylactic Shock 

 
If the Governing Board elects to stock auto-injectable epinephrine, the Superintendent 
shall require all school site personnel to receive an annual training on the recognition of 
anaphylactic shock symptoms and procedures to follow when anaphylactic shock 
occurs. 

 
Training on Recognition of Symptoms of Respiratory Distress and 
Administration of Inhalers 

 
If the Governing Board elects to administer inhalers, the Superintendent must designate 
at least two (2) personnel at each school site who shall be trained in the recognition of 
respiratory distress symptoms, the procedures to follow when respiratory distress 
occurs, and the administration of inhalers, as directed on the prescription protocol, R7-2- 
810. The Superintendent must maintain and make available upon request a list of 
school personnel authorized to administer inhalers. The Superintendent will review and 
implement all the regulatory items listed in   
Regulation JLCD-R. 

 
Training on Seizure Management Plans 

R 7-2-810, if applicable, as set forth in 

 

The Superintendent will require that nurses, non-nurse staff listed in A.R.S. 1 5-160.02, 
and at least one additional employee, be trained in the awareness of seizure disorders 
and/or the ability to administer or assist with the self-administration, where applicable, as 
implemented by the State Board of Education. Specific training requirements listed in 
JLCD-R. 
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Termination of Medication Administration Policy 
 

The District reserves the right, in accordance with procedures established by the 
Superintendent, to circumscribe or disallow the use or administration of any medication 
on school premises if the threat of abuse or misuse of the medicine may pose a risk of 
harm to a member or members of the student population. 

Adopted: <-- z2AdoptionDate --> 

LEGAL REF.: 
A.R.S. 
1 5-157 
1 5-158 
1 5-160.02 

 

1 5-203 
1 5-341 
1 5-344 
1 5-344.01 
3 2-1601 
3 2-1901 

 

R 7-2-809 
 

R 7-2-810 
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JLCD © 
MEDICINES / ADMINISTERING 

MEDICINES TO STUDENTS 
 
Staff Administration of Medication to Students – In General 
 

When it is necessary for a student to take medicine during school hours, the District will 
cooperate with the health care practitioner and the parents if the 
following requirements are met: 

 
A. There must be a written order from the 

 

prescribing health care 
practitioner stating the name of the medicine, the dosage, and the time it is to be 
given. 

 
B. There must be written permission from the parent, or written authorization from 
the student if eighteen (18) years old, to allow the school or the student to 
administer  the  medicine.  See JLCD-EA.

 

C. The medicine must come to the school office in the prescription container or, if 
it is over-the-counter medication, in the original container with all warnings and 
directions intact. 

 
Staff Administration of Medication by Students – Limited Circumstances 
 

Students are entitled to possess and self-administer medications under the following 
limited circumstances: 

 
A. Emergency Epinephrine – Students who have been diagnosed with 
anaphylaxis may carry and self-administer emergency medications including auto- 
injectable epinephrine provided the pupil's name is on the prescription label, on the 
medication container or device and annual written documentation from the pupil's 
parent or guardian is provided that authorizes possession and self-administration. 
The student shall notify the school office secretary as soon as practicable following 
the use of the medication; 

 
B. Handheld Inhalers – Students may possess and self-administer prescription 
medication for breathing disorders, handheld inhaler devices may be carried for 
self-administration provided the student's name must be on the prescription label, 
on the medication container, or on the handheld inhaler device and annual 
written documentation from the student's parent must be provided to the school 
health office that authorizes possession and self-administration. 

  
C. Diabetes Management – Students with diabetes who have a diabetes 
medical management plan provided by the student's parent, signed by a 
licensed health professional or nurse practitioner as specified by A.R.S. 1 5-
344.01, may carry appropriate medications and monitoring equipment and self-
administer the medication. 

 
 

Specific requirements of this policy are listed in Regulation JLCD-R. 
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Emergency Administration of Medicines by Trained Employees 
 

Auto-Injectable Epinephrine 
 

If the Governing Board elects to stock auto-injectable epinephrine, the Governing Board 
directs the Superintendent to prescribe and enforce regulations and procedures for the 
emergency administration of auto-injectable epinephrine by a trained employee of the 
School District pursuant to section A.R.S. 1 5-157 and R 7-2-809. 

 

If auto-injectable epinephrine is in stock, the Superintendent shall designate at least two 
(2) school personnel for each school site who shall be required to receive annual training 
in the proper administration of auto-injectable epinephrine pursuant to R 7-2-809. The 
Superintendent shall maintain and make available upon request a list of those school 
personnel authorized and trained to administer auto-injectable epinephrine. 

 
Inhalers 

 
A trained school employee, or trained nurse under contract, may administer, or assist in 
the administration of, an inhaler to a pupil or an adult whom the individual believes in 
good faith to be exhibiting symptoms of respiratory distress while at school or a school- 
sponsored activity. 

 
Naloxone Hydrochloride (NARCAN) 

 
The Governing Board directs the Superintendent to prescribe and enforce regulations 
and procedures for the emergency administration of naloxone hydrochloride or any other 
opioid antagonist approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration by an 
employee of a school district pursuant to Section 3 6-2267. 

 
 

Seizure Management Plans 
 

The Superintendent shall create procedures to administer seizure management plans 
for students diagnosed with a seizure disorder. The procedures shall comply with 
A.R.S.  1 5-160.02. The District shall: 

 
A. Verify and accept student seizure management plans developed by student’s 
parents and physicians or nurse practitioners. 

 
B. Assign a nurse, employed or under contract, to review the plan. If no nurse is 
available, the Superintendent shall designate an employee to be responsible for 
reviewing seizure management and treatment plans. 

 
C. Confirm that nurses, and non-nurse staff required by statute, are trained as 
according to law. 

 
D. Require at least one (1) school official, in addition to the nurse, to meet the 
training requirements listed in 1 5-160.02(H). 

 
E. Seizure management plans shall be submitted to the school health office or 
District office for review; a template for health plans can be found in Exhibit JLCD- 
EB. 
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Required Trainings 
 

Training on Anaphylactic Shock 
 

If the Governing Board elects to stock auto-injectable epinephrine, the Superintendent 
shall require all school site personnel to receive an annual training on the recognition of 
anaphylactic shock symptoms and procedures to follow when anaphylactic shock 
occurs. 

 
Training on Recognition of Symptoms of Respiratory Distress and 
Administration of Inhalers 

 
If the Governing Board elects to administer inhalers, the Superintendent must designate 
at least two (2) personnel at each school site who shall be trained in the recognition of 
respiratory distress symptoms, the procedures to follow when respiratory distress 
occurs, and the administration of inhalers, as directed on the prescription protocol, R7-2- 
810. The Superintendent must maintain and make available upon request a list of 
school personnel authorized to administer inhalers. The Superintendent will review and 
implement all the regulatory items listed in   
Regulation JLCD-R. 

 
Training on Seizure Management Plans 

R 7-2-810, if applicable, as set forth in 

 

The Superintendent will require that nurses, non-nurse staff listed in A.R.S. 1 5-160.02, 
and at least one additional employee, be trained in the awareness of seizure disorders 
and/or the ability to administer or assist with the self-administration, where applicable, as 
implemented by the State Board of Education. Specific training requirements listed in 
JLCD-R. 
 
Termination of Medication Administration Policy 

 
The District reserves the right, in accordance with procedures established by the 
Superintendent, to circumscribe or disallow the use or administration of any medication 
on school premises if the threat of abuse or misuse of the medicine may pose a risk of 
harm to a member or members of the student population. 

Adopted: October 3, 2023 

LEGAL REF.: 
A.R.S. 
1 5-157 
1 5-158 
1 5-160.02 

 

1 5-203 
1 5-341 
1 5-344 
1 5-344.01 
3 2-1601 
3 2-1901 

 

R 7-2-809 
 

R 7-2-810
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GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF MEETING:     October 3, 2023 
 
TITLE:  Approval of Memorandum of Understanding with University of Arizona and 

AmeriCorps for AmeriCorps STEMM Program    
 
BACKGROUND:    
The University of Arizona’s, Department of Mathematics, Center for Recruitment and Retention of Mathematics 
Teachers received a grant from AmeriCorps in collaboration with the Arizona's Governor's Office for Youth, 
Faith, and Family. This AmeriCorps grant is called Student Thinking Enrichment through Mathematics Mentors 
(STEMM). 
 
The program's goal is to provide FREE mathematics mentoring and tutoring to Arizona school children, 
especially in communities underrepresented in science, technology, engineering, and math (STEM). These 
services are provided via mentoring in person at schools, providing in person support during classroom 
instruction, and offering tutoring Monday through Sunday year-round over Zoom. AmeriCorps members include 
community members, university students, community college students, and high school seniors serving in their 
own communities across Arizona. Nash Elementary School will have a tutor daily working with their students. 
The term of the agreement will continue until August 31, 2024. 
 
The MOU and addendum have been reviewed by General Counsel and Administration recommends its approval. 
The authorizations provided to school districts under Arizona state law allow the District to enter into this IGA 
with Governing Board approval. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION:   
The Administration recommends that the Governing Board approve this MOU and addendum. 
 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY:        
 
                                            
                                        
________________________________________________________________________ 
Tassi Call, Associate Superintendent for Elementary Education K-5              Date:  October 2, 2023 
 
          
 

            ________________________        
                                                                             Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent                                                            
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2023 Mentor Site Agreement 
PROGRAM: AmeriCorps STEMM Program 
P.O. Box 210089 
Tucson, AZ 85721-0089  
 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this Date is by and between the Arizona Board of 

Regents for and on behalf of University of Arizona, Department of Mathematics, CRR Program, 

AmeriCorps STEMM Program, hereinafter referred to as the “PROGRAM,” and Site Name, 

hereinafter referred to as the “SITE.” It is agreed by the aforesaid parties to be of mutual interest 

and advantage for selected AmeriCorps Members, hereinafter referred to as “MEMBER(s),” of 

the PROGRAM to be provided quality experiences in community service at the SITE. 

I. MUTUAL RESPONSIBILITIES 

A. PROGRAM and SITE shall at all times during the performance of this Agreement be and 

remain as independent cooperators and not as employees, agents, or joint ventures. Neither 

PROGRAM nor SITE personnel shall, by virtue of this Agreement, be entitled or eligible by 

reason of the contractual relationship hereby created to participate in any benefits or privileges 

given or extended by either party to its employees. The PROGRAM and SITE do not consider 

the MEMBER an employee of the SITE, but a MEMBER of the PROGRAM AmeriCorps 

Program. 

B. PROGRAM shall maintain adequate insurance (through the State’s Risk Management 

Division, which is a self-insurance program) to cover any liability arising from the acts and 

omissions of PROGRAM’S agents and employees arising out of the performance of this 

Agreement. PROGRAM shall not be responsible for maintaining insurance coverage for 

liability arising from the acts and omissions of SITE’S employee’s or agents. 

SITE shall maintain adequate insurance to cover any liability arising from the acts and 

omissions of SITE’S employees or agents arising out of the performance of this Agreement. 

SITE shall not be responsible for maintaining insurance to cover liability arising from the acts 

and omissions of employees of PROGRAM. 

C. To the extent applicable by Federal, State and Local laws, all the parties to this agreement 
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agree to comply with laws prohibiting discrimination. 

AmeriCorps 2023 Site Mentor Agreement 

D. The rules and regulations of the SITE shall be applicable to the assigned MEMBERS. 

PROGRAM shall notify MEMBERS that they are responsible for following the policies, rules 

and regulations of SITE. 

E. Neither the SITE nor PROGRAM will use the name of the other party or its employees in any 

publicity or advertising material without prior written consent. 

II. PROGRAM RESPONSIBILITIES 

The PROGRAM shall: 

A. Initiate the application process. This includes: 

1) Development of application; 

2) Advertisement/recruitment; 

3) Distribution and gathering of applications; and 

4) Re-distribution of appropriate applications to agencies. 

B. Provide comprehensive Orientation Training for MEMBER(s). 

C. Enroll MEMBER(s) in childcare and health insurance programs when eligible. 

D. Provide MEMBER(s) and agencies with general information on an ongoing basis. 

E. Provide FBI background check in compliance with the National Service Criminal History 

Check. 

F. Provide mediation and conflict resolution, as needed. 

G. Serve as a liaison between the Governor's Office and AmeriCorps. 

H. Provide training and technical assistance to the SITE and the MEMBER(s). 

I. Provide evaluation tools and reporting mechanisms to AmeriCorps and the Governor’s Office. 

J. Provide forbearance information and National Service Trust forms to MEMBER(s). 

K. Track MEMBER(s) hours through time sheets. Track number of hours spent in training and 

fundraising activities. MEMBERS may not exceed 10% of total hours spend in fundraising 

activities. MEMBERS may not exceed 20% of total hours in training activities. 

L. Provide living allowance distribution and Workers Compensation through University of 
Arizona 
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. 

M. Other additions as deemed necessary at a later date. 

 

III. SITE RESPONSIBILITIES 

The SITE shall: 

Fiscal Management – 

A. Provide a cash match of for each AmeriCorps STEMM Member placed with your organization 

as follows: 

         Full-Time (1700 Hour) Member 1 x $17,600 = $17,600  and  17.1% ERE = $3009.60 

You have been awarded: 

MEMBER(s) 1 x $17600 + $3009.60 = $20,609.60 

Please pay the total of $20,609.60 directly upon placement of the member(s). Make checks 

payable to AZ Board of Regents/University of Arizona, AmeriCorps STEMM Program. Additional 

members or slot type changes on boarded at your site will be invoiced in alignment with the 

corresponding cash match amount(s) listed above. 

B. Provide an in-kind match and report quarterly to the PROGRAM. Maintaining original 

documentation and forms for a five-year period after the end of MEMBER service. 

C. Other financial requirements may be added as an amendment to this agreement at a later 

date if contract requirements change with the Governor’s Office and/or AmeriCorps. 

D. Prior to commencing services under this Agreement, the SITE must furnish the State of 

Arizona, certification from insurer(s) for coverage in the minimum amounts as stated below: 

Commercial General Liability: with minimum limits of $1,000,000 per occurrence, and an 

unimpaired products and completed operations aggregate limit and general aggregate minimum 

limit of $2,000,000. Coverage shall be at least as broad as the Insurance Service Office, Inc. 

Form CG25031185, used on an Occurrence basis, and endorsed to add the State of Arizona, 

Arizona Board of Regents/University of Arizona as an Additional Insured with reference to this 

contract. The policy shall include coverage for: Bodily Injury; Broad Form Property Damage 
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(including completed operations); Personal Injury; Blanket Contractual Liability; Products and 

Completed Operations, and this coverage shall extend for one year past acceptance, 

cancellation or termination of the services or work defined in this contract; Fire Legal Liability. 

Business Automobile Liability: with minimum limits of $1,000,000 per occurrence combined 

single limit, with Insurance Service Office, Inc. Declarations to include Symbol One (Any Auto) 

applicable to claims arising from bodily injury, death or property damage arising out of the 

ownership, maintenance or use of any auto. The policy shall be endorsed to add the State of 

Arizona, Arizona Board of Regents/University of Arizona as an Additional Insured with 

reference to this contract. 

Member Supervision and Management – 

E. Designate a “Host Site Mentor” utilizing the attached Site Mentor Agreement (Attachment A). 

This MENTOR will be directly responsible for supervision of the MEMBER(s). Please 

provide the PROGRAM office with the name of the MENTOR. 

F. Provide a minimum of 12 hours of site-specific training to the MEMBER within 30 days of 

their Start Date. 

G. Provide assignments, tasks and projects for MEMBER(s) site and position objectives. 

H. Meet at least every two weeks with MEMBER(s) to provide guidance, direction and 
mentoring opportunities. 

I. Communicate with the PROGRAM office to discuss management issues, as needed. 

J. MEMBER(s) must not take the place of SITE employees/staff members. MEMBER(s) must 

provide “hands-on” direct community service activities. 

K. Provide general PROGRAM information to SITE staff where MEMBER(s) will be placed. 

This includes: What is AmeriCorps?, What is the role of an AmeriCorps Member?, Who is the 

AmeriCorps host-site mentor?, and Who is/are the AmeriCorps Member(s)? PROGRAM staff 

will assist, if requested. 

L. Assure that MEMBER(s) complete the appropriate number of service hours within a twelve- 

month period. All MEMBERS must complete their term of service within 365 days. When a 

MEMBER begins service later in the year, service must be completed within 365 days or by 
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August 31, 2024, whichever comes first. 

M. Ensure that MEMBER(s) who are offered paid employment at SITE do not commence in a 

paid staff position until the term of service is completed. 

N. Show and preserve evidence of service hours for MEMBER(s) for a period of five-years 

following agreement termination. 

O. Ensure members who are working with vulnerable populations receive the appropriate 

background clearance for working with vulnerable populations without supervision. (This is in 

addition to SITE provided background check if needed by SITE). 

P. Assure that MEMBERS do not engage in fundraising activities. 

MEMBERS may not exceed 20% of total hours in training activities. 

Q. Enforce the Prohibited Activities Guidance from AmeriCorps which states that “while 

MEMBERS are accumulating hours, or otherwise performing activities associated with 

Arizona AmeriCorps programs or the federal AmeriCorps agency, Staff, MEMBERS or any 

volunteers recruited or managed by MEMBERS may not engage in the following AmeriCorps 

prohibited activities: 

a. Any effort to influence legislation. 

b. Organizing or engaging in protests, petitions, boycotts or strikes. 

c. Assisting, promoting or deterring union organizing. 

d. Impairing existing contracts for services or collective bargaining agreements. 

e. Engaging in partisan political activities or other activities designed to influence the 

outcome of an election to any public office. 

f. Participating in, or endorsing, events or activities, which are likely to include 

advocacy for or against political parties, political platforms, political candidates, 

proposed legislation, or elected officials. 

g. Engaging in religious instruction; conducting worship services; providing 

instruction as part of a program that includes mandatory religious instruction or 

worship; constructing or operating facilities devoted to religious instruction or 
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worship; maintaining facilities primarily or inherently devoted to religious instruction 

or worship; or engaging in any form of religious proselytization. Providing a direct 

benefit to: 

1. a business organized for profit; 

2. a labor union; 

3. a partisan political organization; or 

4. an organization engaged in the religious activities described in the preceding 

sub-clause, unless Grant funds are not used to support the religious activities; 

and/or 

5. a nonprofit organization that fails to comply with the restrictions contained in 

section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 related to engaging in 

political activities or substantial amount of lobbying except that nothing in these 

provisions shall be construed to prevent participants from engaging in 

advocacy activities undertaken at their own initiative; and, 

6. an organization engaged in the religious activities described in G. above unless 

AmeriCorps assistance is not used to support those religious activities; 

h. Conducting a voter registration drive or using AmeriCorps funds to conduct a voter 

registration drive; University of Arizona, AmeriCorps STEMM Program. Providing abortion 
services or referrals for receipt of such services; and, 

j. Such other activities as AmeriCorps may prohibit. 

As of September 28, 2017, AmeriCorps State and National issued further guidance on the 

prohibited activities of providing abortion services and referrals. 

Providing abortion services is limited to: 

a) Performing abortions. 

b) Being present in the room during an abortion in support of the woman or the procedure. 

c) Obtaining or providing medications to induce a medical abortion. 

Referrals for abortion services are limited to: 

a) Scheduling or arranging for an abortion‐related appointment, including any pre-procedure 

appointment required by law to obtain an abortion. 
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b) Providing or organizing transportation for patients to obtain an abortion when the 

AmeriCorps member or assigning staff member has actual prior knowledge that the 

purpose of the visit is to obtain an abortion. 

c) Accompanying or providing translation services for patients obtaining an abortion. 

d) Providing counseling or support before or during the procedure, including explaining what 

the procedure will be like, explaining what’s required to obtain an abortion in a given state, 

explaining or obtaining signed abortion consent forms from clients interested in abortions, 

negotiating fees or insurance coverage for a particular abortion, or other activity that 

promotes or encourages an abortion. 

e) Providing information such as the name, address, website, telephone number, or other 

relevant factual information (such as whether the provider accepts Medicaid, etc.) about an 

abortion provider. 

f) Promoting or encouraging use of abortion as a method of family planning. 

AmeriCorps members may not engage in the above activities directly or indirectly by 

recruiting, training, or managing others for the primary purpose of engaging in one of the 

activities listed above. Individuals may exercise their rights as private citizens and may 

participate in the activities listed above on their initiative, on non-AmeriCorps time, and using 

non-AmeriCorps funds. Individuals should not wear the AmeriCorps logo while doing so.” 

Training – 

R. Attend mandatory mentor orientation training to be provided by the PROGRAM. Encourage 

other site staff who will be working with the member to attend the training as well. All 

PROGRAM procedures will be discussed in detail at this training session. 

S. Include MEMBER(s) in any SITE in-service training. Provide documentation for all training 

activities attended by MEMBER(s). 

T. Ensure that MEMBER includes site-specific training activities on their time sheet and 

designates them as training hours so that those hours can be tracked. MEMBERs may not 

spend more than 20% of their hours in training activities. 

Grants Management - 

U. Complete surveys and/or other requests for feedback and data from the PROGRAM. These 
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instruments are designed to provide feedback regarding agency satisfaction with the 

PROGRAM and MEMBER as well as data for grant reporting to AmeriCorps. 

 

V. MENTORs must review and sign time sheets every two weeks. Mentors should review 

monthly data collections, which document MEMBERs direct services and training activities. 

W. Submit information requested for all quarterly reports on time. 

X. Complete quarterly evaluations of MEMBER. The PROGRAM office will provide the forms. 

Y. Host site-visits by PROGRAM, federal AmeriCorps agency, Governor’s Office staff, 

Commissioners of the Arizona State Commission, and external evaluator. Every attempt will 

be made to give SITES a minimum of forty-eight-hour notice for a site-visit. 

Z. Other Grants Management requirements may be added as an amendment to this Agreement 

at a later date if contract requirements change with AmeriCorps or the Governor’s Office. 

IV. GENERAL AGREEMENT 

A. The term of this agreement shall commence on Date and will continue until August 31, 2024, 

unless either party shall notify the other in writing of its intention to terminate. 

B. The PROGRAM, upon determination made in its sole discretion, shall give written notice to 

the director of the SITE of the specific area of non-compliance whereupon the SITE shall 

come into compliance within fifteen (15) days of notice. The PROGRAM, at its sole 

discretion, may extend the number of days within which the SITE shall come into 

compliance. Such an extension would be made upon evidence of good faith efforts by the 

SITE to come into compliance, including development and implementation of a written plan 

of action. 

C. This agreement may be terminated under the following conditions: 

Termination for Non-Compliance: If the SITE is unwilling to come into complete compliance 

within fifteen (15) days from notice or within an agreed upon period of time, the PROGRAM 

may terminate this Agreement and the SITE shall have no further right hereunder. The 

PROGRAM may terminate the contract with less notice in the case of an emergency, as 

determined by the PROGRAM. In the event of termination for non-compliance, the SITE 
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agrees that the PROGRAM, or its representative, may contract with other persons to perform 

the SITE’s duties and responsibilities described in this Agreement. 

Termination for Lack of Funds: The PROGRAM may, in its sole discretion, terminate the 

contract within twenty-four (24) hours written notice to the SITE because of lack of available 

funds, as determined by the PROGRAM. 

Termination for Convenience: Upon giving thirty (30) calendar days written notice, either 

party may terminate this Agreement, in whole, for convenience and without penalty of 

further obligation. 

D. Circumstances and amount for refund of payment 

1. Should a member leave and AmeriCorps does not allow the member to be replaced, the 

following is the refund schedule for SITES: 

University of Arizona, AmeriCorps STEMM Program MEMBER EXITS REFUND AMOUNT 

First 30 days 75% refund 

31-90 days 50% refund 

90-180 days 25% refund 

181 days or over No refund 

2. Should SITES decide to not refill a vacant position AmeriCorps allows to be refilled, 

there will be no refund. 

3. Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed given 

if delivered in person or three days after mailing by United States registered or certified 

mail, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows: 

To: PROGRAM: 

University of Arizona, AmeriCorps STEMM  
PROGRAM 
P.O. Box 210089 
Tucson, AZ 85721-0089  
(520)621-6892 
 

 

E. This document constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties with respect to the 

subject matter hereto and shall supersede all previous oral and written proposals, negotiations, 
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representations, commitments, writings, agreements and other communications between the 

parties. It may not be changed or modified except by an instrument in writing signed by a duly 

authorized representative of each party and attached and made a part hereof. 

PROGRAM SIGNATURES SITE SIGNATURE 

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS for and on behalf of University of Arizona, AmeriCorps 

STEMM PROGRAM 

X 

Print Name/Title 

Signature Date 

X 

Dean, College of Science 

University of Arizona 

X 

Melissa Hosten 

Co-Director, Center for the Recruitment and Retention of Mathematics Teachers 

Director, AmeriCorps STEMM Program 

X MEMBERS 

ATTACHMENT A 

 

PROGRAM AMERICORPS 

Site Mentor Agreement 

Purpose: To ensure active, consistent and supportive supervision of each AmeriCorps Member 

based upon the Member’s skill level. 

The Site Mentor will: 

1) Provide orientation and training to Member(s) regarding agency mission, goals, procedures, 

internal functions, services, and community demographics. 

210



2) Assure that Member(s) receive appropriate number of service hours within a twelve-month 

period: All Members must complete their term of service within 365 days. When a member 

begins service later in the year, service must be completed within 365 days or by August 31, 

2024, whichever comes first. 

3) Attend Mentor Orientation meetings to ensure awareness of programmatic goals, objectives, 

and updated materials. 

4) Prepare and complete reporting requirements and evaluation information in a timely manner. 

5) Be available for site-visits a minimum of two-times per year. 

6) Display AmeriCorps affiliation signage at Mentor site. 

7) Support Member development by: 

a) providing and documenting site-specific training; 

b) providing and documenting periodic and specialized training; 

8) Assist Member(s) in development of education goals, as necessary. 

9) Contact AmeriCorps staff with concerns, questions, and progress of Member(s) throughout 

the service term. 

10) Review and sign all time sheets affirming hours of service. 

The above requirements will ensure quality supervision of each AmeriCorps Member. 

I, on (date) agree to comply with each requirement listed above to ensure quality supervision of 

the AmeriCorps Member(s) who are placed under my mentoring guidance. 

 

 

_________________________________ ____________________________________ 

SITE Representative (Date)   AmeriCorps STEMM Program Director (Date) 
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ADDENDUM TO 2023 MENTOR SITE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS FOR AND ON BEHALF OF 

UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA, DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS, CRR PROGRAM, 
AMERICORPS STEMM PROGRAM 

AND AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 

This is an Addendum to the 2023 Mentor Site Agreement (“Agreement”) between the Arizona 
Board of Regents for an on behalf of University of Arizona, Department of Mathematics, CRR 
Program, AmeriCorps STEMM Program (the “PROGRAM”) and Amphitheater Unified School 
District (the “SITE”) (collectively the “Parties,” with each individually being a “Party”).  The 
Parties hereby agree as follows: 
 
1. The Agreement may be cancelled if a conflict of interest is present as set forth in Arizona 
Revised Statutes (A.R.S.) § 38-511, the terms of which statute are deemed incorporated herein. 
 
2. To the extent applicable under A.R.S. § 41-4401, each Party warrants compliance with all 
federal immigration law and regulations that relate to its Arizona-based employees and, with 
regard to such employees, agrees to comply with the E-Verify requirements pursuant to A.R.S. § 
23-214(A).  A Party’s breach of the above-referenced warrant shall be deemed a material breach 
of the Agreement and this Addendum.  To the extent required by Arizona law, the Parties each 
retain the legal right to inspect the papers and records of the other Party to ensure compliance with 
this paragraph. 
 
3. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the confidentiality of personally identifiable 
education records of the SITE’s students (“Student Records”) is protected and regulated by a 
federal law commonly referred to as the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (“FERPA”).  
The Parties agree that any disclosure or re-disclosure of Student Records shall be in compliance 
with the requirements of FERPA. 
 
4. Notwithstanding any provision in the Agreement, the Parties agree that the PROGRAM 
shall be responsible for providing an FBI background check in compliance with the National 
Service Criminal History Check as part of the application process.  Thereafter, the SITE shall be 
responsible for ensuring that members who are working with vulnerable populations receive 
appropriate background clearance for working with vulnerable populations without supervision, 
including, but not limited to, fingerprint clearance cards.  The SITE is also responsible for 
providing any additional background checks, aside from the FBI background check in compliance 
with the National Service Criminal History Check provided by the PROGRAM, that may be 
needed for the member to obtain appropriate clearance. 
 
5. The following is hereby added to the portion of Section III(D) of the Agreement governing 
Business Automobile Liability, replacing the previous portion of Section III(D) governing 
Business Automobile Liability in its entirety: 
 

Business Automobile Liability: with minimum limits of $1,000,000 
per occurrence combined single limit, applicable to claims arising 
from bodily injury, death or property damage arising out of the 
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ownership, maintenance or use of any auto in the course or scope of 
any covered person’s employe for or at the SITE.  The policy shall 
be endorsed to add the State of Arizona, Arizona Board of 
Regents/University of Arizona as an Additional Insured with 
reference to this contract. 

 
5. The following is hereby added to Section III(Q)(h), replacing the previous Section III(Q)(h) 
in its entirety and creating Section III(Q)(i): 
 

(h) Conducting a voter registration drive or using AmeriCorps funds 
to conduct a voter registration drive. 
 
(i) Providing abortion services or referrals for receipt of such 
services; and, 

 
6. The following is hereby added to Section III(R), replacing the previous Section III(R) in 
its entirety: 
 

R. Assure that MENTOR attends mandatory mentor orientation 
training to be provided by the Program.  Encourage other site staff 
who will be working with the member to attend the training as well.  
All PROGRAM procedures will be discussed in detail at this training 
session. 

 
7. The following is hereby added to Section IV(A), replacing the previous Section IV(A) in 
its entirety: 
 

A. The term of this agreement shall commence on the date of the last 
signature on this Agreement and will continue until August 31, 2024, 
unless either party shall notify the other in writing of its intention to 
terminate in accordance with the provisions below. 

 
8. The following is hereby added to Section IV(B), replacing the previous Section IV(B) in 
its entirety: 
 

B. The PROGRAM, upon determination made in its sole discretion 
that the SITE is out of compliance with any aspect of this Agreement, 
shall give written notice to the director of the SITE of the specific 
area of non-compliance whereupon the SITE shall come into 
compliance within fifteen (15) days of notice.  The PROGRAM, at 
its sole discretion, may extend the number of days within which the 
SITE shall come into compliance.  Such an extension would be made 
upon evidence of good faith efforts by the SITE to come into 
compliance, including development and implementation of a written 
plan of action. 
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9. The following is hereby added to Section IV(C), replacing the previous Section IV(C) in 
its entirety: 
 

C. This agreement may be terminated under the following 
conditions: 
 
Termination for Non-Compliance: If the SITE is unwilling to come 
into complete compliance within fifteen (15) days from notice or 
within an agreed upon period of time, the PROGRAM may terminate 
this Agreement and the SITE shall have no further right hereunder. 
The PROGRAM may terminate the contract with less notice in the 
case of an emergency, as determined by the PROGRAM. In the event 
of termination for non-compliance, the SITE agrees that the 
PROGRAM, or its representative, may contract with other persons 
to perform the SITE’s duties and responsibilities described in this 
Agreement. SITE may terminate this contract if PROGRAM is in 
non-compliance with any material term of this Agreement, upon 
giving 15 days notice and an opportunity, within that 15 days, to 
cure the non-compliance. 
 
Termination for Lack of Funds: The PROGRAM or SITE may, in its 
sole discretion, terminate the contract within twenty-four (24) hours 
written notice to the SITE other party because of lack of available 
funds, as determined by the PROGRAM or SITE, as applicable. 
 
Termination for Convenience: Upon giving thirty (30) calendar days 
written notice, either party may terminate this Agreement, in whole, 
for convenience and without penalty of further obligation. 

 
10. The following is hereby added to Section IV(D), replacing the previous Section IV(D) in 
its entirety: 
 

D. Circumstances and amount for refund of payment: 
 
1. Should a member leave and AmeriCorps does not allow the 
member to be replaced, or should the SITE terminate this Agreement 
for non-compliance, the following is the refund schedule for SITES: 
 
MEMBER EXITS REFUND AMOUNT 
 
First 30 days: 75% refund 
31-90 days: 50% refund 
90-180 days: 25% refund 
181 days or over: No refund 
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2. Should SITES decide to not refill a vacant position AmeriCorps 
allows to be refilled, there will be no refund. 

 
11. The previous Section IV(D)(3), governing notice required or permitted under the 
agreement, shall be renumbered as Section IV(E). 
 
12. The previous Section IV(E), governing the entirety of the Agreement and changes or 
modifications to the Agreement, shall be renumbered as Section IV(F). 
 
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect.  If there is conflict between this Addendum and the 
Agreement, the terms of this Addendum will prevail.  This Addendum shall become effective on 
the date of the last signature unless otherwise specified herein. 
 
 
AmeriCorps STEMM Program   Amphitheater Unified School District 
 
 
By:       By:      
 
 
Its:       Its:      
 
 
Date:       Date:      
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF MEETING:     October 3, 2023 
 
TITLE:     Approval of Out of State Travel 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND: 
STAFF 

Todd Jaeger requests permission to attend the AASA National Conference on Education in San Diego, California 
on February 14-17, 2024.  Approximate cost of travel is $2,875.20 and will be paid using Maintenance and 
Operations funds designated for professional development.  Three school days will be missed, and no substitutes 
are required. 

Kimberly Begay requests permission to attend National Indian Education Association Annual Convention in 
Albuquerque, New Mexico on October 16-20, 2023.  NJOMA pays all travel expenses.  Five school days will 
be missed, and no substitute is required. 

STUDENTS 

Darin Mapes, Isabel Jacobson, Laura Reddoch, Nathan Orelup, Teresa Fritton, Alex Smith, Christine Sullivan, 
and Susan Shoopman request permission to take 75 Wilson 7th grade students to Catalina Marine Institute on 
February 9-11, 2024 on Catalina Island, California.  Approximate cost of travel is $41,093.00, and will be paid 
using Auxiliary, Tax Credit, and Gifts and Donations funds.  One school day will be missed, and substitutes are 
required. 

Darin Mapes, Susan Shoopman, Flo Baca, Jose Obregon, Sharon Silvas, Danielle Swisher, Suzanne Steiner, and 
Alex Smith request permission to take 80 Wilson 8th grade students to Washington, D.C. on March 7-10, 2024.  
Approximate cost of travel is $115,430.00, and will be paid using Auxiliary, Tax Credit, and Gifts and Donations 
funds.  Two school days will be missed, and substitutes are required. 

Christian Hill, Isabel Jacobson, Darin Mapes, Tyson Chadaz, Bradley Dolman, Cornelia Fritzinger, Jake 
Gillespie, Robert Kaylor, Mitsy Little, Michelle Meadows, Joi Nielson, Andrea Vitala, Joy Giblin, Matthew 
Gilbert, Matt Lederhos, Mark McElhinney, Myles Mioduski, Amanda Turnbull, Oscar Romero, Amy Jones, 
Michelle Petty, Heather Carter, Ashley McCalley, Allison Johnson, and Freddy Sanchez request permission to 
take 75 Wilson Band, Orchestra, and Choir students to Music in the Parks Festival on April 18-21, 2024 in 
Anaheim, California.  Approximate cost of travel is $52,335.00 and will be paid using Auxiliary, and Gifts and 
Donations funds.  Two school days will be missed, and substitutes are required. 

 
 BUDGET CODE 

KEY 
 

001.00.100.2579.6360.501.0000 M & O Non-Instructional Training, Employee Training, 
Superintendent 

001.00.100.2579.6582.501.0000 M & O Non-Instructional Training, Employee Travel, 
Superintendent 

525.00.100.1001.6892.168.0000 Auxiliary Classroom Instruction, Student Travel, Wilson 
526.00.100.1001.6892.168.0000 Tax Credit Classroom Instruction, Student Travel, Wilson 
525.00.410.2790.6519.168.0000 Auxiliary Student Transportation, Student Travel, Wilson 
526.00.410.2790.6519.168.0000 Tax Credit Student Transportation, Student Travel, Wilson 
530.00.100.1001.6113.168.0000 Gifts & Donations Classroom Instruction, Substitutes, Wilson 
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2 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   
It is the recommendation of the administration that the above travel be approved. 
 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Matthew Munger       Date: October 2, 2023 
Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education 
 
 

_____________________________ 
 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:    October 3, 2023

TITLE:      Early Childhood Education Programs Review

BACKGROUND:   
Early childhood education produces many long-term benefits for our children in Amphi. These include the 
following: 

1. Foundation for Lifelong Learning: Early childhood is a critical period for brain development. Quality 
education during this time establishes a strong foundation for a child's future learning and academic success.

2.  Social and Emotional Development: Early education helps children develop essential social and emotional 
skills. They learn how to interact with peers, manage emotions, and build relationships, which are crucial for 
their overall well-being. 

3. Cognitive Development: Educational activities in early childhood stimulate cognitive development. 
Children develop problem-solving skills, language abilities, and a love for learning, which can lead to better 
academic outcomes. 

4. Preparation for School: Early childhood education prepares children for kindergarten. It introduces them 
to routines, classroom environments, and basic academic concepts, reducing the potential for educational gaps.

5. Enhanced Creativity and Imagination: Creative activities in early education foster imagination and 
creativity, which are valuable skills for problem-solving and innovation later in life. 

6. Socialization and Teamwork: It provides opportunities for children to interact with peers, promoting social 
skills and teamwork, which are essential.  

7. Early Identification of Challenges: Teachers and educators in early childhood settings can identify 
developmental or learning challenges early on and provide appropriate interventions or support. 

8. Reduction of Achievement Gaps: Access to high-quality early childhood education can help reduce 
achievement gaps, particularly among children from disadvantaged backgrounds, promoting greater equality in 
education. 

9. Family Engagement: Early education often involves parents and caregivers, fostering a collaborative 
relationship between families and schools, which can positively influence a child's educational journey. 

10. Community Development: A strong early childhood education system contributes to the overall 
development of communities by nurturing capable and educated citizens who can contribute to society.

Early childhood education prepares children for academic success and plays a crucial role in their social, 
emotional, and cognitive development. It sets the stage for a lifetime of learning and has extensive benefits for 
individuals and society.  

This presentation will provide updated information regarding Early Childhood Education in Amphi. It will 
include the work of our Parents as Teachers (PAT) who serve our families birth-five, our Imagine preschools, 
and Inclusive preschools. Community partnerships will be updated along with the continued expansion of our 
workforce development. An overview of the preschool model and supplemental curriculum used in our 
classrooms will be reviewed.
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_________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:  
This item is presented for the Governing Board’s information.

_________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:    

                                         
                               
_________________________________________________________________________
Tassi Call, Associate Superintendent for Elementary Education K-5              Date:  September 25, 2023

         

                ________________________
                        Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent                                                           
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Early Childhood Education

Tassi Call, Associate Superintendent for Elementary Education
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Amphitheater Early Childhood Education

Tiffany Bucciarelli-Fay, Director of Early Childhood Education

Brandi Lipich, Special Education Preschool Lead

Gabby Adams, Curriculum Instructional Program Specialist

Dina Gutierrez, Program Supervisor, Parents as Teachers
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History

CDO/Imagine Preschools Special Education Preschools

2020-2021 3^ 7

2021-2022 6* 7

2022-2023 14* 7

2023-2024 21* 7*

^ Licensed
*Licensed, Quality First and NECPA Accredited 
and/or in process
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A Huge THANK YOU!
• Rich LaNasa 
• Scott Little
• John Hastings
• Michelle Valenzuela
• School Staff

231



Parents as Teachers
Serve children 0 (prenatal)-5 years old
48 families; 68 children 
361 personal visits
35% of our families have been with us for over two years
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Locations
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Workforce Development
Sumaya Frick, District Internship Coordinator
Brande Golden, Early Childhood Education Teacher, Preschool 
Director and Mentor 

• Paid ECE Interns-31
• Unpaid ECE Interns-18
• ECE students at all three high schools 

• 290 students 
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Preschool Model
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Supplemental Curriculum

• Dr. Heggerty's Phonemic Awareness
• ZooPhonics 
• Handwriting without Tears
• Kimochis 
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Inclusive Preschool 
• All Special Education Preschool classrooms participate fully in inclusive 

opportunities 
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What is next?
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Funding
• Pima County, Pima Early Education Program 

Scholarships (PEEPs grant)  
• Childcare Stabilization Grants
• Workforce Development Grant
• Private Pay 
• DES Funds
• Quality First Scholarships
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• Pima County (PEEPS)
• The Town of Oro Valley
• City of Tucson 
• United Way
• Arizona Child Resource and Referral
• Quality First
• Accelerated Quality
• Arizona Department of Economic Security
• Arizona Department of Childcare Licensing
• First Things First
• Easterseals Blake
• NECPA-National Early Childhood Program Accreditation

Community Partners
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Questions?
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GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:    October 3, 2023

TITLE:     Special Education Programs Review  

BACKGROUND:   
Special education is instruction that is specially designed to meet the unique needs of a student who has a 
disability.

This presentation will provide a brief overview of special education data, programming, and inclusive 
opportunities to support students in Amphi who have disabilities in preschool through twelfth grade. 

It will include the collaborative efforts for Inclusive preschool, Imagine preschool and Child Find to provide 
additional services and inclusive options for students who may qualify.   

We serve students who are twice exceptional. Information regarding support for students and professional 
development for staff will be reviewed. 

_________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:  
This item is presented for the Governing Board’s information.

_________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:    

                                         
                               
_________________________________________________________________________
Kristin McGraw, Executive Director of Student Services                             Date:  September 25, 2023

         

                ________________________
                        Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent                                                           
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Special Education

Kristin McGraw, M. ED. – Executive Director of Student Services
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...a federal law that requires schools to service the educational 
needs of eligible students with disabilities.

• All children with disabilities have available to them a free appropriate 
public education (FAPE)

• Each student receives specially designed instruction to meet individual needs

• Prepare for further education, employment and independent living

• Ensure that the rights of children with disabilities and parents of such children are 
protected

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act 2004
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In 1990, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) was 
established to ensure inclusive and equal opportunity for 
persons with disabilities in all aspects of American life.
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Eligibility to Receive Special 
Education Services 
• Specific Learning Disability 
• Developmental Delay
• Preschool Severe Delay
• Autism
• Emotional Disability 
• Intellectual Disability 
• Other Health Impairment 
• Hearing Impairment 
• Multiple Disabilities
• Orthopedic Impairment 
• Speech and Language Impairment
• Traumatic Brain Injury
• Visual Impairment 
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Special Education Data 
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How Do We Provide FAPE?
Through the continuum of services!

Examples of services available at all schools are:

• Inclusive, resource academic and social/emotional supports
• Speech Therapy
• Occupational Therapy
• Physical Therapy
• Vision and Auditory Accommodations and Modifications
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Programs
Specialized programs support students that do not consistently show 
growth through the specially designed instruction at their 
homeschool.

Examples of specialized programs located at certain sites are:

• Behavior Support Programs (G.R.O.W & EDP)
• Cross Categorical Programming
• Rillito Center
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Additional Services

Homebound  – Up to 4 hours of instruction time weekly.

Services to Private School – Schools in the boundaries of the private school provide services.

Extended School Year – Provided at Rillito Center every summer for students who meet the  criteria.
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Preschool Data 
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Preschool Data 
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Preschool Data 
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Preschool Data 
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Preschool 

Transformative changes:

Increase of preschool programming and services for students with special needs

Addition of inclusive opportunities for students 

Licensing

Collaboration and Communication with Imagine Preschool, Inclusive Preschool and Child Find

Additional Professional Development  

Streamline systems to serve students and families 
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Twice Exceptional (2E) Data  

34%

27%

30%

9%

Students who are 2E

speech and language

academic

social emotional

special program
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Twice Exceptional 
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It is about all of our students!
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Thank you! What questions do you have? 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING: October 3, 2023

TITLE: Approval of the 2022-2023 Annual Financial Report
_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
The State of Arizona requires the Governing Board to adopt an Annual Financial Report (AFR) by October 15th.  
The Governing Board also must publish and submit to the State a report of all revenue and expenditures for the 
previous year.  A review of the Fiscal Year (FY) 2022-2023 Annual Financial Report will be presented.  

Staffing shortages in the Accounting Department have resulted in the Annual Financial Report not being 
complete in time for this Governing Board meeting.  The District will bring corrections to the AFR back to the 
Governing Board for approval at a later meeting.

This annual reporting is composed of these reports:

2023 Annual Financial Report
2023 Desegregation Annual Financial Report

2023 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

This report summarizes all expenditures and revenues for the district.  It contains a one-page summary that 
summarizes the previous 10 pages.

All comparisons to previous year’s expenses are distorted for this year due to the influx of Federal COVID-19 
relief funds. This problem is expected to continue through Fiscal Year 2024.

2023 DESEGREGATION ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

This 73 page report details the expenditure of desegregation expenditures for both the District and the individual 
schools.  The annual budget for desegregation has been capped at $4,025,000 for over 12 years.
_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board members certify the 2022-2023 Annual 
Financial Report and direct its submission to the State and for publication on the Arizona Department of 
Education website.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                           Date:  September 29, 2023

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent

261



COUNTY

The Annual Financial Report file(s) for FY 2023 uploaded to the Arizona Department of Education's website on
contain(s) the data for the AFR described above.

TOTAL EXPENDITURES BY FUND
1. Maintenance & Operation (from page 2, line 32) $
2. Classroom Site Funds (from page 3, line 13) $
3. Unrestricted Capital Outlay (from page 4, UCO Fund line 10) $ 10,279,917

100,304,137
Superintendent (Typed Name)

Telephone Number

Email

District Contact Employee

slittle@amphi.com

12,832,613

 

 

 

Page 8, Section B: Amount in this table should agree to M&O page 2, line 24. Please ensure 
all M&O Fund, Program 200 and 300 SPED expenditures are included.

0

 

 

 

Districts must review the FY 2023 AFR Formula Corrections file and make any required 
formula corrections before finalizing and submitting the AFR. Select the X in the dropdown 

box in cell AA34 once this step is complete.

Date

SIGNATURE/DATE

10/4/2023

SIGNATURE/DATE

2023

Superintendent Signature Business Manager Signature

Todd Jaeger Scott Little

Scott Little

Business Manager (Typed Name)

520-696-5000

 
Page 7, Section D:Current Expenditures Table is not complete.

Pima CTDS NUMBER

ALERT: The following items need to be addressed before the AFR is submitted.

 
Annual Financial Report and School Level Reporting Form per A.R.S. §15-904 

for the Fiscal Year

100210000

 

Amphitheater Unified School District

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

We, the Governing Board of the District, hereby certify the

DISTRICT NAME

Rev. 9/23 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 9/29/2023  3:01 PM
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDS NUMBER 100210000

ADJACENT WAYS BOND BUILDING DEBT SERVICE

FUNDS AVAILABLE FUND 620 FUND 630 FUND 700 (4)

 ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
Beginning Fund Balance (1) 1. 14,236,419 3,433,570 444,655 8,658,605 6,691,243 1.

REVENUES
1000 Local

1110  Property Taxes 2. 53,787,840 11,265,356 345,791 13,715,477 2. (1) The Maintenance and Operation Fund beginning fund balance includes the revolvi
1140  Penalties and Interest on Taxes 3. 0 3. account cash balance of 10,000 at 7/1/22.
1280  Revenue in Lieu of Taxes 4. 1,380 0 0 81 4.
1311  Tuition from Individuals Excluding Summer School 5. 0 0 0 5. (2) The Government Property Lease Excise Tax revenue included on line 19 is
1312  Tuition from Individuals for Summer School 6. 0 0 0 6.
1320  Tuition from Other Arizona Districts 7. 1,645,641 118,976 150,094 7.
1330  Tuition from Out-of-State Districts 8. 0 0 0 8. (3) The Maintenance and Operation Fund ending fund balance includes the revolving  
1340  Tuition from Other Private Sources (Other than Individuals) 9. 0 0 0 9. account cash balance of 10,000 at 6/30/23.
1350  Tuition from Other Government Sources Within Arizona 10. 18,104 8,175 10,313 10.
1360  Tuition from Other Government Sources Outside Arizona 11. 0 0 0 11. (4) Debt Service Fund, interest expenditures amount: 2,691,547
1410  Transportation Fees from Individuals 12. 0 0 0 12.
1420  Transportation Fees from Other Arizona Districts 13. 0 0 0 13.
1430  Transportation Fees from Out-of-State Districts 14. 0 0 0 14.
1440  Transportation Fees from Other Private Sources (Other than Individuals) 15. 0 0 0 15.
1450  Transportation Fees from Other Government Sources Within Arizona 16. 0 0 0 16.
1460  Transportation Fees from Other Government Sources Outside Arizona 17. 0 0 0 17.
1500  Investment Income 18. 271,824 68,918 13,577 0 804,615 18.
Other (Specify) (2) 19. 53,514 85 1 0 (1) 19.

                        Subtotal (lines 2-19) 20. 55,778,303 11,461,510 359,369 0 14,680,579 20.
2000 County

2110  County School Fund 21. 0 0 21.
2120  County Equalization Assistance 22. 15,476 1,014 22.
2210  Special County School Reserve Fund 23. 0 0 23.
Other (Specify) 24. 0 0 24.

                        Subtotal (lines 21-24) 25. 15,476 1,014 25.
3000 State

3100  Unrestricted 26. 826,362 0 26.
3110  State Equalization Assistance 27. 24,369,676 1,596,947 27.
3120  Additional State Aid 28. 12,839,103 841,348 28.
Other (Specify) 29. 0 0 0 29.

                        Subtotal (lines 26-29) 30. 38,035,141 2,438,295 0 30.
4000 Federal

4100  Unrestricted Revenue Received Directly from the Federal Government 31. 0 31.
4200  Unrestricted Revenue Received from the Federal Government through the State 32. 0 32.

33.
4700  Revenue Received from the Federal Government through Other Intermediate Agencies 33. 0 33.
4800  Revenue in Lieu of Taxes 34. 0 34.
4900  Revenue for/on Behalf of the District 35. 0 35.
Other (Specify) 36. 0 0 36.

                        Subtotal (lines 31-36) 37. 0 0 37.

Total Fund Revenue (lines 20, 25, 30, and 37) 38. 93,828,920 13,900,819 359,369 0 14,680,579 38.
5100  Issuance of Bonds 39. 14,675,000 0 39.
5200  Fund Transfers-In 40. 0 0 0 0 263 40.
Other (Specify) 41. 0 0 0 0 0 41.

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE (lines 1 and 38 through 41) 42. 108,065,339 17,334,389 804,024 23,333,605 21,372,085 42.
Total Expenditures 43. 100,304,137 10,279,917 388,105 8,173,773 11,722,747 43.

6900  Other Financing Uses and Other Items Including Transfers-Out 44. 0 0 0 0 263 44.
TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND OTHER USES (lines 43 plus 44) 45. 100,304,137 10,279,917 388,105 8,173,773 11,723,010 45.
ENDING FUND BALANCE (line 42 minus line 45) (3) 46. 7,761,202 7,054,472 415,919 15,159,832 9,649,075 46.

Refund of Prior Year Expenses

0

Amphitheater Unified School District Pima

MAINTENANCE 
AND OPERATION 

FUND 001

UNRESTRICTED 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 

FUND 610

Rev. 9/23 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 9/29/2023  3:01 PM Page 1 of 10
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDS NUMBER

Employee Purchased Services
Expenditures Salaries Benefits 6300, 6400, Supplies Other

6100 6200 6500 6,600 6,800
100 Regular Education
   1000 Instruction 1. 1.
   2000 Support Services   
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 1,656,445 482,701 186,960 68,625 10,968 2,436,981 2,405,699 1,940,971 23.9% 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 1,146,690 270,815 112,782 20,099 46,203 1,707,355 1,596,589 1,482,218 7.7% 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 4,849,496 1,336,905 94,971 20,014 657 6,445,174 6,302,043 5,717,646 10.2% 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 2,376,830 659,635 1,069,895 215,840 192,306 4,311,143 4,514,506 3,631,891 24.3% 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 6,368,866 2,160,293 6,198,581 4,968,054 21,887 16,954,279 19,717,681 15,421,623 27.9% 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 245,100 65,801 0 281,568 0 606,996 592,469 525,193 12.8% 9.
610 School-Sponsored Cocurricular Activities 10. 135,686 37,398 1,061 0 68,638 229,998 242,783 203,877 19.1% 10.
620 School-Sponsored Athletics 11. 849,361 181,809 238,693 249,252 38,005 1,761,697 1,557,120 1,561,314 -0.3% 11.
630 Other Instructional Programs 12. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 12.
700, 800, 900 Other Programs 13. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 13.
   Regular Education Subsection Subtotal (lines 1-13) 14. 40,363,436 12,787,901 8,906,137 6,033,036 746,287 75,123,192 68,836,797 63,551,058 8.3% 14.
200 and 300 Special Education
   1000 Instruction 15. 15.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 16. 16.
      2200 Instructional Staff 17. 713,548 209,544 74,050 1,063 2,351 990,593 1,000,556 925,667 8.1% 17.
      2300 General Administration 18. 152,238 40,081 338 0 0 197,438 192,657 177,787 8.4% 18.
      2400 School Administration 19. 37,565 8,553 0 0 0 18,254 46,118 13,487 241.9% 19.
      2500 Central Services 20. 0 0 13,710 467 0 2,359 14,177 5,235 170.8% 20.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 21. 36,283 8,621 13,276 1,870 1,230 41,372 61,280 54,878 11.7% 21.
      2900 Other 22. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 22.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 23. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 23.
   Subtotal (lines 15-23) 24. 13,516,606 3,502,857 1,420,105 93,952 8,590 20,305,100 18,542,110 17,237,516 7.6% 24.

400 Pupil Transportation 25. 25.
510 Desegregation
    (from Districtwide Desegregation Expenditures, page 2, line 44) 26. 26.
530 Dropout Prevention Programs
   1000 Instruction 27. 27.
   2000-3000 Support Serv. & Oper. of Noninstructional Serv. 28. 600 119 0 0 0 719 103,571 -99.3% 28.
   Subtotal (lines 27 and 28) 29. 103,000 20,600 5,812 0 0 129,412 129,412 212,018 -39.0% 29.
540 Joint Career and Technical Education and Vocational  
   Education Center 30. 30.
550 K-3 Reading Program 31. 405,830 108,810 0 0 0 514,640 514,640 414,264 24.2% 31.
Total Expenditures (lines 14, 24-26, 29-31) 32. 60,248,664 18,137,137 14,147,468 7,013,363 757,505 107,797,302 100,304,137 92,412,242 8.5% 32.

11,134,192

4,926,270

6,972,386 18.4%

0.0%4,025,000 4,025,000582

18.7%

0.0%

4,025,000

108,447

00

0 128,693

0 0

% Increase/ 
Decrease in 

Actual

-4.2%

3.2%

9.7%

1.8%

4,131

3,627,063 882,244

0 0 0 0

102,400 20,481 5,812 0

2,844,640 900,185

3,015,152 816,784 188,351

12,210,565

5,016,757

2,046 8,256,1787,699,958

5,831,455

3,1709,384,831 2,464,763 342,206 15,595 13,223,629

3,192,141 771,295 976,525 74,957 1,839

Prior Year Actual

917,053 187,857

3,302,659

365,933

Budget Actual

37,366,910

86,141 21,727

28,614,599

Amphitheater Unified School District 100210000

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION FUND (001)—EXPENDITURES

Pima

Totals

2,450,428 1,690 3,293,308

29,873,944

3,192,381

20,284,534 6,859,222

733,322

Rev. 9/23 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 9/29/2023  3:01 PM Page 2 of 10
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDS NUMBER 

CLASSROOM SITE FUND—REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND FUND BALANCES

Beginning Debt Service Ending
Fund Actual Salaries Employee Benefits Purchased Services Supplies Property and Miscellaneous Fund

Balance Revenues 6100 6200 6300, 6400,6500 6600 6700 6800 Balance
Classroom Site Fund 010
Revenues

CSF Revenue 1. 10,398,871
Interest Income and Other Revenues 2. 392,363

Total Revenues (lines 1 and 2) 3. 10,791,234
Expenditures

     1000 Instruction 4. 11,036,085 1,048,555 80,494 0 0 0 14,122,781 12,165,134 5,991,574 103.0%
     2100 Support Services - Students 5. 358,765 67,772 8,310 0 0 0 381,696 434,847 21,564 1916.5%
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 6. 141,840 26,578 64,214 0 0 176,168 232,632 117,867 97.4%
     2300 Support Services - General Administration 7. 0 0 0 0 0.0%
     2500 Central Services 8. 0 0 0 0 0.0%
     3300 Community Services Operations 9. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
     4000 Facilities Acquisition and Construction 10. 0 0 0 0 0.0%
     5000 Debt Service 11. 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Total Expenditures (lines 4-11) 12. 11,536,690 1,142,905 153,018 0 0 0 14,680,645 12,832,613 6,131,005 109.3%
Total Classroom Site Fund 13. 8,680,393 10,791,234 11,536,690 1,142,905 153,018 0 0 0 14,680,645 12,832,613 6,131,005 109.3% 6,639,014

% Increase/ Decrease in 
ActualPrior Year Actual        

100210000

Budget Actual              

Amphitheater Unified School District Pima

Total Expenditures

Rev. 9/23 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 9/29/2023  3:01 PM Page 3 of 10
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDS NUMBER

Library Books, %
 Textbooks, & Redemption of Interest All Other Increase/

Expenditures Rentals Instructional Aids Property Principal Object Codes Budget Actual Prior Year Actual Decrease
6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831, 6832, 6833 (excluding 6900) in Actual

Unrestricted Capital Outlay Override  (1) 1. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund 610  (2)
        1000   Instruction 2.
        2000  Support Services
            2100, 2200  Students and Instructional Staff 3.
            2300, 2400, 2500, 2900  Administration 4. 0 28,016 555,556 0 (1) 5,611,874 583,571 1,262,423 -53.8%
            2600  Operation & Maintenance of Plant 5. 0 1,060 296,833 (1) 35,000 297,892 99,737 198.7%
            2700  Student Transportation 6. 0 0 169,741 0 25,000 169,741 199,220 -14.8%
        3000  Operation of Noninstructional Services 7. 0 0 17,859 0 0 17,859 10,448 70.9%
        4000  Facilities Acquisition and Construction 8. 0 0 0 (23,241) 1,021,000 (23,241) 509,462 -104.6%
        5000  Debt Service 9. 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
  Total Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund (lines 2-9) 10. 0 2,371,619 29,622 1,890,770 0 0 (23,243) 11,969,374 10,279,917 4,032,612 154.9%

(1)  Amounts in the Unrestricted Capital Outlay Override, line 1 above, must also be included in the Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund (610) individual line items.
(2)  Expenditures, if any, in the Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund on lines 2-9 for the K-3 Reading Program as described in A.R.S. §15-211: Budget 0 Actual 0

BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL
Total Fund Expenditures 1. 11,969,374 4,268,769 9,942,925 8,173,773 0 0 793,980 388,105 1.
        6150 Classified Salaries 2. 0 0 0 70,686 0 0 0 0 2.
        6200 Employee Benefits 3. 0 0 0 20,119 0 0 0 0 3.
        6450 Construction Services 4. 0 (23,241) 0 5,148,234 0 0 0 388,105 4.
        6655 Short-term Noninstructional Software Subscription 5. 29,622 0 0 0 5.
        6710 Land and Improvements 6. 0 0 0 0 0 0 793,980 0 6.
        6720 Buildings and Improvements 7. 0 0 9,942,925 0 0 0 0 0 7.
        673X Furniture and Equipment 8. 510,000 448,784 0 0 0 0 0 0 8.
        673X Vehicles 9. 3,000,000 240,800 0 627,661 0 0 0 0 9.
        673X Technology-Related Hardware and Software 10. 4,419,867 1,201,185 0 1,988,721 0 0 0 0 10.
        6831, 6832, 6833 Redemption of Principal 11. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11.
        6841, 6842, 6843, 6850 Interest 12. 0 0 0 175,300 0 0 0 0 12.
        Total (lines 2-12) 13. 7,929,867 1,897,150 9,942,925 8,030,721 0 0 793,980 388,105 13.
Total amounts reported on lines 2 through 12 above for:
       Renovation 14. 50,000 0 9,942,925 5,148,234 0 0 14.
       New Construction 15. 0 0 0 0 0 0 793,980 388,105 15.
       Other 16. 7,879,867 1,897,150 0 2,882,487 0 0 0 0 16.
       Total (lines 14-16) 17. 7,929,867 1,897,150 9,942,925 8,030,721 0 0 793,980 388,105 17.

Funds 610, 630, 695, and 620
1. New construction cost per square foot $ 0
2. Land acquisition costs $ 0  

Land and Improvements 41,782,219 1.
Buildings and Improvements 269,735,853 2.
Furniture, Equipment, Vehicles, 
    and Technology 3.
Construction in Progress 3,317,851 4.

Total 353,239,827 5.

Pima 100210000

Fund 610
BOND BUILDING

Fund 630
NEW SCHOOL FACILITIES

Fund 695
UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL OUTLAY

0

0

Amphitheater Unified School District

UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL OUTLAY (610) FUND—EXPENDITURES

Totals

6841, 6842, 6843,  
6850

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

ADJACENT WAYS
Fund 620

38,403,904

CAPITAL ASSETS AS OF
 JUNE 30, 2023

399.8%

177.9%

1,717,376

233,946975,000

8,584,022

650,073

4,301,500

Selected Expenditures by Object Code

0

OTHER FUNDS—REQUIRED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE DETAIL [A.R.S. §15-904(B)] 

235,857

546

0 2,337,016

34,603 614,924

Rev. 9/23 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 9/29/2023  3:01 PM Page 4 of 10
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDS NUMBER 100210000 Yes

No

 OTHER FINANCING OTHER FINANCING
BEGINNING ENDING FUND SOURCES INCLUDING USES INCLUDING

FUND BALANCE REVENUES INCLUDING TRANSFERS (1) EXPENDITURES BALANCE TRANSFERS-IN TRANSFERS-OUT
FEDERAL PROJECTS ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL 5000 (1) 6900 (1)
100-130 ESEA Title I - Helping Disadvantaged Children 1. (232,392) 4,834,372 (73,835) 4,518,348 4,711,205 (183,060) 1. 1. 0 73,835 1.
140-150 ESEA Title II - Prof. Development and Technology 2. (33,638) 723,882 (13,262) 696,956 705,507 (28,525) 2. 2. 0 13,262 2.
160 ESEA Title IV - 21st Century Schools 3. (11,865) 418,710 (7,962) 503,220 552,528 (153,645) 3. 3. 0 7,962 3.
170-180 ESEA Title V - Promote Informed Parent Choice 4. 0 0 0 0 0 0 4. 4. 0 0 4.
190 ESEA Title III - Limited English & Immigrant Students 5. (4,883) 82,521 (1,473) 122,955 65,208 10,957 5. 5. 0 1,473 5.
200 ESEA Title VII - Indian Education 6. 0 15,663 (359) 15,663 15,304 0 6. 6. 0 359 6.
210 ESEA Title VI - Flexibility and Accountability 7. 0 0 0 0 0 0 7. 7. 0 0 7.
220 IDEA Part B 8. (527,934) 652,804 (63,274) 2,037,195 3,807,661 (3,746,065) 8. 8. 0 63,274 8.
230 Johnson-O'Malley 9. (485) 20,218 (124) 48,885 20,776 (1,167) 9. 9. 0 124 9.
240 Workforce Investment Act 10. 0 0 0 0 0 0 10. 10. 0 0 10.
250 AEA-Adult Education 11. 0 0 0 0 0 0 11. 11. 0 0 11.
260-270 Vocational Education - Basic Grants 12. (16,570) 274,741 (9,576) 340,010 429,963 (181,368) 12. 12. 0 9,576 12.
280 ESEA Title X - Homeless Education 13. 0 56,267 (702) 0 60,385 (4,820) 13. 13. 0 702 13.
290 Medicaid Reimbursement 14. 2,105,432 1,005,179 0 2,127,511 8,532 3,102,079 Yes 14. 14. 0 0 14.
349 National Forest Fees 15. 0 0 0 0 0 0 No 15. 15. 0 0 15.
353 Taylor Grazing Fees 16. 0 0 0 0 0 0 No 16. 16. 0 0 16.
374 E-Rate 17. 95,810 339,362 0 500,000 366,732 68,440 17. 17. 0 0 17.
378 Impact Aid 18. 0 0 0 0 0 0 No 18. 18. 0 0 18.

19. (4,647,467) 17,793,496 (27,506) 47,276,421 16,971,610 (3,853,087) No 19. 19. 0 27,506 19.
699 Federal Impact Aid (Construction) 20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20. 20. 0 0 20.
Total Federal Project Funds (lines 1-20) 21. (3,273,992) 26,217,215 (198,073) 58,187,164 27,715,411 (4,970,261) 21.

Total COVID-19 Federal Relief Funds included in lines above 22. (4,557,869) 14,783,926 0 14,871,088 (4,645,031) 22. 22. 0 0 22.

STATE PROJECTS SOURCES (2) USES (2)
400 Vocational Education 23. 2 114,437 0 107,598 114,437 2 23. 23. 0 0 23.
410 Early Childhood Block Grant 24. 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 24 0 0 24
420 Ext. School Yr. - Pupils with Disabilities 25. 0 0 0 0 0 0 25. 25. 0 0 25.
425 Adult Basic Education 26. 0 0 0 0 0 0 26. 26. 0 0 26.
430 Chemical Abuse Prevention Programs 27. 0 0 0 0 0 0 27. 27. 0 0 27.
435 Academic Contests 28. 0 0 0 0 0 0 28. 28. 0 0 28.
450 Gifted Education 29. 0 0 0 0 0 0 29. 29. 0 0 29.
456 College Credit Exam Incentives 30. 128,618 113,625 0 350,000 79,775 162,468 30. 30. 0 0 30.
457 Results-based Funding 31. 436,280 317,870 0 700,000 195,482 558,668 31. 31. 0 0 31.
460 Environmental Special Plate 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32. 32. 0 0 32.
465-499 Other State Projects 33. 36,502 701,299 0 679,142 719,914 17,887 No 33. 33. 0 0 33.
Total State Project Funds (lines 23-33) 34. 601,402 1,247,231 0 1,836,740 1,109,608 739,025 34.

Total Federal and State Projects (lines 21 and 34) 35. (2,672,590) 27,464,446 (198,073) 60,023,904 28,825,019 (4,231,236) 35.

(1) In accordance with the USFR Chart of Accounts, the Impact Aid Fund may transfer monies (object code 6930) to the M&O and Teacherage Funds; the Impact Aid Fund may also receive transfers-in (object code 5200) from the Impact Aid Revenue 
Bond Building and Impact Aid Revenue Bond Debt Service Funds; all other Federal Projects Funds may not receive any transfers-in and may only make transfers-out to the Indirect Costs Fund based on an approved indirect cost rate (object code 6910) 
and for any interest on federal program monies the district is not required to revert and chooses to transfer to the Indirect Cost Fund (object code 6930).

(2) In accordance with the USFR Chart of Accounts, transfers of monies between funds should be made only when specifically authorized by statute or allowed by a federal grant. Currently, there are no allowable transfers to or from any state projects.

Amphitheater Unified School District

FEDERAL AND STATE PROJECTS

NET OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES AND USES

Pima

GENERAL 
FUND

300-399 Other Federal Projects
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDS NUMBER 100210000

OTHER FINANCING OTHER FINANCING
BEGINNING ENDING FUND SOURCES INCLUDING USES INCLUDING

FUND BALANCE REVENUES INCLUDING TRANSFERS BALANCE TRANSFERS-IN TRANSFERS-OUT
OTHER FUNDS ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL 5000 6900

020 Instructional Improvement 1. 121,146 1,098,215 655,710 521,676 697,685 1. Instructional Improvement Fund 020 BUDGET ACTUAL 1. 1.
050 County, City, and Town Grants 2. 0 0 0 0 0 0 2. Expenditures 2. 0 0 2.
071 English Language Learner  (1) 3. 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.     Teacher Compensation Increases 125,000 125,000 1. 3. 0 0 3.
072 Compensatory Instruction  (1) 4. 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.     Class Size Reduction 175,000 175,000 2. 4. 0 0 4.
500 School Plant 5. 2,527,269 195,479 79,550 2,505,511 0 2,802,298 5.     Dropout Prevention Programs 298,000 163,966 3. 5. 79,550 0 5.
515 Civic Center 6. 742,570 336,780 0 611,000 231,152 848,198 6.     Instructional Improvement Programs 57,710 57,710 4. 6. 0 0 6.
520 Community School 7. 219,878 784,753 0 136,043 807,420 197,211 7. Total Expenditures (lines 1-4) 655,710 521,676 5. 7. 0 0 7.
525 Auxiliary Operations 8. 1,283,909 1,571,239 0 2,100,000 1,598,025 1,257,123 8. Total Expenditures from accounting data 521,676 6. 8. 0 0 8.
526 Extracurricular Activities Fees Tax Credit 9. 1,658,107 719,360 0 2,000,000 805,744 1,571,723 9. 9. 0 0 9.
530 Gifts and Donations 10. 2,009,610 536,346 0 1,990,047 583,663 1,962,293 10. 10. 0 0 10.
535 Career & Technical Education Projects 11. (1) 6,387 0 50,000 1,452 4,934 11. 11. 0 0 11.
540 Fingerprint 12. 1,032 2,119 0 15,000 2,722 429 12. 12. 0 0 12.
545 School Opening 13. 0 0 0 0 0 0 13. 13. 0 0 13.
550 Insurance Proceeds 14. 228,730 7,720 188,539 257,631 102,673 322,316 14. 14. 188,539 0 14.
555 Textbooks 15. 67,984 7,329 0 67,984 (5) 75,318 15. 15. 0 0 15.
565 Litigation Recovery 16. 131,205 9,088 0 135,467 913 139,380 16. 16. 0 0 16.
570 Indirect Costs 17. 917,228 27,859 198,073 917,804 130,534 1,012,626 17. 17. 198,073 0 17.
575 Unemployment Insurance 18. 10,388 479 0 20,000 0 10,867 18. 18. 0 0 18.
580 Teacherage 19. 0 0 0 0 0 0 19. 19. 0 0 19.
585 Insurance Refund 20. 24,181 754 0 24,152 0 24,935 20. 20. 0 0 20.
590 Grants and Gifts to Teachers 21. 0 0 0 0 0 0 21. 21. 0 0 21.
595 Advertisement 22. 0 0 0 0 0 0 22. 22. 0 0 22.
596 Career Technical Education 23. (115,126) 1,260,879 0 1,385,973 1,546,001 (400,248) 23. 23. 0 0 23.
597 Arizona Industry Credentials Incentive 24. 0 17,341 0 65,000 17,341 0 24. Arizona Industry Credentials Incentive Fund 59 BUDGET ACTUAL 24. 0 0 24.
639 Impact Aid Revenue Bond Building 25. 0 0 0 0 0 0 25. 25. 0 0 25.
650 Gifts and Donations—Capital 26. 425,602 43,657 0 425,110 20,543 448,716 26.     Teacher instructional costs and professional development 0 1. 26. 0 0 26.
660 Condemnation 27. 4,296 134 0 4,292 0 4,430 27. 27. 0 0 27.
665 Energy and Water Savings 28. 0 0 0 0 0 0 28. 0 2. 28. 0 0 28.
686 Emergency Deficiencies Correction 29. 0 0 0 0 0 0 29. 0 3. 29. 0 0 29.
691 Building Renewal Grant 30. (249,100) 3,955,283 0 7,000,000 3,845,240 (139,057) 30.     Instructional hardware, software, or supplies 17,341 4. 30. 0 0 30.
695 New School Facilities 31. 0 0 0 0 0 31. 0 5. 31. 31.
720 Impact Aid Revenue Bond Debt Service 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32. 65,000 17,341 6. 32. 0 0 32.
750 Permanent Funds 33. 0 0 0 0 0 0 33. Total Expenditures from accounting data 17,341 7. 33. 0 0 33.
800-849 Trust and Custodial Funds 34. 0 0 0 0 0 0 34. 34. 0 0 34.
850 Student Activities 35. 670,487 758,548 1,000,000 723,770 705,265 35. 35. 35.
855 Employee Insurance Program Withholdings 36. 6,742,262 9,062,820 0 8,500,000 8,145,118 7,659,964 36. 36. 0 0 36.
865 State Income Tax Withholdings 37. 0 0 0 0 0 0 37. 37. 0 0 37.

    Career exploration
Total Expenditures (lines 1-5)

Expenditures

    Student certification, credentialing, or                     
         licensure costs

Amphitheater Unified School District Pima

    Developmental costs

EXPENDITURES

Check this box if your district did not have expenditures  in the Instructional Improvement 
Fund

NET OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES AND USES
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDS NUMBER 100210000

A. Bonds and Short-term Debt F.  Total salaries and benefits expenditures related to an agreement with Department
1.  Bonds Outstanding, July 1, 2022 70,800,000 1. of Labor to settle a decision based on the Fair Labor Standards Act
2.  Bonds issued during FY 2023 14,500,000 2.
3.  Bonds retired during FY 2023 (9,025,000) 3.
4.  Bonds Outstanding, June 30, 2023 76,275,000 4.

G.  
5.  Short-term Debt Outstanding, July 1, 2022 0 5.
6.  Short-term Debt Outstanding, June 30, 2023 0 6.

H.  Cash and Investments held at June 30, 2023
B. District Assessed Valuation and Other District Information 1. Sinking funds

1.  FY 2023 Assessed Valuations and Tax Rates 2. Bond funds
a.   Primary 1,803,846,470 Tax Rate  3.5830 3. Other funds, except for any employee retirement funds
b.   Secondary 1,803,846,470 Tax Rate  1.5797

2.  Number of Schools 22
3.  Actual Days in Session 176
4.  Area of School District (Square Miles) 108 I. Average Teacher Salary (A.R.S. §15-903.E)
           (Report this WHETHER OR NOT district changed boundaries in FY 2023) 1. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2023

2. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2022 55,407 Check this box if your d
C. County Approved Liabilities incurred in excess of Unrestricted 3. Increase in average teacher salary from prior year (55,407)

district budget (A.R.S. §15-907)  M & O Capital Outlay 4. Percentage increase (1)
1.  Destruction or damage 1. Comments on Average Salary Calculation (Optional):
2.  Excessive/unexpected legal expenses 2.
3.  Mitigation or removal of health or safety hazard 3.

D. Current Expenditures by Category  
1.  Classroom Instruction excl. Supplies (Function 1000, except line 2 amount)
2.  Classroom Supplies (Function 1000, Object Code 6600)
3.  Administration (Functions 2300, 2400, 2500, & 2900)
4.  Support Services—Students (Function 2100) J. Certified Staff Salaries and FTE (Funds 001-799 excluding 575) Salaries FTE
5.  All Other Support Services & Operations (Functions 2200, 2600, 2700, 1. Substitute Teachers (Functions 1000 & 2213)
     3100, & 3400) 2. Classroom Teacher Base Salaries (Functions 1000 & 3300)
6.  Total Current Expenditures 0               a. Classroom teachers with fewer than 3 years of experience as defined by A.R.S. §15-941(E)

              b. Classroom teachers with 3 or more years of experience as defined by A.R.S. §15-941(E)

0 3. Classroom Teacher Performance Pay (Functions 1000 & 3300)
4. Classroom Teacher Payments Not Related to Additional Duties (Function 1000 & 3300)

E. Other long-term debt 5. Classroom Teacher Payments Related to Additional Duties (All Functions)
1. Other Principal (object 6832) 6. Other Certified Staff (All Functions)
2. Other Interest (object 6842)
3. Instructional software subscriptions (more than 12 months) Principal (object 6833)
4. Instructional software subscriptions (more than 12 months) Interest (object 6843)      two methods:

a. Increasing base salary by granting years of experience on its salary schedule? (Yes or No)
b. Making payments in addition to their base salary? (Yes or No)

Total Certified Salary Payments from accounting data 60,138,628

(1) This form mirrors changes to the certified salary expenditure object code range (6100 to 6149) added to the FY 2024 USFR Chart of Accounts that will be 
required starting in FY 2025.

7. In FY 2023, did the district pay any of its classroom teachers for prior classroom experience outside of the school district using either of the following

Total certified salaries do 
not agree with your 
accounting records. Please 
verify the amounts.

5. Did the district enter into any new financed purchase agreements or more than 12-month lease 
agreements or software subscriptions during the fiscal year? (Yes or No)

Pima

Rewards, Discounts, Incentives, and Other Financial Consideration Received from Credit Card Companies (A.R.S. §35-391)

Amphitheater Unified School District

8.  Total Current Expenditures from State and Local Funds, including those 
     funds intended to replace local tax revenues (e.g., impact aid funds)

7.  Total Current Expenditures from Federal Funds, excluding those funds 
     intended to replace local tax revenues (e.g., impact aid funds)
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDS NUMBER 100210000

A. ENROLLMENT OF GIFTED PUPILS BY GRADE (A.R.S. §15-779.02)
    Areas of Identification [A.R.S. §15-203(A)(15)]

K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL
 1. Quantitative Reasoning 1 19 14 26 15 49 48 44 65 75 117 120 110 703 1.
 2. Verbal Reasoning 1 30 39 22 35 30 12 7 13 15 22 31 29 286 2.
 3. Nonverbal Reasoning 0 8 12 26 26 27 27 16 18 23 24 22 24 253 3.
 4. Total Duplicated Enrollment (lines 1-3) 2 57 65 74 76 106 87 67 96 113 163 173 163 1,242 4.

B. M&O SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS BY TYPE          C.  MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION FUND EXPENDITURES FOR
   (A.R.S. § 15-761) PROGRAM PROGRAM                GIFTED PUPILS (ELEMENTARY, SECONDARY, AND TOTAL)   

200 & 300 200 & 300 Actual Expenditures for all Gifted Programs:
BUDGET ACTUAL K-8     $ 947,865

 1. Total All Disability Classifications 18,107,000 16,267,873 1. 9-12    $ 227,987
 2. Gifted Education 1,198,100 1,301,720 2.        Total    $ 1,175,852
 3. Remedial Education 0 0 3.
 4. ELL Incremental Costs 0 0 4.          D.  EXPENDITURES FOR AUDIT SERVICES
 5. ELL Compensatory Instruction 0 0 5. BUDGET ACTUAL
 6. Vocational and Technological Education (non-CTED) 0 0 6. 1. Nonfederal Audit Expenditures - M&O Fund 6350 51,250 52,531 1.
 7. Career Education 0 0 7. 2. Federal Audit Expenditures - All Funds 6330 4,000 4,000 2.
 8. Career Technical Education (CTED programs in 300 range) 1,000,000 972,515 8.
 9. Total (lines 1-8) 20,305,100 18,542,108 9.

        E. MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION FUND EXPENDITURES FOR PERFORMANCE PAY (A.R.S. §15-920)
                  Actual Expenditures made in FY 2023 $ 7,255,851

775,000 3,422,877 10.

        F.  TUITION 

             Type 03 Districts Only Operations Capital Debt Total

113,234 0 0 113,234 1.

113,546 0 113,546 2.

0 0 0 0 3.

0 0 0 4.
             Non-Type 03 Districts
                5. Tuition to Other Arizona Districts (object 6561) 0 0 0 5.
                6. Tuition to Out-of-State Districts (object 6562) 0 0 0 6.
             All Districts
                7. Tuition to Private Schools (object 6563) 68,041 0 68,041 7.
                8. Tuition to Ed Services\Coops\IGAs (object 6564) 0 0 0 8.
                9. Tuition Other (object 6569) (1) 105,225 0 105,225 9.
              10. Total (lines 1-9) 400,046 0 0 400,046 10.

                4. Tuition to Out-of-State Districts
for all other students (objects 6562)

(1) Tuition paid to the State and other governmental organizations, such as the Arizona School for the Deaf and Blind, as reimbursement for 
providing specialized instructional services to students residing within the boundaries of the paying district.

                1. Tuition to Other Arizona Districts 
for high school students only (objects 6561 & 6565) 

                3. Tuition to Out-of-State Districts 
for high school students only (objects 6562 & 6565) 

for all other students (objects 6561)

Tuition Expenditures

Amphitheater Unified School District Pima

GRADE

                2. Tuition to Other Arizona Districts

10. IEP required pupil transportation costs
      coded within Program 400
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDS NUMBER 100210000

Programs 700-900
Purchased Judgments

Employee Services Against a Redemption of Interest All
Funds 001-799 (excluding 575) Salaries Benefits 6300, 6400, Supplies Property Dues and Fees District Principal 6841, 6842, Miscellaneous Object Codes Total

6100 6200 6500 6600 6700 6810 6820 6831, 6832, 6833 6843, 6850 6890 (excluding 6900)
1000 Instruction 1. 53,042,114 13,407,715 1,640,681 4,788,541 6,190,797 92,578 666,354 0 79,828,780 1.
2000 Support Services
         2100 Students 2. 8,533,891 2,184,485 1,549,048 301,161 169,152 15,814 427,633 0 13,181,184 2.
         2200 Instructional Staff 3. 5,032,615 1,314,011 1,095,694 501,423 648,900 19,361 1,233 196 8,613,433 3.
         2300 General Administration 4. 1,443,768 344,315 114,825 35,630 10,246 24,548 0 0 84,176 2,057,508 4.
         2400 School Administration 5. 5,205,183 1,411,292 105,526 30,737 44,218 951 0 0 6,797,907 5.
         2500, 2900 Central Services, Other 6. 2,588,977 712,046 1,271,580 233,090 2,923,704 186,459 0 0 3,176 7,919,032 6.
         2600 Operation and Maintenance of Plant 7. 6,761,319 2,251,438 6,608,076 5,034,921 321,353 2,939 102 70,870 21,051,018 7.
         2700 Student Transportation 8. 2,950,403 920,619 3,846,025 882,513 868,756 16 0 9,468,332 8.
3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services
         3100 Food Service Operations 9. 2,011,287 565,656 442,059 3,122,467 128,657 8,403 0 0 6,278,529 9.
         3200 Enterprise Operations 10. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10.
         3300 Community Services Operations 11. 1,322,566 1,322,566 11.
         3400 Bookstore Operations 12. 445,738 101,012 26,810 27,908 22,694 0 90 0 624,252 12.
Total (lines 1-12) 13. 88,015,295 23,212,589 16,700,324 14,958,391 11,328,477 351,069 0 0 1,095,412 1,480,984 157,142,541 13.
From Federal Funds 14. 11,937,072 2,838,939 1,108,664 4,811,390 6,011,224 45,822 0 0 22,919 857,952 27,633,982 14.
From State and Local Sources 15. 76,078,223 20,373,650 15,591,660 10,147,001 5,317,253 305,247 0 0 1,072,493 623,032 129,508,559 15.
4000 Facilities Acquisition and Construction 16. 73,655 20,708 12,765,785 0 0 0 0 415,627 13,275,775 16.
5000 Debt Service 17. 9,025,000 2,691,547 0 11,716,547 17.

Teacher Salaries (Funds 001-799 excluding 575, Function 1000) Programs 700-900 Expenditure Detail (Funds 001-799, excluding 575)
Property All Other

6,700 (excluding 6900) Total
1. Program 700 0 0 0 1.

1. Regular Education (Programs 100, 280, 520, and 550) 34,159,561 1,365,599 1,091,102 0 1. 2. Program 800 0 0 0 2.
2. Special Education (Programs 200-230, 250, 512, 514, and 515) 8,102,408 569,483 68,776 0 2. 3. Program 900 96,980 1,799,630 1,896,610 3.
3. Vocational Ed. and CTED (Programs 270, 300-399, and 540) 11,464,243 120,964 1,585,207 0 3. 4. Total (lines 1-3) 96,980 1,799,630 1,896,610 4.
4. Other (Programs 240, 260, 265, 510, 511, 513, and 530) 2,987,737 5,900 94,931 0 4.
5. Cocurricular Activities, Athletics, and Other (Program 600-630) 871,368 12,336 136,649 0 5. Property Detail for Function 4000 (Funds 001-799, excluding 575)

1. 6710 Land and Improvements 0 1.
Other Items (Funds 001-799, excluding 575) 2. 6720 Buildings and Improvements 0 2.
6. Textbooks used for Instruction (Function 1000, Object 6640) 3,000,644 6. 3. 6731-39 Equipment 0 3.
7. Number of FTE-Certified Teachers 749 7. 4. Total (lines 1-3) 0 4.
8. Number of FTE-Contract Teachers 11 8. 5. 6450 Construction 12,817,319 5.

Utilities and Energy Detail (Funds 001-799 excluding 575, Only Function 2600) Technology (Funds 001-799 excluding 575, All Functions)
964,157 1. 1. 6340 Technical Services 62,240 1.

4,121,480 2. 770,636 2.
0 3.

CTED Districts Only (Funds 001-799 excluding 575, All Functions) 214,065 4.
0 1. 5. 6641-43 Software reported in library books, texbooks, or instructional aids 3,201,549 5.
0 2. 6. 6650 and 6655 Supplies–Technology-Related and Short-term noninstructional software subscriptions 632,756 6.
0 3. 3,876,719 7.

8,757,965 8.
Revenue from selected federal sources 4,337,368 9.

373,530 1. 0 10.
1,003,391 2. 11. 6833 and 6843 Instructional software subscriptions (more than 12 months) Principal and Interest 0 11.

0 3. 
4. ESEA Title V - Rural Education - Small, Rural School Achievement Program 0 4. Support Services-Instruction Detail (Funds 001-799 excluding 575, All Objects)

2,859,424 1.1. 2210 Improvement of Instruction

9. 6739 Technology-Related Hardware & Software ($5,000 or more)

7. 6737-38 Technology-Related Hardware & Software (less than $5,000)

10. 6832 and 6842 Noninstructional software subscriptions (more than 12 months) Principal and Interest

1. 6591 Services Purchased from Other Arizona Districts

Contract 
Substitutes 

(in Object 6300)
Contract Teachers 
(in Object 6300)

1. 6410-6411 Utility Services
2. 6620-6629 Energy

4. 6531 Telecommunications

Amphitheater Unified School District

Programs 100-630

Pima

Certified Teachers 
(in Object 6100)

Certified 
Substitutes 

(in Object 6100)

Total certified teachers and 
substitutes salaries do not agree with 

your accounting records.            
Please verify the amounts.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR NATIONAL PUBLIC EDUCATION FINANCIAL SURVEY (NPEFS) REPORTING

3. ESEA Title V - Rural Education - Rural and Low-Income School Program 

3. 6880 Sub-awards
2. 6870 Pass-through Payments

2. ESEA Title IV - 21st Century Community Learning Centers

8. Subtotal (Lines 1-7)

2. 6432 Technology-Related Repairs and Maintenance
3. 6443 Rental of Computers and Related Equipment

1. ESEA Title IV - Student Support and Academic Enrichment Grants
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDS NUMBER 100210000

Additional information for National Public Education Financial Survey (NPEFS) reporting of COVID-19 federal relief funds

Programs 700-900
Purchased Judgments

Employee Services Against a Interest on Short All
Salaries Benefits 6300, 6400, Supplies Property Dues and Fees District Term Debt Miscellaneous Other Object Codes
6100 6200 6500 6600 6700 6810 6820 6850 6890 6800 (excluding 6900)

1000 Instruction 1. 3,212,843 702,050 44,603 61,320 4,295,010 0 0 0 0 8,315,826
2100, 2200 Student Support Services 2. 1,602,809 346,735 302,921 111,041 0 0 0 0 0 2,363,506
2300, 2500, 2900 Other Support Services 3. 156,534 30,528 290 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,055 190,407
2400 School Administration 4. 185,383 36,513 6,035 0 0 0 0 0 0 227,931
2600 Operation and Maintenance of Plant 5. 275,757 53,426 258 0 0 0 0 0 0 329,441
2700 Student Transportation 6. 105,763 20,434 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 126,197
3100 Food Service Operations 7. 73,330 13,522 499 0 0 0 0 0 0 87,351
3200 Enterprise Operations 8. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3300 Community Services Operations 9. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,087 40,087
3400 Bookstore Operations 10. 8,324 1,591 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,915

Other 11. 2,968 589 3,176,869 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,180,426
Total (lines 1-12) 12. 5,623,711 1,205,388 3,531,475 172,361 4,295,010 0 0 0 0 0 43,142 14,871,087

Total spending 
detail

Classroom 
spending detail

1. 6340 Technical Services 0 0 0

2. 6432 Technology-Related Repairs and Maintenance 0 0

3. 6443 Rental of Computers and Related Equipment 0 0

4. 6531 Telecommunications 0 0

5. 6650 Supplies–Technology-Related 172,361 172,361

6. 6737-38 Technology-Related Hardware & Software (less than $5,000) 1,786,647 1,786,647

7. 6739 Technology-Related Hardware & Software ($5,000 or more) 2,508,364 2,508,364

8. 6641-43 Software reported in library books, textbooks, or instructional aids 0 0

9. 6832 and 6842  Noninstructional software subscriptions (more than 12 months) Principal and Interest 0

10. 6833 and 6843 Instructional software subscriptions (more than 12 months) Principal and Interest 0 0

1. Programs 100-630, Function 4000, Objects 6100-6700 and 6890 3,180,425
2. Programs 100-630, All functions, Object 67XX 4,295,010

3,203,910 3,121,080 52,051 290 30,489

13,431,829 618,419 7,371,113 4,797,684 644,613

29,093,690 676,760 3,684,968 10,023,236 14,708,726

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

619,242 0 557,323 43,467 18,452

46,348,671 4,416,259 11,665,455 14,864,677 15,402,280

Total FY 2023 expenditures + other financing uses 14,871,087

Other Financing Uses for federal relief funds

3. Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Funds (ESSER III)

4. Governor’s Emergency Education Relief Funds (GEER) - includes Acceleration Academies Program

5. Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF)—Enrollment Stability Grant (ESG) Program

6. Other COVID-19 Federal Relief Funds

Technology Related Expenditures from COVID-19 federal relief funds

1. 6910 Indirect costs transfers-out

Pima

Programs 100-630

Total

Current Expenditures from COVID-19 federal relief funds

Amphitheater Unified School District

Capital Outlay Expenditures detail for COVID-19 federal relief funds

Total Award
(all fiscal years)

FY 2020 and 
FY 2021

Expenditures and 
Other Financing 

Uses

FY 2022
Expenditures and 
Other Financing 

Uses

FY 2023
Expenditures and 
Other Financing 

Uses

Amount
remaining to

spendCOVID-19 federal relief funds

7. Total

The amount in cell G47 should agree to the 
amount in cell G49

1. Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Funds (ESSER I)

2. Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Funds (ESSER II)

Rev. 9/23 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 9/29/20233:01 PM Page 10 of 10

272



CTDS NUMBER 100210000 Yes

I certify that the Annual Financial Report of  Amphitheather Unified School District, Pima Avg. Daily Membership 2022 2023 No
County, for fiscal year 2023 was approved by the Governing Board on October 3, 2023,  and that the Attending 11,838.3500 11,296.9220
complete Annual Financial Report may be reviewed by contacting Scott Little  at the District Office,
telephone 520-696-5000, during normal business hours. 2023 Tax Rates: Primary Secondary

3.5830 1.5797
Rev. 9/23 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General President of the Governing Board

Net Other Financing 
Beginning Sources and Uses 

Fund/Program Fund Balance Including Transfers
Regular Education
Special Education (1)
Pupil Transportation
Desegregation
Dropout Prevention Programs (2) The District's targeted fund balance reserve for FY 2023 was:
Joint Career & Tech. Ed. & Voc. Ed. Center 0
K-3 Reading Program
Maintenance and Operation Total 14,236,419 93,828,920 0 Yes (3) The District's actual fund balance reserve for FY 2023 was:
Classroom Site Funds 8,680,393 10,791,234 0
Instructional Improvement 121,146 1,098,215
Unrestricted Capital Outlay 3,433,570 13,900,819 0 Yes
Adjacent Ways 444,655 359,369 0
Bond Building 8,658,605 0 14,675,000
Other Capital Funds 4,296 134 0
New School Facilities 0 0
Federal Projects (3,273,992) 26,217,215 (198,073)
State Projects 601,402 1,247,231 0
County, City, and Town Grants 0 0 0
English Language Learner 0 0 0
Compensatory Instruction 0 0 0
School Plant Fund 2,527,269 195,479 79,550 Yes
Food Service 3,072,999 6,664,297 0
Civic Center 742,570 336,780 0
Community School 219,878 784,753 0
Auxiliary Operations 1,283,909 1,571,239 0 Yes
Extracurricular Activities Fees 1,658,107 719,360 0
Gifts and Donations 2,435,212 580,003 0 No
Career & Technical Education Projects (1) 6,387 0
Fingerprint 1,032 2,119 0
School Opening 0 0 0 Yes
Insurance Proceeds 228,730 7,720 188,539 Yes
Textbooks 67,984 7,329 0
Litigation Recovery 131,205 9,088 0 Yes
Indirect Costs 917,228 27,859 198,073 Yes
Unemployment Insurance 10,388 479 0
Teacherage 0 0 0 No
Insurance Refund 24,181 754 0
Grants and Gifts to Teachers 0 0 0
Advertisement 0 0 0 No
Career Technical Education (115,126) 1,260,879 0
Arizona Industry Credentials Incentive 0 17,341 0 No
Impact Aid Revenue Bond Building 0 0 0
Debt Service 6,691,243 14,680,579 0
Emergency Deficiencies Correction 0 0 0
Building Renewal Grant (249,100) 3,955,283 0
Impact Aid Rev. Bond Debt Service 0 0 0
Student Activities 670,487 758,548 0
Employee Insurance Program Withholdings 6,742,262 9,062,820 0
State Income Tax Withholdings 0 0 0
Other Funds 0 0 0 No
Permanent Fund 0 0 0
Trust and Custodial Funds 0 0 0
Enterprise Funds 0 0 0
Self-Insurance 16,595 166,775 0
Intergovernmental Agreements 353,463 330,762 0
OPEB 103,652 26,791 0
Other Internal Service Fund 63,753 1,525,707 0

General Fund
Ending

Fund Balance
75,123,192 68,836,797

8,256,178

0

000

129,412 129,412

7,699,958
4,025,000

18,542,110

7,761,202
514,640 514,640

Revenues 

7,000,000 3,845,240

655,710 521,676

0

20,305,100

2,100,000 1,598,025

231,152

2,505,511 0
0

100,304,137

0

1,546,001

6,043,185

Actual Expenditures

4,025,000

197,211

3,694,111

0 0

0

107,797,302

130,534 1,012,626

2,802,298

10,279,917
388,105

0 0

917,804

0

9,942,925

1,000,000

(139,057)
0

723,770 705,265
0

0

8,173,773

1,836,740 1,109,608 739,025

0 0 0
58,187,164 27,715,411

17,341 0
(400,248)

0
65,000

0

0

139,380

0

9,649,07516,000,000

604,206 2,411,009
50,000 1,452 4,934
15,000 2,722

0 0 0
11,722,747

24,935

0

0 0 0
0 0

1,385,973

0

Additional fund balance reserve information 
(See Fund Balance Reserve tab for more detail)
The District has a process or policy to establish a targeted 
fund balance reserve for FY 2023.

15,159,832
4,292 4,430

0

24,152 0

6,000,000

(4,970,261)

20,000 0 10,867

102,673 322,316
67,984 (5)

257,631
75,318

429
0

135,467 913

Budgeted Expenditures

000

1,571,723
2,415,157

12,832,613 6,639,014

11,969,374
697,685

415,919793,980
7,054,472

14,680,645

136,043 807,420

0 0

611,000

2,000,000 805,744

0

1,257,123

848,198

0

004,292

8,500,000 8,145,118 7,659,964

500,000 1,298,019 291,441

0 0 0

153,370

130,4430

30,000
437,483 246,742

100,000
100,000

0
000
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDS NUMBER

Purchased Total Expenditures
Employee Services

Actual Salaries Benefits 6300, 6400, Supplies Property Other Budget Actual 
Revenues 6100 6200 6500 6600 6700 6800

English Language Learner Fund 071
Revenues 
        3200 Restricted Revenue from State Sources 1. 0 1.
        Investment Income and Other Revenues 2. 0 2.
Total Revenues (lines 1 and 2) 3. 0 3.
Expenditures
   1000 Instruction 4. 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 5. 0 0 0 0 0 0 5.
      2200 Instructional Staff 6. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6.
      2300 General Administration 7. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7.
      2400 School Administration 8. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8.
      2500 Central Services 9. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 10. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10.
      2700 Student Transportation 11. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11.
      2900 Other 12. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12.

13. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13.
Compensatory Instruction Fund 072
Revenues 
        3200 Restricted Revenue from State Sources 14. 0 14
        Investment Income and Other Revenues 15. 0 15.
Total Revenues (lines 14 and 15) 16. 0 16.
Expenditures
   1000 Instruction 17. 0 0 0 0 0 0 17.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 18. 0 0 0 0 0 0 18.
      2200 Instructional Staff 19. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19.
      2300 General Administration 20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
      2400 School Administration 21. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21.
      2500 Central Services 22. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 23. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23.
      2700 Student Transportation 24. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24.
      2900 Other 25. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25.

26. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26.

Amphitheater Unified School District 100210000Pima

ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS (A.R.S. §§15-756.04 and 15-756.11)

Total (must agree with the AFR page 6, line 4)

0 0

Total (must agree with the AFR page 6, line 3)

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHOOL DISTRICT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR DISTRICTS THAT INCURRED EXPENDITURES FOR

0

0

0 0

Revenue Object Codes/Expenditure Function Codes

0

0

Rev. 9/23 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 9/29/2023  3:01 PM Supplement
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDS

22

Employee Purchased %
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Fund Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other Increase/

6300, 6400, Budget Actual Prior Year Actual Decrease
Expenditures 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 in Actual
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 2,031,896 545,794 69,281 359 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 362,138 98,019 28,530 774 582 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 331,302 86,587 2,300 2,998 31,061 423,187 31,061 1262.5% 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 72,600 19,618 113,183 92,218 113,183 -18.5% 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 88,974 22,983 91,068 111,957 91,068 22.9% 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 59,463 17,064 987 153,926 77,513 153,925 -49.6% 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 68,668 26,710 87,253 148,053 182,631 148,052 23.4% 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 0 0 0.0% 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 0 0 0.0% 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 3,015,040 816,775 188,351 4,131 582 1,894,578 4,024,879 1,894,576 112.4% 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 0 0 0.0% 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 0 0 0.0% 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 0 0 0.0% 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 0 0 0.0% 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 0 0 0.0% 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 0 0 0.0% 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 0 0 0.0% 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 0 0 0.0% 21.

   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 112 9 338,712 121 338,713 -100.0% 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 0 0 0.0% 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 0 0 0.0% 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 441 0 442 -100.0% 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 0 0 0.0% 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 0 0 0.0% 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 0 0 0.0% 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 0 0 0.0% 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 112 9 0 0 0 2,129,015 121 2,129,017 -100.0% 32.

#DIV/0!

0 0.0%

11,649

0

490,043541,432 -9.5%

11,649

-100.0%

0

541,432

Amphitheater Unified School District

815,855 224.5%815,855

Pima
FISCAL YEAR 2023 DISTRICTWIDE DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Number of individual school reports

100210000

2,647,330

Totals

0

1,778,2130

0.0%0

-100.0%

0

1,778,213
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs

0
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDSAmphitheater Unified School District Pima
FISCAL YEAR 2023 DISTRICTWIDE DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

100210000

Employee Purchased %
M&O Fund (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other Increase/

6300, 6400, Budget Actual Prior Year Actual Decrease
Expenditures 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 in Actual
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instructio  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 1,407 0 1,407 -100.0% 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 0 0 0.0% 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 0 0 0.0% 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 0 0 0.0% 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 0 0 0.0% 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 0 0 0.0% 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 0 0 0.0% 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 0 0 0.0% 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 1,407 0 1,407 -100.0% 43.

44. 3,015,152 816,784 188,351 4,131 582 4,025,000 4,025,000 4,025,000 0.0% 44.

1.
Tax Levy: $

Other (description): $
Other (description): $

2. Other (description): $

3. Teachers Others

4.

0

0

0
 Total

The initial date that the school district began to levy property taxes to provide 
funding for desegregation expenses. A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(d)

The date that the school district was determined to be out of compliance with Title 
VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 United States Code Section 2000d) and the 
basis for that determination. A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(c)

Desegregation Revenues A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(a), & (j):

0.0%

0 0

0 0

0.0%

The amounts above should be the actual number of positions 

Administrators

Totals

Employees Needed to Conduct Desegregation Activities A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(h)

Total M&O Fund Desegregation (lines 10, 
20, 21, 32, & 43) (must agree to AFR page 2, 
line 26)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities. A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(

An estimate of when the school district will be in compliance with the court order or 
administrative agreement. A.R.S. §15-910(J)(3)(r)
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DISTRICT NAME COUNTY CTDSAmphitheater Unified School District Pima
FISCAL YEAR 2023 DISTRICTWIDE DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

100210000

%
Redemption of Interest All Other Increase/

Rentals Property Principal Object Codes Budget Actual Prior Year Actual Decrease
Expenditures 6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900) in Actual
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 0 8,202 -100.0% 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 0 0 0.0% 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 0 0 0.0% 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 0 0 0.0% 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,202 -100.0% 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 0 0 0.0% 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 0 0 0.0% 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 0 0 0.0% 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 0 0 0.0% 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 0 0 0.0% 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Inst  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 0 0 0.0% 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 0 0 0.0% 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 0 0 0.0% 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 0 0 0.0% 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,202 -100.0% 70.

0.0%

0

00 0.0%0

0 0.0%0

Totals

0 0 0

Total UCO Fund Desegregation (lines 50, 
56, 57, 63, & 69)  (Include in Fund 610 AFR 
page 4, lines 2-9)

Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund
Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software 
Subscription
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 89,311 22,865 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 89,311 22,865 0 0 0 112,176 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

112,176

Donaldson Elementary 100210106
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

0

0

0

0

0

Rev. 9/23-FY 2023 Page 4 of 73
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSDonaldson Elementary 100210106
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 89,311 22,865 0 0 0 112,176 44.

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

Rev. 9/23-FY 2023 Page 5 of 73
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSDonaldson Elementary 100210106
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 42,725 10,732 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 42,725 10,732 0 0 0 53,457 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

53,457

Harelson Elementary 100210107
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

0

0

0

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSHarelson Elementary 100210107
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 42,725 10,732 0 0 0 53,457 44.

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSHarelson Elementary 100210107
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 108,945 31,537 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 22,552 4,414 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 17,623 7,598 25,221 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 149,119 43,549 0 0 0 192,668 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

140,481

Holaway Elementary 100210108
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

26,966

0

0

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSHolaway Elementary 100210108
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 149,119 43,549 0 0 0 192,668 44.

0

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSHolaway Elementary 100210108
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 185,125 49,906 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 2,724 572 3,296 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 187,849 50,478 0 0 0 238,327 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

0

0

0

235,031

Keeling Elementary 100210109
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSKeeling Elementary 100210109
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 187,849 50,478 0 0 0 238,327 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSKeeling Elementary 100210109
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 111,642 32,728 69,281 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 14,634 3,012 17,645 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 126,276 35,739 69,281 0 0 231,297 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 112 9 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 112 9 0 0 0 121 32.

121

0

0

0

0

213,651

Nash Elementary 100210110
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSNash Elementary 100210110
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 126,388 35,748 69,281 0 0 231,417 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSNash Elementary 100210110
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 257,048 66,113 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 39,260 11,143 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 13,817 1,981 15,798 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 7,143 1,479 8,622 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 317,268 80,716 0 0 0 397,984 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

50,403

0

0

323,161

Prince Elementary 100210111
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSPrince Elementary 100210111
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 317,268 80,716 0 0 0 397,984 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSPrince Elementary 100210111
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 109,150 33,226 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 23,348 6,961 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 132,498 40,187 0 0 0 172,685 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

30,309

0

0

142,376

Walker Elementary 100210112
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSWalker Elementary 100210112
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 132,498 40,187 0 0 0 172,685 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSWalker Elementary 100210112
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 44,582 15,464 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 44,904 9,272 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 89,486 24,737 0 0 0 114,223 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

54,176

0

0

60,047

Painted Sky Elementary 100210114
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSPainted Sky Elementary 100210114
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 89,486 24,737 0 0 0 114,223 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSPainted Sky Elementary 100210114
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0

Rev. 9/23-FY 2023 Page 27 of 73

301



DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 87,927 25,819 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 46,152 13,489 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 17,805 3,695 21,500 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 9,883 4,199 14,082 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 161,767 47,202 0 0 0 208,970 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

59,641

0

0

113,747

Coronado K-8 100210115
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSCoronado K-8 100210115
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 161,767 47,202 0 0 0 208,970 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSCoronado K-8 100210115
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 44,761 11,090 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 17,800 1,524 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 62,562 12,614 0 0 0 75,176 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

19,324

0

0

55,851

Mesa Verde Elementary 100210116
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSMesa Verde Elementary 100210116
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 62,562 12,614 0 0 0 75,176 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSMesa Verde Elementary 100210116
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 167,884 43,818 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 14,491 4,279 14,642 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 9,405 1,555 10,961 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 191,780 49,653 14,642 0 0 256,075 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

33,412

0

0

211,702

Rio Vista Elementary 100210117
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSRio Vista Elementary 100210117
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 191,780 49,653 14,642 0 0 256,075 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSRio Vista Elementary 100210117
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 41,875 8,030 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 41,875 8,030 0 0 0 49,905 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

0

0

0

49,905

Copper Creek Elementary 100210118
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSCopper Creek Elementary 100210118
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 41,875 8,030 0 0 0 49,905 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0

Rev. 9/23-FY 2023 Page 38 of 73

312



DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSCopper Creek Elementary 100210118
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 37,620 14,220 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 37,620 14,220 0 0 0 51,840 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

0

0

0

51,840

Innovation Academy 100210119
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSInnovation Academy 100210119
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 37,620 14,220 0 0 0 51,840 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSInnovation Academy 100210119
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 40,853 10,367 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 40,853 10,367 0 0 0 51,220 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

0

0

0

51,220

Rillito Center 100210125
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSRillito Center 100210125
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 40,853 10,367 0 0 0 51,220 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0

Rev. 9/23-FY 2023 Page 44 of 73

318



DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSRillito Center 100210125
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 104,549 26,125 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 23,348 6,960 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 22,045 4,627 26,672 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 149,942 37,713 0 0 0 187,655 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

30,308

0

0

130,674

La Cima Middle 100210165
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSLa Cima Middle 100210165
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 149,942 37,713 0 0 0 187,655 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSLa Cima Middle 100210165
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 152,190 47,870 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 36,205 11,742 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 36,811 10,333 47,144 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 81,831 21,504 103,335 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 54,528 21,622 76,151 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 361,566 113,071 0 0 0 474,638 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

47,948

0

0

200,060

Amphitheater Middle 100210166
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Middle 100210166
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 361,566 113,071 0 0 0 474,638 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater Middle 100210166
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0

Rev. 9/23-FY 2023 Page 51 of 73

325



DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 48,324 9,944 68 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 48,324 9,944 0 68 0 58,336 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

0

0

0

58,336

Cross Middle 100210167
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSCross Middle 100210167
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 48,324 9,944 0 68 0 58,336 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSCross Middle 100210167
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 54,569 15,874 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 54,569 15,874 0 0 0 70,443 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

0

0

0

70,443

Wilson K-8 100210168
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSWilson K-8 100210168
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 54,569 15,874 0 0 0 70,443 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSWilson K-8 100210168
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 44,818 10,882 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 44,818 10,882 0 0 0 55,700 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

0

0

0

55,700

Ironwood Ridge High 100210280
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSIronwood Ridge High 100210280
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 44,818 10,882 0 0 0 55,700 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSIronwood Ridge High 100210280
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 236,256 52,818 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 52,960 15,864 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 25,277 5,342 30,619 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 4,256 889 5,145 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 318,749 74,913 0 0 0 393,662 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

68,824

0

0

289,075

Amphitheater High 100210281
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater High 100210281
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 318,749 74,913 0 0 0 393,662 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphitheater High 100210281
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 36,099 9,232 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 87,253 87,253 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 36,099 9,232 87,253 0 0 132,584 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

0

0

0

45,331

Canyon del Oro High 100210282
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSCanyon del Oro High 100210282
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 36,099 9,232 87,253 0 0 132,584 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSCanyon del Oro High 100210282
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 26,496 7,520 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 26,496 7,520 0 0 0 34,016 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

0

0

0

0

0

34,016

Amphi Academy Online 100210285
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphi Academy Online 100210285
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 26,496 7,520 0 0 0 34,016 44.Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphi Academy Online 100210285
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.

0

Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids

Short-term 
Noninstructional 

Software Subscription

Totals

0

0

Rev. 9/23-FY 2023 Page 69 of 73

343



DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDS

Employee Purchased Totals
Maintenance and Operation (M&O) Expenditures Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800
511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 1. 1.
   2000 Support Services
      2100 Students 2. 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 0 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 0 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 0 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0 9.
Subtotal (lines 1-9)  10. 0 0 0 0 0 0 10.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 11. 11.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 12. 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0 13.
      2300 General Administration 14. 0 14.
      2400 School Administration 15. 0 15.
      2500 Central Services 16. 0 16.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0 17.
      2900 Other 18. 0 18.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 19. 0 19.
Subtotal (lines 11-19)  20. 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 21. 0 21.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 22. 22.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 23. 23.
      2200 Instructional Staff 24. 0 24.
      2300 General Administration 25. 0 25.
      2400 School Administration 26. 0 26.
      2500 Central Services 27. 0 27.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 28. 0 28.
      2700 Student Transportation 29. 0 29.
      2900 Other 30. 0 30.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 31. 0 31.
Subtotal (lines 22-31) 32. 0 0 0 0 0 0 32.

Amphi Academy Online

0

FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]
100210285

0

0

0

0

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphi Academy Online
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

100210285

Employee Purchased Totals
M&O Expenditures (Concluded) Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other
(M&O Fund and Impact Aid Fund) 6300, 6400, Budget Actual

6100 6200 6500 6600 6800

515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 33. 33.
   2000 Support Services  
      2100 Students 34. 34.
      2200 Instructional Staff 35. 0 35.
      2300 General Administration 36. 0 36.
      2400 School Administration 37. 0 37.
      2500 Central Services 38. 0 38.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 39. 0 39.
      2700 Student Transportation 40. 0 40.
      2900 Other 41. 0 41.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 42. 0 42.
Subtotal (lines 33-42)   43. 0 0 0 0 0 0 43.

44. 0 0 0 0 0 0 44.

Number of students who participate in desegregation activities

0

Total M&O Desegregation (lines 10, 20, 21, 32, & 43)

0
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DISTRICT NAME Amphitheater Unified School District SCHOOL NAME CTDSAmphi Academy Online
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SCHOOL-BY-SCHOOL DESEGREGATION EXPENDITURES [A.R.S. §15-910(J)]

100210285

Capital Expenditures Redemption of All Other 
(Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund and Impact Aid Fund) Rentals Property Principal Interest Object Codes Budget Actual

6440 6641-6643 6655 6700 6831-6833 6841-6843, 6850 (excluding 6900)

511 Desegregation - Regular Education
   1000 Classroom Instruction 45. 45.
   2000 Support Services 46. 0 46.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 47. 0 47.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 48. 0 48.
   5000 Debt Service 49. 0 49.
       Subtotal (lines 45-49) 50. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.
512 Desegregation - Special Education  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 51. 51.
   2000 Support Services 52. 0 52.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 53. 0 53.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 54. 0 54.
   5000 Debt Service 55. 0 55.
       Subtotal (lines 51-55) 56. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56.
513 Desegregation - Pupil Transportation 57. 0 57.
514 Desegregation - ELL Incremental Costs
   1000 Classroom Instruction 58. 58.
   2000 Support Services 59. 59.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 60. 60.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 61. 61.
   5000 Debt Service 62. 62.
       Subtotal (lines 58-62) 63. 63.
515 Desegregation - ELL Compensatory Instruction  
   1000 Classroom Instruction 64. 64.
   2000 Support Services 65. 0 65.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 66. 0 66.
   4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 67. 0 67.
   5000 Debt Service 68. 0 68.
        Subtotal (lines 64-68) 69. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69.

70. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.Total Capital Desegregation (lines 50, 56, 57, 63, & 69)

0

0

0

Totals
Short-term 

Noninstructional 
Software Subscription

Library Books, 
Textbooks, & 

Instructional Aids
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Page Reference
Some districts may need to work with their information technology (IT) departments to 
make this a trusted file and enable macros.

If you have difficulty adding school pages, any other questions, or suggestions for 
improving the forms in future years, please contact the Arizona Department of Education, 
School Finance at (602) 542-5695, or 

SFBudgetTeam@azed.gov
Districtwide 

Page 1
Number of 
Individual 

School Reports

Specify the number of individual school reports, excluding the districtwide AFR.

Districtwide 
Pages 1 & 2

Desegregation - 
ELL 

Expenditures

Districts expending desegregation monies for English Language Learners (ELLs), should
report these monies on the desegregation AFR under the program codes
514—Desegregation—ELL Incremental Costs and 515—Desegregation—ELL
Compensatory Instruction. Desegregation pupil transportation costs for compensatory
instruction should be reported under program code 515 rather than program code
513—Desegregation—Pupil Transportation.

Districtwide 
Page 2

Desegregation 
Revenues

Total district revenues to fund desegregation activities and magnet programs must be
reported in the fields provided. If revenues are from other than a tax levy, a brief
description must be provided. If some or all desegregation activities and/or magnet
programs are funded partially or entirely with state aid, this should be reported on an
“Other” line. 

Districtwide 
Page 3

UCO Fund 
Expenditures

The capital expenditures recorded for desegregation should also be included in the
individual line items for the Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund on AFR page 4, lines 2
through 9.

Districtwide -
IA Fund 

Pages 1-3

Impact Aid Fund 
Expenditures

This work sheet should be completed if districts used impact aid monies for
desegregation expenditures in the IA Fund instead of or in addition to using M&O and
UCO Funds.

The impact aid M&O and capital type expenditures for desegregation should be reported
by function and object code.

The total impact aid desegregation expenditures reported on line 70 should be included
on the line for the Impact Aid Fund on AFR page 5, line 16.

Districts should prepare the school-by-school desegregation AFRs using the same
guidance as provided for the districtwide forms and report expenditure amounts that were
assigned to each school’s unit code. However, the school-by-school desegregation AFRs
are not separated by fund and should include all desegregation expenditures from the
M&O, UCO, and IA Funds based on the type of expenditure. Any district level
desegregation expenditures made on behalf of all schools do not need to be allocated to
individual schools and can be recorded on the districtwide desegregation AFR only.

Use the "Add a School" button at the top of the Template page to add schools, as needed.
A copy of the district's most recently revised desegregation budget must be placed in the
folder and must be named "2023DESEGBUD.xls". This file must be open and "trusted"
while adding school pages. When adding a school, each school's name must agree exactly
to the page name assigned for that school in the 2023DESEGBUD.xls file. As each
school page is added, budgeted amounts will automatically populate into the Budget
column. 

After all applicable school pages have been created, districts should enter the school
name and CTDS number in the spaces provided. Districts should then enter expenditure
amounts in the applicable cells throughout each school page.

Prior to uploading the Deseg AFR through the common logon, districts should verify that
the tab names in the workbook agree to those in the 2023DESEGBUD.xls file. If the
district did not rename and use the Template tab to report expenditures for one of its
schools, that tab should be deleted.

Template General

AFR Desegregation Instructions
Only those districts that made expenditures for desegregation in accordance with A.R.S. §15‑910(J), must complete the
districtwide and school-by-school desegregation AFR forms. 

Districts should use the first two worksheets to report all districtwide expenditures for desegregation activities and
magnet programs. The worksheets following the districtwide desegregation AFR pages are for reporting desegregation
activities and magnet programs at a school level. A new worksheet should be added for each school and the budget links
updated to ensure that the correct budget amounts are linked to the correct school page.

General
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GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:     October 3, 2023

TITLE:    Joint Resolution Expressing Concern and Disapproval Regarding the Recent Executive 
Director Appointment Process Conducted by the Executive Board of the Arizona School Boards 
Association
_____________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
The recent hiring of a new executive director by the Arizona School Boards Association has disclosed 
unfortunate and disappointing events that have raised concerns among school districts throughout the state.  

Apart from the underlying controversy regarding the hiring itself, the response of the ASBA organizational 
leadership to the concerns of its members and employees has been disheartening, even alarming, given that the 
ASBA organization should, at its core, be a model of decorum, respect, transparency and honesty.  

Recently, at a gathering of Pima County governing board members and superintendents from various school 
districts, it became clear that there are a great many concerns about ASBA locally --- so much so that for the 
first time in our collective history, many Pima County school districts have adopted a common form of resolution 
expressing disapproval and demanding appropriate resolution.  

That form of resolution is attached.

_________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:  
The Superintendent and Board Leadership, in tandem, propose and recommend adoption of this resolution by 
the Governing Board as a whole. The Superintendent wished to join the Board in executing the resolution if 
adopted. 

_________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:                                                         Date:  September 27, 2023

         

         ___________________________
            Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Joint Resolution Expressing Concern and Disapproval 
Regarding the Recent Executive Director Appointment Process 

Conducted by the Executive Board 
of the Arizona School Boards Association

WHEREAS, the undersigned school district governing boards of Pima County, Arizona, 
strive to uphold the highest standards of integrity, credibility, and professionalism in their 
operations, decision-making, and leadership; and

WHEREAS, the Arizona School Boards Association (ASBA) is a vital organization 
dedicated to supporting and advocating for public education throughout our State, 
providing valuable resources, fostering collaboration, and promoting ethical conduct 
among its members; and

WHEREAS, ASBA's mission, as stated in its bylaws, is to enhance the ability of locally 
elected school boards to govern effectively in service to students and communities by 
providing leadership, assistance, and a unified voice on behalf of public education and 
students; and

WHEREAS, it was recently reported that the newly appointed Executive Director of 
ASBA engaged in the falsification of his educational credentials, which represents a 
serious breach of trust and violation of ethical standards inherent to his position; and

WHEREAS, such dishonesty brings into question the credibility and effectiveness of 
ASBA's leadership, as trust is a fundamental pillar upon which any organization's success 
and impact are built; and

WHEREAS, the appointment of an executive director who has falsified his educational 
credentials undermines the integrity of ASBA and compromises its ability to fulfill its 
mission and objectives; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned governing boards have a responsibility to foster an 
environment of transparency, accountability, and ethical behavior within the education 
community;

WHEREAS, the response of ASBA’s executive board leadership to criticism from 
constituent members regarding the executive director appointment, thus far, has been to 
wholly stifle and dismiss the members’ legitimate and understandable concerns – even 
going so far as to suggest that such members resign from their rightly held positions in 
the organization;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the undersigned governing boards jointly 
express their deep concern and disapproval regarding the appointment of an individual 
with falsified educational credentials as the Executive Director of ASBA; and
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the undersigned governing boards call upon the 
ASBA Board of Directors to fulfill their fiduciary obligations by conducting a thorough 
and independent investigation into the appointment process and to take immediate 
corrective actions to rectify the situation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the undersigned governing boards urge ASBA to 
reaffirm its commitment to ethical conduct, transparency, and accountability by 
implementing more rigorous background checks and verification procedures for all future 
executive appointments; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the undersigned governing boards express their 
support for the members of ASBA who have raised concerns and demand that their 
voices be heard and respected throughout the process of addressing this issue; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the undersigned governing boards stand in solidarity 
with other education stakeholders in demanding that ASBA promptly address this 
controversy, restore public trust, and ensure that its leadership upholds the highest 
standards of integrity, credibility, and professionalism in service to public education and 
students.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Amphitheater Governing Board this 3rd day of 
October 2023.

Governing Board Members:

______________________ ______________________
Deanna M. Day, M.Ed. Vicki Cox Golder  
President Vice President

______________________ ______________________
Scott K. Baker, Ph.D. Matthew A. Kopec

______________________ _______________________
Susan Zibrat Todd A. Jaeger, J.D. 

Superintendent
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